
Waverley Races at Waverley on Sunday Starts 10:42am
(Left-handed-1800m, Str375m True | 0mm last 24 hours | 24mm last 7 days)

RACE 1 HAPPY 21ST LUKE MYERS MAIDEN HURDLE 3000m MDN HDL $20000 Meeting 6
Trackside 1WIN, PLC, FT4, QLA, TFA, TRB Leg1, FFWin 601, FFPlc 1601

Gear Changes: YOULEDO (9) - Nose Band OFF and Tongue Tie ON.

1 23262 Zeefa Zed (2) 9g  br
Zed-Winkum(by Waikiki Star (USA) out of Dream's Girl) 
No Choice 16m(Coats Choice (AUS)), Catch The Moment 23m(Felix the Cat (USA)), 
Victory Conqueror 22g(I Conquer), Halo Star 20m(My Halo (ARG)), 
Ka Lam Fortune 21g(My Halo (ARG)), Star Halo 17m(My Halo (ARG)), 
Holy Thomas 11g(Thano (ARG)), Missy Brown 13m(Thano (ARG)), 

Corey Wiles (3) 69kg (R59)
Claret, gold diamonds, claret, royal blue & gold hooped sleeves, royal blue & claret qtd cap

Trainer: John Wheeler (New Plymouth)
Owner: Wild Galloper Syndicate

Wins: 3rd up 6/18 HAWE EGMN H0.0 MDN $10k 1600 [R53] 58.5(10) 1:44
5th up 9/20 ELLS GONE H0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $22k 2100 [R60] 57.5(10) 2:17
3rd up 7/21 NPLY TARA H5.8 Rating 65 Benchmark* $22k 1800 [R65] 60(1) 2:01
4th up 8/21 RICC CANT H8.1 Rating 74 Benchmark $27k 1800 [R70] 58(9) 2:02
7th up 9/21 NPLY TARA H5.0 OPN HCP $40k 1800 [R74] 52(10) 2:05
4th up 7/23 AWAP MART H0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2200 [R61] 58(9) 

Stats: All   56:6:8:9:3
Prz  $148,772.00
Win  11%
Plc    41%
L12    12:0:3:3
L12-W   0%
L12-P    50%
L12 est  $21,400

Notes: 1 July 2017 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  1:0:0
Sf  13:0:2
H  42:6:15
Syn 0:0:0

C    2:0:0
Dst 2:0:1
TrkD 0:0:0
L    53:5:16
R    3:1:1
Hdl  5:0:4
Stp  0:0:0

F30  7:1:1
F90  7:0:2
2Up  7:0:1
Fav   6:1:3
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $2656
Days  15

Perf:
AWAP(L) 24 Sep 22 7 dys 7 9th up 9 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2100m H0 Trailed,und hard rd cn,no extra J Riddell[R64] 59.5 (2) 1/1 $4.60 1st: Corinne 2:22.03 7.3L

Stipes report: Hampered and lost ground at start
HAWE(L) 08 Oct 22 14 dys 14 10th up 11 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 2100m S5 Slow,14th otr,never in hunt S O'Malley[R63] 54 (13) 10/12 $25.30 1st: Jackaroo 2:17.51 8.3L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly and steadied to obtain cover

AWAP(L) 23 Apr 23 197 dys 197 1st up 8 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1400m H0 5th otr,kn,to 600,out,no finish K Hercock[R62] 58.5 (7) 10/10 $29.40 1st: Urenui 1:28.04 7.2L
Stipes report: Raced keenly in the early stages.

NPLY(L) 13 May 23 20 dys 20 2nd up 4 of 10 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1400m H0 Akw,easd,10th otr,wdr cn,game fin M Hudson[R61] 58 (10) 8/8 $20.70 1st: Liquid Les 1:29.72 4.6L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground then restrained to the rear of the field.

NPLY(L) 08 Jun 23 26 dys 26 3rd up 2 of 7 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1800m H8 6th otr,kn,imp,closer cn,game fin J Kamaruddin[R61] 58 (6) 2/3 $4.70 1st: Ronin Porotene 1:59.3 3.8L
Stipes report: Made the first bend awkwardly.

AWAP(L) 08 Jul 23 30 dys 30 4th up 1 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2200m H0 8th ot,imp,chl 600,kikd,too strong K Hercock[R61] 58 (9) 3/2 $8.10 2nd: Run Jakko Run 2L
NPLY(L) 22 Jul 23 14 dys 14 5th up 2 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 2000m H9 4bk inr,kn,hmp 350,out,strong fin K Hercock[R65] 55 (3) 1/1 $4.80 1st: Sidebar 2:13.42 1.8L

Stipes report: Raced keenly in the early stages. Momentarily hampered near the 350m.
NPLY(L) 19 Aug 23 28 dys 28 6th up 5 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 2000m H0 11th inr,cut cnr,closed gamely inr K Hercock[R65] 60 (5) 2/1 $5.00 1st: Husk 2:15.84 6.8L

Stipes report: Slow away then steadied
AWAP(L) 26 Aug 23 7 dys 7 7th up 3 of 7 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 2100m H0 Trld,3bk 900,cut cn,chal,fght on K Hercock[R65] 55 (2) 2/2 $4.40 1st: Right Now 2:19.67 2.1L

Stipes report: Over-raced in the middle stages due to the slow tempo of the race.
NPLY(L) 16 Sep 23 21 dys 21 8th up 10 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 3210m H0 Akw,slw,5bk inr,und rd 400,no xtra C Grylls[R65] 55 (6) 6/5 $12.60 1st: Nassak Diamond 3:36.89 21L

Stipes report: Lost ground at start
WDVL(L) 05 Oct 23 19 dys 19 9th up 4 of 6 MDN HDL $20k 3000m S6 Slw,dist 6th to 800,4th 400,no dash E Farr[R50] 69 (3) 2/2 $2.20 1st: Galileo Invader 3:32.04 11.5L

Stipes report: Slow to begin, rider losing her left iron for a short distance.  Jumped the early fences awkwardly losing ground, prior to improving its jumping as the race progressed. 
FOXT Trials 02 Apr 24 - - 2 of 5 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1600 G Elle Sole 1st: Zackery 1:41.30

BB WGUI(L) 05 Apr 24 183 dys 183 1st up 7 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1600m S5 2nd last, stayd inr, nice late C Grylls[R64] 59.5 (2) 9/9 $26.20 1st: Wish Me Well 1:40.06 2.6L
Stipes report: Slow away.  Had to angle outwards in order to improve near the 150 metres.  

CAMB Trials 24 Apr 24 - - 3 of 4 RST OPN HDL C/Wgt 2000 S Corey Wiles 1st: Tahuroa Height 00.00
NPLY(L) 11 May 24 36 dys 36 2nd up 11 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1800m S6 Slow,13th outr, never in it L Douglas[R64] 59.5->57.5 (10) 10/11 $37.20 1st: Bridal Train 1:53.95 10.9L

Stipes report: Slow to begin.
BB HAWE(L) 19 May 24 8 dys 8 3rd up 3 of 7 MDN HDL $20k 2800m S5 Mixed jumps,7th innr,wdr tn,strong K Wiles[R53] 69->67 (5) 5/6 $11.30 1st: Fourty Eight 3:09.12 8.5L

Stipes report: Jumped indifferently throughout.
WDVL(L) 26 May 24 7 dys 7 4th up 2 of 8 MDN HDL $20k 3000m S6 Shrd pc outr,chal last,fght C Wiles[R55] 69->68 (5) 3/3 $7.50 1st: Run Jakko Run 3:37.56 2.5L
NPLY(L) 06 Jun 24 11 dys 11 5th up 3 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1800m H9 Hmprd,1x1,3rd tn,led, hdd 100,fght T Moodley[R62] 58.5->55.5 (8) 7/6 $10.60 1st: Popthebubbles 1:59.32 2.3L

Stipes report: Hampered at the start losing ground.
BB TE R(L) 15 Jun 24 9 dys 9 6th up 2 of 9 MDN HDL $20k 2800m H0 Kn 8th outr, 4th wdr tn,strong late C Wiles[R57] 69->68 (2) 3/3 $4.70 1st: Pacheco 3:22.04 0.5L

Stipes report:  Over-raced through the early and middle stages. Hit the third to last fence.
TE R(L) 06 Jul 24 21 dys 21 7th up 6 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 2400m H9 Kn erly,10th inr,8th tn,plugged hm K Myers[R62] 58.5 (5) 6/4 $13.90 1st: Sassy Lass 2:38.73 8.3L

Stipes report: Raced keenly through the early stages
TREN(L) 13 Jul 24 7 dys 7 8th up 2 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 9th inr,chkd 1000,4th tn,late,missd C Wiles[R59] 69->67.5 (3) 1/1 $2.20 1st: Rocabury 3:06.29 0.1L

Stipes report: Checked when crowded near the 1000 metres.

In front a stride before & a stride past at Wellington. One to beat here.

2 13F05 Catch And Release (6) 5g  b
Turn Me Loose-Stellardelmar (AUS)(by Galileo (IRE) out of The Druidess (AUS)) 
Galileo Heart 9m(Jimmy Choux), Stiletto Star 8m(Jimmy Choux), 
The Cossack 10g(Mastercraftsman (IRE)), Galileo Express 6g(Shamexpress), 
Galileo Park 12g(Thorn Park (AUS)), Galileo Queen 11m(Thorn Park (AUS)), 
Cut And Run 2f(Turn Me Loose), 

Hamish McNeill (a) 69kg (R55)
Emerald green, purple band, light blue sleeves & emerald green cap

Trainer: Kevin Myers (Wanganui)
Owner: J G G Bary & I D Grieve

Wins: 3rd up 5/24 WDVL WODV S0.0 MDN HWT $17k 2100 [R45] 68(1) 2:15

Stats: All   11:1:0:1:0
Prz  $14,320.00
Win  9%
Plc    18%
L12    9:1:0:1
L12-W   11%
L12-P    22%
L12 est  $14,040

Notes: 3 September 2019 Gelding
10 May 2023 Stable Change - John Bary
29 February 2024 Stable Change - Kevin Myers
1 April 2024 Stable Change - John Bary

Fm  0:0:0
G  1:0:0
Sf  7:1:1
H  2:0:0
Syn 1:0:0

C    1:0:0
Dst 3:0:1
TrkD 0:0:0
L    11:1:1
R    0:0:0
Hdl  4:0:1
Stp  0:0:0

F30  1:0:0
F90  3:0:0
2Up  3:0:0
Fav   1:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1301
Days  15

Perf:
FOXT Trials 12 Apr 22 - - u of 8 MDN C/Wgt 1200 S Sam O'Malley 1st: Fablue 1:13.79
FOXT Trials 28 Jun 22 - - u of 8 MDN C/Wgt 1000 H Dylan Turner 1st: Checkpoint Charlie 1:05.88
FOXT Trials 17 Jan 23 - - 8 of 8 MDN C/Wgt 1400 G Jonathan Riddell 1st: Red Emperor 1:26.69
AWAP Trials 13 Feb 23 - - u of 5 MDN C/Wgt 1600 S G Lahoud 1st: Perfect Turn 1:37.97
OTAK Trials 21 Mar 23 - - 3 of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1200 S G Lahoud 1st: Rheneas 1:15.73

WGUI(L) 06 Apr 23 1st up 10 of 12 MDN HWT $14k 2060m S7 10th 3w opn,gone 600,tuff run H McNeill[R45] 69->67 (7) 10/10 $41.50 1st: Right Now 2:15.56 27L
WGUI(L) 23 Jun 23 78 dys 78 2nd up 12 of 14 MDN $14k 2040m H9 6bk inr,out,never emerged K Asano[R45] 58.5 (12) 13/13 $37.30 1st: Something Unusual 2:14.15 15.7L
CAMB Trials 24 Jul 23 - - u of 6 RST OPN HDL C/Wgt 2000 S Dean Parker 1st: Helena Baby 00.00

WDVL(L) 21 Sep 23 90 dys 90 1st up 8 of 14 MDN $18k 2100m S5 Slw,7bk in,kn,tite cn to 100,ran on L Hemi[R45] 58.5 (4) 12/12 $80.00 1st: Dorothy's Daughter 2:11.39 11.4L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly and was then hampered and crowded, as a result lost ground. Raced keenly through the early and middle stages. Held up rounding the final bend and was unable to obtain clear running until near the 100 metres

WDVL(L) 05 Oct 23 14 dys 14 2nd up 6 of 6 MDN HDL $20k 3000m S6 3rd otr,kn,bk und ride 600,no dash M Roustoby[R50] 69->68 (5) 6/5 $19.60 1st: Lochwinnoch 3:33.64 28.1L
Stipes report: Over-raced in the early stages.    

OTAK(L) 01 Apr 24 179 dys 179 1st up 10 of 12 MDN $18k 1600m S5 Back 9th, wider turn, didn't run on L Sutherland[R45] 58.5->57.5 (4) 12/12 $68.50 1st: Alation 1:38.62 7.3L
BB WAV (L) 18 Apr 24 17 dys 17 2nd up 6 of 10 MDN $17k 2200m G4 Easd,10th,never saw daylight,stiff S O'Malley[R45] 58.5 (9) 9/10 $38.40 1st: Murphy 2:20.67 1.7L

Stipes report: Restrained to the rear from its wide draw. Held up throughout the home straight, going to the line untested.
WDVL(L) 03 May 24 15 dys 15 3rd up 1 of 9 MDN HWT $17k 2100m S6 9th inr,tkn wd cnr,big finish wide K Macnab[R45] 69->68 (1) 3/3 $7.10 2nd: Starbilly 2:15.12 0.2L

Stipes report: Shifted inwards under pressure in the run home.
WGUI(L) 09 May 24 6 dys 6 4th up 3 of 7 MDN HDL $20k 3000m S7 6th outr,4th tn,solid fin H McNeill[R50] 69 (5) 2/2 $4.30 1st: Kentucky Boy 3:36.4 2L

Stipes report: Raced keenly through the middle stages. 
WDVL(L) 26 May 24 17 dys 17 5th up  of 6 MDN HDL $20k 3000m S6 Fell 600 when battling 5th D Parker[R55] 69 (1) 1/1 $2.00 1st: Torque Time 3:41.34

Stipes report: Jumped the fence near the 1000 metres awkwardly. Jumped the fence near the 600 metres and fell. Post-race vet check clear. 
ASYN(L) 21 Jun 24 26 dys 26 6th up 10 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 2140m S 10th inr,out inr tn, boxed away S O'Malley[R62] 58.5 (12) 9/10 $34.10 1st: Sir Mikki (AUS) 2:12.67 15.4L

Stipes report: Slow away
FOXT Trials 04 Jul 24 - - u of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1600 H Ngakau Hailey 1st: Georgiewood 1:51.71
TREN(L) 13 Jul 24 22 dys 22 7th up 5 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 8th outr,5th tn,plugd away H McNeill[R55] 69 (8) 7/7 $15.20 1st: Rocabury 3:06.29 9.9L

Placed once in this role. Battled into fifth at Wellington. Each way hope.



Starts 10:42am 1cont'd.... HAPPY 21ST LUKE MYERS MAIDEN HURDLE 3000m Meeting 6

3 0X063 Mugshot (5) 5g  b
Echoes Of Heaven (AUS)-Market Leader (GB)(by Marju (IRE) out of I Will Lead (USA)) 
Battle Royal 11g(Alamosa), Passing Parade 14g(Holy Roman Emperor (IRE)), 
Redeem Code 12g(Nadeem (AUS)), Ophir Gold 9g(Onceuponatime), 
Prince Alexander 10g(Onceuponatime), 

Dean Parker 69kg (R53)
Emerald green, purple band, light blue sleeves & emerald green cap

Trainer: Kevin Myers (Wanganui)
Owner: K T Myers

Wins: 3rd up 10/23 ROTO ROTO H0.0 MDN $18k 2200 [R51] 56.5(5) 2:21

Stats: All   7:1:0:2:1
Prz  $15,650.00
Win  14%
Plc    43%
L12    7:1:0:2
L12-W   14%
L12-P    43%
L12 est  $15,650

Notes: 2 May 2022 Stable Change - Kevin Myers
1 January 2023 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  0:0:0
Sf  3:0:1
H  3:1:1
Syn 1:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    7:1:2
R    0:0:0
Hdl  2:0:1
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  2:0:1
2Up  2:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $2235
Days  15

Perf:
FOXT Trials 29 May 23 - - 3 of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1200 H Jim Chung 1st: Yiu Cheung Marshal 1:21.13
WAV  Trials 26 Sep 23 - - u of 8 MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt 1200 H Lily Sutherland 1st: Final Chapter 1:16.83

WDVL(L) 05 Oct 23 1st up 3 of 7 MDN $18k 2100m S6 5th otr,cut cnr,out,ran on gamely S MacNab[R45] 68.5 (2) 2/2 $4.00 1st: Maggie Ruth 2:19.08 3.1L
WDVL(L) 20 Oct 23 15 dys 15 2nd up 4 of 9 MDN $18k 2200m S7 Hmp,8th otr,widest 400,game finish C Grylls[R51] 58.5 (11) 2/2 $4.90 1st: Danzino 2:22.71 4.9L

Stipes report: Dictated wider shortly after the start and as a result lost groundt.
ROTO(L) 26 Oct 23 6 dys 6 3rd up 1 of 8 MDN $18k 2200m H8 4bk inr,out,chl cnr,led 250,strong L Sutherland[R51] 58.5->56.5 (5) 2/2 $4.10 2nd: State Of Fear 2:21.98 1L
TREN(L) 17 Nov 23 22 dys 22 4th up 10 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2400m S5 10th otr,kn,wdr cnr,out,no finish L Sutherland[R63] 59->57 (6) 6/4 $8.70 1st: Malfurion 2:34.06 9.9L

Stipes report: Raced keenly through the early and middle stages on a moderate tempo.  When questioned rider could offer no tangible excuse  
WAV  Trials 30 Apr 24 - - 3 of 4 OPN HCP C/Wgt 2000 G Lily Sutherland 1st: Password 00.00
FOXT Trials 28 May 24 - - u of 5 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1600 S Joshua Parker 1st: Ravenna Rose 1:49.23
WAV  Trials 04 Jun 24 - - 1 of 3 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1650 S Sarah O'Malley 2nd: Madam Zara 1:58.69

ASYN(L) 21 Jun 24 217 dys 217 1st up 11 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 2140m S Slow,12th inr,never a threat T Taiaroa[R62] 58.5 (1) 7/7 $20.00 1st: Sir Mikki (AUS) 2:12.67 16.9L
Stipes report: Slow away. Raced wide throughout.

HAST(L) 29 Jun 24 8 dys 8 2nd up 6 of 8 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 6th inr tn, just plugged J Parker[R50] 69->66 (4) 4/5 $10.40 1st: Dictation 2:59.62 18.9L
Stipes report: Misjudged the fence near the 1100 metres. 

TREN(L) 13 Jul 24 14 dys 14 3rd up 3 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 9th otr,up 3rd tn,btld well D Parker[R50] 69 (10) 3/4 $12.70 1st: Semper Magico 3:04.63 9.8L

Did little in jumps debut. Better when third at Wellington. Consider.

4 0 Gansu (10) 4g  b
Mongolian Khan (AUS)-Go South(by Golan (IRE) out of Far South) 
Greywin 10m(Mastercraftsman (IRE)), Southern Rip 9e(Rip Van Winkle (IRE)), 
Way South 8g(Thewayyouare (USA)), 

Joshua Parker (3) 69kg (R50)
Emerald green, purple band, light blue sleeves & emerald green cap

Trainer: Kevin Myers (Wanganui)
Owner: K T Myers

Wins:

Stats: All   1:0:0:0:0
Prz  $340.00
Win  0%
Plc    0%
L12    1:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $340

Notes: 1 January 2023 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  0:0:0
Sf  0:0:0
H  0:0:0
Syn 1:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    1:0:0
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  1:0:0
2Up  0:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $340
Days  37

Perf:
WAV  Trials 30 Apr 24 - - u of 7 MDN C/Wgt 1650 G Lily Sutherland 1st: Haloumi 1:42.03
FOXT Trials 28 May 24 - - 3 of 4 OPN HCP C/Wgt 2200 S Emily Woller 1st: Cholula 2:36.04
WAV  Trials 04 Jun 24 - - 4 of 4 MDN C/Wgt 1650 S S Barrett 1st: Onlywords To Trade 1:52.16

ASYN(L) 21 Jun 24 1st up 10 of 10 MDN $17k 2140m S 10th inr, never in it T Taiaroa[R45] 58.5 (10) 10/10 $33.70 1st: Saint Bernard 2:14.4 16.7L
Stipes report: Slow away.

Had the one flat run to prepare for jumps debut. Tote best guide here.

5 9987P Hey Hey Hey (8) 7g  b
Shocking (AUS)-Fairfield Flame (GER)(by Oasis Dream (GB) out of Fantastic Flame (IRE)) 
Ardour 5m(Proisir (AUS)), Pilot Light 8e(Reliable Man (GB)), 
King Glorioso 4g(Satono Aladdin (JPN)), Rise And Shine 3f(Satono Aladdin (JPN)), 
Beyond Beautiful 11m(Shocking (AUS)), Flaming Fast 9m(Shocking (AUS)), 
No Quarter Asked 6g(Shocking (AUS)), Tara Iti 10g(Shocking (AUS)), 

David Jensen (3) 69kg (R50)
White, black horseshoe (b&f), lime green & black chequered diamond sleeves, lime green & black quartered cap with white pom pom

Trainer: Wayne Moorehead (Levin)
Owner: H B A & K M Buck, S J Cole, Ms M K Fowler, Miss C N & L McKee, S & W S Moorehead, M B Ryan & D X Sutch-Coleman

Wins: 8th up 7/21 OTAK LVIN H0.0 MDN $12k 1600 [R50] 55.5(4) 1:47

Stats: All   46:1:1:6:8
Prz  $40,710.00
Win  2%
Plc    17%
L12    11:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $6,100

Notes: 4 February 2019 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  12:0:1
Sf  9:0:0
H  25:1:6
Syn 0:0:0

C    2:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    44:1:7
R    2:0:0
Hdl  1:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  5:0:0
F90  4:0:1
2Up  4:0:0
Fav   3:0:2
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $885
Days  15

Perf:
AWAP(L) 19 Nov 22 21 dys 21 14th up 8 of 9 Rating 74 HCP $40k 2200m H8 Soon led,hdd 1000,cut cn,no dash K Hercock[R58] 54 (1) 6/6 $7.20 1st: Dionysus 2:19.94 10.8L
OTAK(L) 24 Nov 22 5 dys 5 15th up 3 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 2200m H8 8th 3w cvimp,chl wdr cn,game efrt T Mitchell[R58] 54->51 (9) 4/4 $9.30 1st: Lavita Vishvi 2:21.66 1.7L
TREN(L) 03 Dec 22 9 dys 9 16th up 4 of 10 Rating 79 HCP $50k 2500m S6 10th otr,out wdst 400,game finish A Mudhoo[R58] 54->52 (10) 6/6 $13.00 1st: Masso 2:39.45 4L

BB OTAK(L) 16 Dec 22 13 dys 13 17th up 12 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $19k 2100m S7 4bk inr,badly hmp 900,forgive run C Grylls[R58] 56.5 (6) 3/3 $5.90 1st: Almeraki 2:15.22 23.4L
Stipes report: Badly hampered near 900m

WDVL(L) 27 Dec 22 11 dys 11 18th up 14 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 2100m G4 14th,clr last 600,no dash,grnd? C Grylls[R58] 57 (13) 4/3 $7.80 1st: Bear Gryls 2:09.34 19.7L
Stipes report: Slow to begin. When questioned rider advised that in his opinion the gelding is better suited  to more rain affected going and may be feeling the effects of recent racing. Post-race vet exam did not reveal any obvious abnormality.

TREN(L) 07 Jan 23 11 dys 11 19th up 12 of 17 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 2200m S7 14th ot,imp,loomed wd cn,no dash K Hercock[R57] 54 (10) 17/17 $54.90 1st: Southroad 2:19.88 9.3L
Stipes report: Lay inwards near 400m. 

FOXT Trials 29 May 23 - - 1 of 4 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1200 H Toni Davies 2nd: Rising Ransom 1:22.53

WDVL(L) 25 Jun 23 169 dys 169 1st up 3 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark HWT* $14k 1600m H0 Slw,4bk inr,out wdr cn,game finish E Farr[R57] 67 (7) 6/6 $13.50 1st: Wannabe 'n' Vegas 1:49.3 3.4L
Stipes report: Slow away. Hung inwards in home straight.

TREN(L) 15 Jul 23 20 dys 20 2nd up 4 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2100m H0 Slow,14th inr,imp inr,ran on gamely M Davies[R57] 66.5 (6) 9/10 $18.00 1st: Madam Zara 2:40.32 12.5L
Stipes report: Slow away

ROTO(L) 22 Aug 23 38 dys 38 3rd up 4 of 10 Rating 65&JMPS Benchmark* $17k 1950m H0 6th otr,wdr 400,out,ran on gamely A Scott[R57] 66.5 (6) 6/6 $14.80 1st: Kid Warrior 2:12.61 7.4L
HAWE(L) 03 Sep 23 12 dys 12 4th up 4 of 13 Rating 65&JMPS Benchmark* $40k 2100m G4 4th 3w opn,5th otr 600,battled away A Frye[R57] 66.5 (6) 6/6 $14.70 1st: Sailor Jack 2:16.38 9.9L

Stipes report:  Had to shift outwards off heels near the winning post on the first  round. 
WAV (L) 10 Sep 23 7 dys 7 5th up 9 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 2200m S5 Settled last,imp wide 600,clsr,btld L Sutherland[R57] 56->54 (8) 7/5 $10.80 1st: Cocktail Lad 2:19.95 5.3L

TREN(L) 13 Jan 24 125 dys 125 1st up 14 of 14 B.OnRating 65 Benchmark* $65k 1600m G3 Slw,5bk inr,out,never emerged L Sutherland[R56] 55.5->54.5 (7) 12/12 $66.40 1st: Loch In Ora 1:36.23 16.7L
Stipes report: Slow away

HAST(L) 25 Jan 24 12 dys 12 2nd up 5 of 7 Rating 60 HCP $18k 1600m S5 Slw,clr last,beat stragglers home K Asano[R55] 57.5 (6) 5/5 $13.00 1st: Knickerless 1:38.52 6.5L
Stipes report: Slow to begin.

HAST(L) 18 Feb 24 24 dys 24 3rd up 6 of 6 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1600m G4 3bk inr to cn,out,never emerged T Davies[R55] 55.5->52.5 (4) 6/6 $30.60 1st: Nepheti 1:40.52 9.3L
Stipes report: Slow away. 

OTAK(L) 06 Mar 24 17 dys 17 4th up 9 of 11 Rating 60 HCP $25k 2200m S6 9th inr,out wdr 600,urgd,no fin T Davies[R53] 56.5->53.5 (5) 7/5 $14.10 1st: Sefton 2:18.95 10.5L
TREN(L) 18 May 24 73 dys 73 5th up 9 of 11 B.Off Rating 75 Benchmark* $35k 2200m S7 10th inr,never in it C Lindsay[R52] 54->51 (8) 11/11 $47.70 1st: Lincoln Star 2:21.69 11.2L
CAMB Trials 27 May 24 - - u of 4 MDN HDL C/Wgt 2800 S Corey Wiles 1st: Manuka 00.00
TREN(L) 15 Jun 24 28 dys 28 6th up 8 of 8 OPN HCP $40k 2200m H0 2nd outr slow pc,undr rd tn, wknd B Grylls[R52] 54 (6) 8/8 $39.80 1st: Blackwood Star 2:32.41 16.4L
TE A(R) 27 Jun 24 12 dys 12 7th up 7 of 8 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 2200m H9 6th inr,never in contention N Smith[R52] 66.5 (5) 7/6 $23.40 1st: Billy Boy (AUS) 2:26.56 28.6L
TREN(L) 13 Jul 24 16 dys 16 8th up  of 10 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 Handy outr,drftd bk, pulled up D Jensen[R50] 69->67 (10) 8/8 $36.20 1st: Rocabury 3:06.29

Stipes report: Hampered when crowded near the 1000 metres. Commenced to give ground shortly after and was retired from the race prior to the third to last fence. Post vet check clear. 

Pulled up in jumps debut at Wellington. Better track may help here.



Starts 10:42am 1cont'd.... HAPPY 21ST LUKE MYERS MAIDEN HURDLE 3000m Meeting 6

6 00X08 Mandalo (1) 5g  b
Ekraar (USA)-La Chiflota (CHI)(by Hussonet (USA) out of Single Bet (ARG)) 
Potenchile 9m(Denman (AUS)), Ginger Too 7g(Iffraaj (GB)), 
Lotaluck (AUS) 10m(Pluck (USA)), Santiago Miss 6m(Proisir (AUS)), 
La Evita 3f(Puccini), 

Jay Kozaczek (2) 69kg (R50)
Gold, purple spots, gold & purple hooped sleeves, gold cap

Trainer: Harvey Wilson (Waverley)
Owner: H E Wilson, A M Wilson, A C Forbes, C Tims

Wins: 6th up 9/22 WAV  WAVE H0.0 MDN $14k 1650 [R54] 57.5(8) 1:48

Stats: All   18:1:3:1:2
Prz  $22,490.00
Win  6%
Plc    28%
L12    6:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $1,750

Notes: 1 August 2020 Gelding
31 January 2024 Stable Change - Alex Forbes

Fm  0:0:0
G  3:0:0
Sf  3:0:0
H  12:1:4
Syn 0:0:0

C    2:1:1
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    15:1:4
R    3:0:0
Hdl  1:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  5:0:1
F90  4:0:0
2Up  4:0:1
Fav   2:1:1
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1249
Days  15

Perf:
MATA Trials 29 Nov 21 - - u of 9 MDN C/Wgt 1200 G Bailey Rogerson 1st:  1:10.30
NPLY(L) 22 Dec 21 36 dys 36 2nd up 9 of 13 B.Off MDN $12k 1400m G4 Soon led,trld 800,out,not much room K Asano[R45] 57 (2) 7/7 $14.60 1st: Shining Peak 1:23.45 8.8L

AVON(R) 25 Apr 22 124 dys 124 1st up 6 of 14 MDN $12k 1200m H0 5th 3w opnwdr cn,battled,no dash B Grylls[R45] 58 (10) 10/10 $28.80 1st: Magawa 1:14.3 8.4L
BB HAWE(L) 22 May 22 27 dys 27 2nd up 2 of 12 MDN $12k 1400m H0 3rd 3w opn,wdr ,loomed 200,fght B Grylls[R46] 58.5 (5) 7/7 $17.10 1st: Lostcause 1:31.67 1.8L

TE R(L) 18 Jun 22 27 dys 27 3rd up 3 of 14 MDN $15k 1400m H0 4th otr to cn,out,fght on gamely R Elliot[R52] 58.5 (5) 7/7 $11.40 1st: Seeuinabit 1:29.33 2.3L
TE R(L) 09 Jul 22 21 dys 21 4th up 2 of 16 MDN $15k 1600m H0 On pace wd opn,clr cn,cght late R Elliot[R53] 58.5 (16) 2/2 $5.20 1st: Little Joe 1:43.95 2L
WAV (L) 21 Aug 22 43 dys 43 5th up 2 of 8 MDN HWT $14k 1400m H0 1x1,wdr cn,kept comin,misd,close S Phelan[R54] 68 (2) 1/1 $2.30 1st: My Zoi 1:32.56 0.1L
WAV (L) 11 Sep 22 21 dys 21 6th up 1 of 8 MDN $14k 1650m H0 2nd otr,going well,led cn,too good J Kamaruddin[R54] 58.5->57.5 (8) 1/1 $2.30 2nd: Barzetti 1:48.25 1.8L
TE R(L) 30 Sep 22 19 dys 19 7th up 5 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1600m H8 Akw,13th otr 1000 to 600,big finish C Grylls[R62] 58.5 (6) 5/4 $14.50 1st: Coruba Jak 1:41.38 3.6L

Stipes report: Slow to begin.
TEAW Trials 24 Apr 23 - - 3 of 4 OPN HCP C/Wgt 850 S N Hailey 1st: Monza 51.34

TE R(L) 20 May 23 232 dys 232 1st up 4 of 10 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1300m H0 Slow,8th wd cv,out wd 400,btld on B Rogerson[R62] 58.5->55.5 (7) 8/7 $23.90 1st: Lingjun Hero (AUS) 1:25.16 4L
Stipes report: Slow to begin

PUKE(R) 21 Jun 23 32 dys 32 2nd up 10 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $20k 1600m H0 Slow,rcvrd,trld 1400,wdr cn,faded B Rogerson[R62] 58.5->55.5 (1) 5/4 $10.70 1st: Dashwood 00.0 22.8L
Stipes report: Slow to begin.

RUAK(R) 15 Jul 23 24 dys 24 3rd up 9 of 9 SP COND $60k 1600m S6 Slow,4bk inr,out,never emerged T Newman[R61] 56 (1) 8/9 $17.40 1st: Sulabella 1:37.83 11.8L
Stipes report: Slow to begin.

NPLY(L) 19 Aug 23 35 dys 35 4th up 9 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1600m H0 10th otr,imp inr,closer 600,no fin C Grylls[R59] 57 (7) 10/8 $18.50 1st: Chattahoochee 1:47.73 13L
TAUP(L) 15 Sep 23 27 dys 27 5th up 4 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1800m G4 2nd otr to cnr,urgd,fght on well T Newman[R58] 56.5 (12) 12/12 $33.60 1st: Con Artist 1:55.21 2.2L
TE R(L) 29 Sep 23 14 dys 14 6th up 13 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 2100m H8 2nd otr,chal 600 to cnr,faded away J Kamaruddin[R58] 54 (3) 13/13 $53.00 1st: Queen Sarabi 2:15.64 10.8L
TAUP(L) 11 Oct 23 12 dys 12 7th up 11 of 11 Rating 60 HCP $18k 1800m G4 Rear group all the way,no dash D Danis[R58] 59 (4) 5/5 $9.30 1st: Ghazzah (AUS) 1:55.1 17.8L

Stipes report: Rider advised that the gelding never travelled throughout the race. 
WAV  Trials 30 Apr 24 - - 3 of 6 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1650 G Jonathan Riddell 1st: Maggies Choice 1:42.86

WGUI(L) 09 May 24 211 dys 211 1st up 11 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1600m S7 5th outr, bk tn, fdd out K Asano[R55] 55 (3) 10/10 $27.30 1st: Jestin Case 1:44.66 7.2L
FOXT Trials 04 Jul 24 - - 3 of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1600 H Kevin Kalychurun 1st: Georgiewood 1:51.71
TREN(L) 13 Jul 24 65 dys 65 2nd up 8 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 10th outr,8th tn, no finish J Kozaczek[R50] 69->67 (4) 4/3 $20.00 1st: Semper Magico 3:04.63 43.9L

Stipes report: Restrained to the rear on jumping away.

Not sighted in jumps debut at Wellington. Past winner on the flat here.

7 97FP0 No Tears (3) 6g  b
Showcasing (GB)-All Smiles(by Zabeel out of Smiling Like) 
Corporate Raider 10g(Iffraaj (GB)), Grinner 11g(Iffraaj (GB)), 
Larry's Late 9g(Iffraaj (GB)), Nathalie Falmet 12m(Iffraaj (GB)), 
Tavino 8e(Tavistock), 

Stephan Karnicnik 69kg (R50)
White, red braces, sleeves & cap

Trainer: Allen Baker (Levin)
Owner: A C F Baker, D J Greig, A E Taiaroa & M J Wright

Wins:

Stats: All   42:0:1:0:3
Prz  $13,712.00
Win  0%
Plc    2%
L12    9:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $2,872

Notes: 1 August 2020 Gelding
12 July 2021 Stable Change - Geoffrey Haigh
15 July 2023 Bleeding

Fm  0:0:0
G  5:0:0
Sf  11:0:0
H  22:0:1
Syn 4:0:0

C    1:0:0
Dst 1:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    42:0:1
R    0:0:0
Hdl  2:0:0
Stp  3:0:0

F30  5:0:0
F90  5:0:0
2Up  4:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $326
Days  3

Perf:
OTAK(L) 15 Sep 22 12 dys 12 12th up 5 of 6 MDN $14k 2100m H0 Soon led,tkld,hdd 800,faded away T Bau[R49] 58.5 (3) 3/3 $11.10 1st: Grand Prospect 2:24.81 23.8L
OTAK(L) 29 Sep 22 14 dys 14 13th up 6 of 7 MDN $14k 2200m S5 3bk inr,bk und pres 600,no danger A Mudhoo[R49] 58.5->56.5 (1) 6/6 $27.10 1st: Jan's Giant 2:22.31 19.1L
WAV (L) 06 Oct 22 7 dys 7 14th up 8 of 9 MDN $14k 2200m H0 Slow,9th inr,out,never emerged J Parkes[R48] 58.5 (4) 7/7 $27.00 1st: Jesko 2:31.24 64.2L

Stipes report: * Slow away.

OTAK(L) 05 May 23 211 dys 211 1st up 5 of 6 MDN $14k 1200m H0 Akw,5th inr,out,never emerged R Elliot[R47] 58.5 (4) 6/5 $25.20 1st: Jus Wing It 1:15.96 10.9L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly.

NPLY(L) 13 May 23 8 dys 8 2nd up 10 of 13 MDN $15k 1400m H0 Slow,11th inr,out,never emerged D Bradley[R47] 58.5 (1) 12/12 $46.50 1st: Thumper 1:29.18 15.9L
Stipes report: Contacted at the start.

TREN(L) 27 May 23 14 dys 14 3rd up 5 of 12 MDN $15k 1600m H0 11th inr,imp inr,chl 600,no extra D Bradley[R46] 58.5 (6) 11/11 $41.40 1st: Courageous Step (AUS) 2:00.21 19.1L
Stipes report: Slow to begin

ASYN(L) 01 Jun 23 5 dys 5 4th up 4 of 10 MDN $14k 1700m S Slow,4bk inr,out,wdr cn,ran on T Davies[R47] 58.5->54.5 (6) 6/6 $17.70 1st: Fourty Eight 1:45.92 4.8L
Stipes report: Slow to begin. 

ASYN(L) 16 Jun 23 15 dys 15 5th up 10 of 10 MDN $14k 2140m S Slow,10th to cn,never in the hunt T Davies[R50] 58.5->54.5 (4) 9/8 $20.50 1st: Mr Beans The Name 2:13.61 4.2L
Stipes report: Slow to begin.

WDVL(L) 25 Jun 23 9 dys 9 6th up 8 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 3000m H0 Hmp 2nd fnce,clr last,never in hunt B Lammas[R50] 69 (6) 9/9 $38.50 1st: Jakama Krystal 3:43.73 42.7L
Stipes report: Hampered second fence and again at fourth fence. Ride queried. Vet check revealed a very slow recovery rate.

HAST(L) 01 Jul 23 6 dys 6 7th up 7 of 7 MDN STP $30k 4000m H0 7th,jumped indifferently,no danger N Downs[R50] 69->68 (3) 7/7 $21.30 1st: Torque Time 5:27.04 60.6L
Stipes report: Jumped indifferently in the early stages.

TREN(L) 15 Jul 23 14 dys 14 8th up  of 8 MDN STP $20k 4000m H0 Rear all the way,pulled up.bled K Wiles[R50] 69->66 (5) 7/7 $32.80 1st: Password 5:15.53
Stipes report: Jumped indifferently early stages and tailed field throughout before being retired from race prior to fence near the 800m, post race vet confirmed had bled during running

TREN(L) 27 Jan 24 196 dys 196 1st up 9 of 9 MDN $25k 1000m S7 Slow,rear group all the way T Davies[R49] 58.5->55.5 (3) 9/9 $47.30 1st: Brazenbelle 58.44 13.5L
NPLY(L) 16 Feb 24 20 dys 20 2nd up 8 of 8 MDN $22k 1600m G4 Slw,rear group all the way M Singh[R48] 58.5 (8) 8/8 $60.10 1st: The Chopper 1:37.62 16.3L

Stipes report: Slow away.
OTAK(L) 06 Mar 24 19 dys 19 3rd up 10 of 10 B.OffMDN $25k 1600m S6 Slow,clear last,never in hunt T Davies[R45] 58.5->55.5 (6) 10/10 $43.60 1st: Sid's Mate 1:38.52 22L

Stipes report: Slow away. Finished some distance last. Underwent a post-race veterinary examination which did not reveal any abnormality.
TREN(L) 09 Mar 24 3 dys 3 4th up 8 of 8 MDN $25k 2200m G4 Slw,8th otr,out,never in hunt B Rogerson[R45] 58.5->55.5 (1) 8/8 $42.60 1st: Celtic Echo 2:21.41 28.6L

Stipes report: Underwent a pre race and post race vet check. Slow away
WGUI(L) 05 Apr 24 27 dys 27 5th up 9 of 9 B.On MDN HWT $18k 2040m S5 Clear last, couldn't improve M Roustoby[R45] 69->67 (4) 9/9 $51.60 1st: No Bizz 2:14.65 23.3L

Stipes report: Slow away.  Tailed the field throughout finishing a long last.  Underwent a post-race veterinary examination which did not reveal any abnormality
ASYN(L) 05 May 24 30 dys 30 6th up 7 of 7 MDN $17k 2140m S 3bk inr,cut cnr,never emerged L Kauri[R45] 58.5->54.5 (7) 7/7 $50.10 1st: Bubbajock 2:17.33 6.7L

Stipes report: Slow to begin.
HAWE(L) 19 May 24 14 dys 14 7th up  of 9 MDN HDL $20k 2800m S5 5th outr,bk tn, fell last S Karnicnik[R50] 69 (5) 9/9 $48.30 1st: Auld Jock (AUS) 3:13.49

Stipes report: Misjudged the final fence then fell. Rider was attended to by St John Ambulance personnel and found to be uninjured. NO TEARS underwent a post-race veterinary inspection which revealed lameness in the left hind leg, with a veterinary clearance now required prior to racing again. 
WDVL(L) 26 May 24 7 dys 7 8th up  of 7 MDN STP $20k 4000m S6 Mixed jumps, lame,pulled up C Wiles[R50] 69->68 (4) 7/7 $23.50 1st: Auld Jock (AUS) 4:52.07

Stipes report: Jumped indifferently throughout. Retired from the event near the 1800 metres with a round to go. Rider was of the opinion the gelding may be sore. Post-race vet check revealed 3/5 lameness in the near hind and 1/5 in the near front. A Baker was advised NO TEARS would require a full veterinary clearance prior to its next start. Connections indicated NO TEARS would be retired.
FOXT Trials 04 Jul 24 - - u of 7 MDN C/Wgt 1400 H Liam Kauri 1st: Trick Thimble 1:32.57
ASYN(L) 25 Jul 24 60 dys 60 9th up 11 of 12 B.OffMDN $17k 2140m S 11th outr,never in it T Bau[R45] 58.5 (6) 12/12 $71.40 1st: Whiskey Sour 2:16.63 6.9L

Stipes report: Pre-race Vet check clear behind the barrier. Underwent a further Vet check post race which - clear

Has struggled in jumps role. Hard to see things changing here.



Starts 10:42am 1cont'd.... HAPPY 21ST LUKE MYERS MAIDEN HURDLE 3000m Meeting 6

8 8553X Yellow Jersey (4) 5g  ch
Zacinto (GB)-Muffin Coup(by Elusive City (USA) out of Yankee Gold) 
Bourbon Harmony 10g(Zacinto (GB)), Shining Bright 9g(Zacinto (GB)), 

- 69kg (R50)
Black & lime green chequers, black sleeves, lime green cap

Trainer: Jo Rathbone (Wanganui)
Owner: C J Grace, J L Rathbone, S P Harrison, P Tasker, T Lavin

Wins: 1st up 8/22 CSYN CAMB S0.0 MDN $15k 1300 [R49] 58.5(4) 1:16
2nd up 9/22 RUAK WHAN G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1400 [R62] 58.5(3) 1:24

Stats: All   21:2:3:2:2
Prz  $59,550.00
Win  10%
Plc    33%
L12    8:0:2:2
L12-W   0%
L12-P    50%
L12 est  $23,265

Notes: 1 May 2021 Gelding
16 January 2022 Stable Change - Daniel Miller
16 January 2023 Stable Change - Daniel Miller & Mason Stevens
7 September 2023 Stable Change - Daniel Miller

Fm  0:0:0
G  13:1:2
Sf  4:0:3
H  2:0:0
Syn 2:1:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    16:1:4
R    5:1:1
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  5:1:1
2Up  5:1:1
Fav   2:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $2835
Days  114

Perf:
BB RUAK(R) 10 Sep 22 24 dys 24 2nd up 1 of 8 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1400m G4 8th otr,wd cn,out,big fin,up line J Fawcett[R62] 58.5 (3) 6/6 $9.00 2nd: Elysian Fields 1:24.2 0.1L

Stipes report: Had to be restrained off heels near the 1100m when racing keenly.
BB RUAK(R) 24 Sep 22 14 dys 14 3rd up 2 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 1600m G4 Slow,9th otr,imp 800,big fin wide W Pinn[R67] 56->55 (2) 3/3 $6.80 1st: The Buffer 1:36.33 0.5L

Stipes report: Slow to begin. Improved forward from near the 800m. Shifted outwards when placed under pressure passing the 150m.
TEAW Trials 06 Dec 22 - - 6 of 8 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1150 G Sam Weatherley 1st: Macthief (SAF) 1:10.28

BB TE R(L) 01 Jan 23 99 dys 99 1st up 8 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1400m G4 Hmp 1200,4bk inr,4w cn,comin,btld S Weatherley[R69] 57 (4) 3/3 $7.90 1st: Funtonic (AUS) 1:23.63 2.4L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground, hampered approaching the 1200m

TE R(L) 18 Jan 23 17 dys 17 2nd up 8 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $14k 1500m G3 10th otr,wider cn,out,no danger R Elliot[R68] 56.5 (11) 5/4 $10.30 1st: Regazzo 1:30.71 4L
CSYN(L) 08 Feb 23 21 dys 21 3rd up 5 of 7 Rating 80 HCP $20k 2000m S 5th otr,kn,out wider cn,no finish R Elliot[R67] 55.5 (3) 2/1 $4.60 1st: Double O' Seven 2:06.38 14.4L

Stipes report: Raced keenly in the early stages when being restrained. When questioned regarding performance the rider could offer no explanation. 

AVON(R) 03 Jun 23 115 dys 115 1st up 5 of 7 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 1400m H0 3bk inr,trld 800 to cn,out,no dash R Elliot[R65] 56->56.5 (5) 7/7 $17.40 1st: On The Prowl 1:32.51 4.1L
BB RUAK(R) 01 Jul 23 28 dys 28 2nd up 4 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1600m S7 5th 3w opn,chl wdr cn,fght,brave T Newman[R64] 59.5 (8) 1/5 $4.90 1st: Urban Myth 1:39.05 0.8L

Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover throughout.
TAUR(R) 22 Jul 23 21 dys 21 3rd up  of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1600m H9 Out okay,started to buck,pulled up T Mitchell[R64] 59.5->57.5 (2) 1/1 $4.20 1st: Popthebubbles 1:44.63

Stipes report: Commenced to buck for some distance shortly after the start and was retired from the race. Connections were advised that the gelding would be required to barrier trial to the satisfaction of Stewards prior to racing next. Underwent a post-race veterinary examination which revealed no abnormalities. 
WAV  Trials 24 Oct 23 - - u of 8 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 G Jonathan Riddell 1st: Sugah Sweet 1:01.00

BB TREN(L) 17 Nov 23 118 dys 118 1st up 2 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400m S5 7th otr,tite 400,out 300,big finish K Hercock[R64] 59.5 (7) 9/10 $15.50 1st: Perfectsister 1:25.53 0.8L
Stipes report: Raced in restricted room early in the run home.    

BB WGUI(L) 02 Dec 23 15 dys 15 2nd up 2 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m G4 Easd,7th otr,out cn,drove,missed K Hercock[R65] 60 (12) 4/2 $8.20 1st: Final Return 1:36.4 0.5L
Stipes report: Restrained at start

BB TREN(L) 16 Dec 23 14 dys 14 3rd up 3 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m S7 Slw,7th 3w cv,wd,strong fin,close K Hercock[R65] 60 (7) 3/3 $5.50 1st: Whangaehu 1:40.05 0.4L
Stipes report: Slow to begin, then making contact with CONWAY O*CEIRIN. Lay inwards under pressure over the concluding stages

TREN(L) 13 Jan 24 28 dys 28 4th up 7 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $65k 1600m G3 4th otr,loomed wdr 400,no finish K Hercock[R65] 60 (6) 2/3 $8.50 1st: Loch In Ora 1:36.23 5.7L
WGUI(L) 09 Feb 24 27 dys 27 5th up 8 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m G4 Slw,4bk inr,out,never emerged S O'Malley[R64] 59.5 (2) 3/3 $8.20 1st: Khafre (AUS) 1:37.56 10.2L

Stipes report: Slow to begin.
NPLY(L) 16 Feb 24 7 dys 7 6th up 5 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1800m G4 3rd otr,loomed 3w cnr,just battled W Kennedy[R63] 59 (3) 3/3 $6.50 1st: Titled (AUS) 1:52.64 3.3L
TREN(L) 09 Mar 24 22 dys 22 7th up 5 of 8 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m G3 Trailed,out urgd,battled on L Sutherland[R62] 58.5->57.5 (1) 7/6 $15.70 1st: Mahoe 1:36.58 2.9L
FOXT Trials 02 Apr 24 - - 3 of 6 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 G Lily Sutherland 1st: Amend 1:00.61
WGUI(L) 05 Apr 24 27 dys 27 8th up 3 of 11 JMP HWT $18k 1600m S5 2nd otr, pressured 400, solid fin M Cropp[R62] 66 (11) 2/1 $3.00 1st: Invisible Spirit 1:41.44 5.3L
FOXT Trials 04 Jul 24 - - 2 of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 H Ngakau Hailey 1st: Sinbin 1:04.43
CAMB Trials 26 Jul 24 - - u of 6 RST OPN HDL C/Wgt 2000 H Hamish McNeill 1st: Georgian Warrior 00.00

Freshened since third  Whanganui. Had jumps trial on Fri. Makes jumps debut.

9 5490P Youledo (7) 6g  b
Fabulous-Sofortuitous(by Zed out of Saskay) 
Elle McFab 3f(Fabulous), 

Portia Matthews 69kg (R50)
Red, white band & arm bands, light blue sleeves & cap

Trainer: P & J Brosnan (Matamata)
Owner: Ms A Seddon, B C Waghorn & B A Youle

Wins: 1st up 10/22 AVON AVON S0.0 MDN $14k 1600 [R51] 55.5(4) 1:36

Stats: All   21:1:4:1:3
Prz  $56,060.00
Win  5%
Plc    29%
L12    11:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $6,240

Notes: 31 July 2018 Gelding
9 June 2024 Stable Change - David Greene

Fm  0:0:0
G  5:0:1
Sf  8:1:1
H  7:0:3
Syn 1:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    10:0:1
R    11:1:4
Hdl  1:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  2:0:0
F90  3:1:1
2Up  3:0:1
Fav   4:0:2
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $2669
Days  29

Perf:
RUAK(R) 11 Jun 22 17 dys 17 2nd up 4 of 14 MDN $15k 1600m S6 12th inr,clsr 500,cut cn,ran on inr S Spratt[R51] 58.5 (13) 1/2 $4.20 1st: Kerikeri 1:38.69 4.3L

BB AVON(R) 12 Oct 22 123 dys 123 1st up 1 of 12 MDN $14k 1600m S5 Strait to lead,kikd hard 300,strong K Hannan[R51] 58.5->55.5 (4) 3/3 $7.40 2nd: The High Priestess 1:36.52 1.5L
BB PUKE(R) 01 Nov 22 20 dys 20 2nd up 2 of 16 Rating 65 Benchmark* $65k 1600m S7 Hndy,3rd 3w opn 800,led 400,game L Allpress[R63] 59 (7) 3/3 $8.50 1st: Amazing Grace 1:37.25 0.2L

Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover throughout racing keenly middle stages
PUKE(R) 19 Nov 22 18 dys 18 3rd up 4 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 2100m H9 Hndy,led 1600,tkld 400,fght,close M Hashizume[R65] 55->54 (3) 3/4 $6.20 1st: Aquacade 2:16.85 0.5L
TE R(L) 10 Dec 22 21 dys 21 4th up 6 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $55k 2200m H8 3rd 3w opn,led 3w 600,hdd cn,btld M Hashizume[R65] 60->59 (6) 2/2 $5.80 1st: Ess Vee Are 2:22.2 7.9L
PUKE(R) 26 Dec 22 16 dys 16 5th up 2 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $70k 2200m G4 Trld to cn,out,chl 350,ld 200,tried S Spratt[R64] 54.5 (2) 1/1 $4.30 1st: Novak 2:15.85 0.3L

Stipes report: Shifted outwards under pressure over the final 150m
TAUR(R) 13 Jan 23 18 dys 18 6th up 2 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 2100m H8 4th otr,imp,chl cn,led,fought 200m S Spratt[R65] 55 (3) 1/1 $4.10 1st: Fierce Flight (AUS) 2:13.17 0.5L

Stipes report: Lay out when placed under pressure in the final straight.
NPLY(L) 04 Feb 23 22 dys 22 7th up 2 of 8 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 1900m H8 Soon led,tkld cn,fght well to line S Spratt[R67] 57 (2) 2/2 $3.90 1st: One Bold Cat 1:59.42 1L
PUKE(R) 18 Feb 23 14 dys 14 8th up 13 of 14 Gp2 OPN HCP $140k 2400m G4 Hndy,led 1500,kn,und pres 400,faded S Spratt[R67] 53 (4) 8/8 $15.80 1st: Aquacade 2:27.45 14.9L

Stipes report: Raced keenly in the early and middle stages when leading.

RUAK(R) 09 Sep 23 203 dys 203 1st up 9 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400m S5 Akw,slw,5bk inr,tite cnrno dash T Moodley[R67] 61->57 (7) 5/5 $9.30 1st: Stunning Maire (AUS) 1:26.62 7L
Stipes report: Reared as the start was effected losing ground. Held up rounding the final bend.

TAUR(R) 23 Sep 23 14 dys 14 2nd up 8 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m S5 Hndy,4th ot 1200,chl wdr cn,no xtra V Colgan[R65] 60 (11) 7/7 $12.50 1st: Just A Tipple 1:39.5 5.6L
MATA(L) 07 Oct 23 14 dys 14 3rd up 6 of 16 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2000m S6 7th otr,out wider cnr,pressed on V Colgan[R64] 59.5 (2) 4/4 $9.10 1st: My Maebelline Girl 2:07.25 4.3L

Stipes report:  Raced ungenerously for a distance after making the crossing near the 1500m. 
TAUR(R) 04 Nov 23 28 dys 28 4th up 8 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2100m S7 4th 3w opn,led 600,hdd,tuff run V Colgan[R63] 59 (14) 8/9 $14.90 1st: Sporting Chance (AUS) 2:13.93 8L

Stipes report:  Raced three wide without cover for a majority of the race. 
BB WGUI(L) 02 Dec 23 28 dys 28 5th up 6 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $45k 2040m G4 Soon led,kikd cnr,hdd 150,fght well J Chung[R62] 58.5->55.5 (2) 5/5 $12.90 1st: Unscripted 2:07.81 1.6L

TE R(L) 16 Dec 23 14 dys 14 6th up 10 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $70k 2200m G4 4th otr to 600,und pres 400,faded S Spratt[R62] 58.5 (2) 7/7 $10.30 1st: Armino (AUS) 2:16.45 8L
Stipes report: Placed in restricted room having to be steadied rounding the first turn. Raced keenly through the middle stages.

MATA(L) 13 Mar 24 88 dys 88 7th up 5 of 14 Rating 60 HCP $25k 1600m S5 Wrkd,led 1000,tkld cn,hdd,btld on S Spratt[R60] 60 (3) 2/3 $6.90 1st: Hasstobeperfect 1:36.09 2.7L
BB HAWE(L) 21 Apr 24 39 dys 39 8th up 4 of 12 Rating 60 HCP $17k 1600m G4 Wrkd hard,led 1000,tkld cn,tuff run T Moodley[R60] 60->57 (12) 2/2 $6.10 1st: Ragamuffin 1:37.12 4.6L

CSYN(L) 15 May 24 24 dys 24 9th up 9 of 12 B.On Rating 60 HCP $17k 2000m S Crwd, 9th outr, no dash S Spratt[R60] 60 (8) 6/7 $9.00 1st: Hayate 2:04.73 8.2L
Stipes report: Crowded shortly after the start losing ground. 

NPLY(L) 06 Jun 24 22 dys 22 10th up 11 of 12 B.OffRating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1800m H9 Wrkd to ld 1300,hmprd 150 tiring J Chung[R59] 57->54 (12) 8/7 $10.60 1st: Popthebubbles 1:59.32 8.2L
Stipes report: Hampered passing the 150 metres.

CAMB Trials 17 Jun 24 - - 1 of 5 RST OPN HDL SWP C/Wgt 2000 H Portia Matthews 2nd: Millennium Dawn 00.00
HAST(L) 29 Jun 24 23 dys 23 11th up  of 9 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 2nd outr,well bk tn, pulled up P Matthews[R50] 69 (8) 1/2 $2.50 1st: Verry Royal 3:00.46

Stipes report: Raced ungenerously after jumping the second fence and shifted inwards contacting runners near the 1900 metres. Put in a poor jump at the fence near the 1100 metres, then commenced to give ground. Retired from the race prior to the second last fence

Up on speed before being pulled up in jumps debut. Needs to improve.



Starts 10:42am 1cont'd.... HAPPY 21ST LUKE MYERS MAIDEN HURDLE 3000m Meeting 6

10 9365P Rocem (9) 4m  b
El Roca (AUS)-Sunsari (AUS)(by Encosta De Lago (AUS) out of Manang) 
Nice Bird Song 5g(Redwood (GB)), Sparrow 6m(Redwood (GB)), 
This Is Charisma 8g(Smart Missile (AUS)), Melisanni 3f(Tarzino), 

Kylan Wiles (3) 67kg (R50)
Red, white band & arm bands, light blue sleeves & cap

Trainer: P & J Brosnan (Matamata)
Owner: P & J Brosnan Partnership

Wins:

Stats: All   15:0:0:2:1
Prz  $7,857.00
Win  0%
Plc    13%
L12    11:0:0:2
L12-W   0%
L12-P    18%
L12 est  $6,597

Notes: 1 August 2023 Stable Change - Clinton Isdale
9 March 2024 Stable Change - Clinton Isdale

Fm  0:0:0
G  1:0:0
Sf  6:0:2
H  8:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 1:0:1
TrkD 0:0:0
L    12:0:2
R    3:0:0
Hdl  4:0:1
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  2:0:0
2Up  2:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $523
Days  15

Perf:
AVON Trials 28 Feb 23 - - u of 7 MDN C/Wgt 1200 S Jake Bayliss 1st:  1:15.12
TAUP Trials 28 Mar 23 - - 3 of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1400 S E Woller 1st: Espresso To Go 1:28.34
CSYN Trials 18 Apr 23 - - u of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1550 S E Woller 1st: Brontes Gold 1:32.03

TAUR(R) 24 May 23 1st up 7 of 8 MDN 3YO $14k 1600m H0 3bk inr,back wdr cn,hmp,no dash B Rogerson[R45] 55.5->52.5 (6) 6/6 $23.30 1st: Ocean Road 1:46.33 13.1L
NPLY(L) 08 Jun 23 15 dys 15 2nd up 4 of 11 MDN $14k 1800m H8 Trailed,out cn,urged,btld away L Sutherland[R45] 56.5->54.5 (5) 8/9 $21.50 1st: Jerricoop 2:01.26 4.9L
WDVL(L) 25 Jun 23 17 dys 17 3rd up 11 of 14 MDN $14k 2200m H0 Led,trld 1400,3bk 800,faded away E Woller[R50] 66.5 (8) 9/9 $23.00 1st: Country Bumpkin 2:33.66 38L
ROTO(L) 05 Jul 23 10 dys 10 4th up 9 of 12 MDN $14k 1950m H0 Wrkd hard,2nd,faded,tough run N Hailey[R49] 56.5->52.5 (11) 12/11 $51.40 1st: Amarillo Slim 2:12.84 18.4L

Stipes report: Raced wide in the early stages before improving to sit outside the leader near the 1400m.
TAUP Trials 23 Jan 24 - - 3 of 7 MDN C/Wgt 1200 G Emily Woller 1st: Out Of Sight 1:15.05

NPLY(L) 16 Feb 24 226 dys 226 1st up 10 of 10 MDN $22k 1200m G4 Bmp,easd 900,8th,out,never in hunt L Sutherland[R48] 56.5->55.5 (6) 9/10 $27.70 1st: Brazinco 1:12.55 8.2L
Stipes report: Contacted leaving the barriers. Steadied off heels near the 900 metres. 

TAUP(L) 08 Mar 24 21 dys 21 2nd up 10 of 10 MDN $18k 1750m S5 2nd,3rd otr 1000,und rd cnr,faded U Holmquist[R45] 56.5 (6) 10/10 $50.40 1st: Charlbury 1:50.34 16.9L
MATA(L) 27 Mar 24 19 dys 19 3rd up 3 of 8 MDN HWT $25k 1600m S7 Dist 3rd innr,led tn,hdd 150, btld P Matthews[R45] 67->64 (3) 8/8 $32.40 1st: Georgian Warrior 1:39.59 0.6L
MATA(L) 19 Apr 24 23 dys 23 4th up 12 of 12 MDN $17k 1600m S6 8th 3w cv,und pres cnr,no danger T Mitchell[R51] 56.5->55.5 (8) 11/11 $41.70 1st: Lightning Dream 1:38.55 17.8L
MATA(L) 26 Apr 24 7 dys 7 5th up 5 of 12 MDN HWT $17k 2000m S7 Hmp 1600,8th otr,10th 400,ran on P Matthews[R50] 67->64 (8) 9/8 $33.00 1st: Rum Night 2:09.38 9.8L

Stipes report:  Hampered passing the 1600m. 
MATA(L) 08 May 24 12 dys 12 6th up 13 of 13 MDN $17k 2000m S7 5th outr,never a hope,vet prob B Grylls[R50] 56.5 (5) 8/9 $25.60 1st: Squire 2:06.78 17L

Stipes report: Received veterinary attention post-race and was found to have dirt in the trachea.
CAMB Trials 13 May 24 - - u of 6 MDN HDL C/Wgt 2000 S Portia Matthews 1st: Sonofabutcher 2:10.00
TAUP(L) 22 May 24 14 dys 14 7th up 9 of 13 B.On MDN HWT $20k 1750m H9 5th inr,urged tn, wknd K Joyce[R49] 67->65 (11) 12/11 $34.10 1st: Campaldino 1:54.48 7.2L
WDVL(L) 26 May 24 4 dys 4 8th up 3 of 8 MDN HDL $20k 3000m S6 7th outr,impr 600,solid fin P Matthews[R50] 67->66 (3) 8/8 $32.00 1st: Run Jakko Run 3:37.56 3.5L

Stipes report: Jumped the last two fences awkwardly. Lay inwards under pressure over the concluding stages.
TE A(R) 03 Jun 24 8 dys 8 9th up 6 of 9 MDN HDL $20k 3100m H8 6th 3w opn, 2nd top,blew last P Matthews[R55] 67->66 (6) 3/2 $8.60 1st: Helena Baby 3:43.4 20.9L

Stipes report: Hit the last fence and blundered badly on landing losing ground.
TE A(R) 27 Jun 24 24 dys 24 10th up 5 of 6 MDN HDL $20k 3100m H9 6th outr, bit closer 600, no fin P Matthews[R54] 67 (6) 2/2 $5.00 1st: Call Me Jack 3:45.85 17.4L

Stipes report: Jumped indifferently throughout.
TREN(L) 13 Jul 24 16 dys 16 11th up  of 10 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 7th outr,bk 600,pulled up tn S Karnicnik[R53] 67 (8) 8/8 $36.60 1st: Semper Magico 3:04.63

Stipes report: Retired from the race prior to the third to last fence.
CAMB Trials 26 Jul 24 - - 1 of 3 MDN STP C/Wgt 2700 H Kylan Wiles 2nd:  00.00

Blew chances at Te Aroha but still run third. Has battled in two runs since.

Expert Picks.... 1-Zeefa Zed 3-Mugshot 8-Yellow Jersey

Stipes report for Race 1
Zeefa Zed 13/07/2024 TREN; Checked when crowded near the 1000 metres.
Gansu 21/06/2024 ASYN; Slow away.
Hey Hey Hey 13/07/2024 TREN; Hampered when crowded near the 1000 metres. Commenced to give ground shortly after and was retired from the race prior to the third to last fence. Post vet check clear. 
Mandalo 13/07/2024 TREN; Restrained to the rear on jumping away.
No Tears 25/07/2024 ASYN; Pre-race Vet check clear behind the barrier. Underwent a further Vet check post race which - clear
Youledo 29/06/2024 HAST; Raced ungenerously after jumping the second fence and shifted inwards contacting runners near the 1900 metres. Put in a poor jump at the fence near the 1100 metres, then commenced to give ground. Retired from the race prior to the second last fence
Rocem 13/07/2024 TREN; Retired from the race prior to the third to last fence.

Trials results
Zeefa Zed U-4 CAMB 24 Apr S RST OPN HDL C/Wgt Corey Wiles Wnr: Tahuroa Height 00.0
Catch And Release U-7 FOXT 04 Jul H OPN HCP C/Wgt Ngakau Hailey Wnr: Georgiewood 1:51.71
Mugshot 1-3 WAV  04 Jun S OPN HCP C/Wgt Sarah O'Malley Madam Zara 1:58.69
Gansu U-4 WAV  04 Jun S MDN C/Wgt S Barrett Wnr: Onlywords To Trade 1:52.16
Hey Hey Hey U-4 CAMB 27 May S MDN HDL C/Wgt Corey Wiles Wnr: Manuka 00.0
Mandalo U-7 FOXT 04 Jul H OPN HCP C/Wgt Kevin Kalychurun Wnr: Georgiewood 1:51.71
No Tears U-7 FOXT 04 Jul H MDN C/Wgt Liam Kauri Wnr: Trick Thimble 1:32.57
Yellow Jersey U-6 CAMB 26 Jul H RST OPN HDL C/Wgt Hamish McNeill Wnr: Georgian Warrior 00.0
Youledo 1-5 CAMB 17 Jun H RST OPN HDL SWP C/Wgt Portia Matthews Millennium Dawn 00.0
Rocem 1-3 CAMB 26 Jul H MDN STP C/Wgt Kylan Wiles  00.0



Starts 11:15 RACE 2 MURDOCH CONTRACTING MAIDEN HURDLE 3000m MDN SW $20000 Meeting 6
Trackside 1WIN, PLC, FT4, QLA, TFA, DBL Leg1, QAD Leg1, TRB Leg2, FFWin 602, FFPlc 1602

Gear Changes: MORLICH (6) - Approved Plates ON, Lugging Bit ON, Side Winkers ON, Boots ON and Tongue Tie ON.

1 X5732 Go Butch (7) 6g  br
Mongolian Khan (AUS)-Starguru(by Ishiguru (USA) out of Copious) 
Golden Years 8e(Jimmy Choux), Penny Jane 7m(Jimmy Choux), 
Toregene 5m(Mongolian Khan (AUS)), Deflation 3g(Shamexpress), 

Joshua Parker (3) 69kg (R57)
Maroon, gold spots (b&f), hooped sleeves & gold cap

Trainer: Kevin Myers (Wanganui)
Owner: K T Myers, J J Steffert & M G Swney

Wins: 2nd up 12/22 TAUR BOPL H0.0 MDN $14k 1200 [R50] 58.5(8) 1:16

Stats: All   22:1:2:1:2
Prz  $21,580.00
Win  5%
Plc    18%
L12    6:0:1:1
L12-W   0%
L12-P    33%
L12 est  $6,680

Notes: 1 August 2020 Gelding
16 March 2023 Stable Change - Scott Wenn

Fm  0:0:0
G  9:0:0
Sf  3:0:0
H  9:1:3
Syn 1:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    10:0:3
R    12:1:0
Hdl  3:0:2
Stp  0:0:0

F30  3:1:0
F90  5:0:1
2Up  4:1:0
Fav   1:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $980
Days  15

Perf:
TE R(L) 19 Jan 22 16 dys 16 6th up 6 of 13 MDN $12k 1600m G4 7th 3w cvr to cn,out,battled on T Thornton[R50] 58.5 (8) 8/10 $16.80 1st: Invincibeel 1:37.63 3L

Stipes report:  Began awkwardly.
RUAK(R) 09 Feb 22 21 dys 21 7th up 5 of 6 MDN $15k 1600m S5 3bk inr to cn,out,no danger T Thornton[R49] 58.5 (6) 3/3 $4.90 1st: Helsinki 1:38.42 6.8L
TEAW Trials 11 Oct 22 - - 2 of 8 MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt 850 S Sam Spratt 1st: Chopper Reed 50.03

BB AVON(R) 02 Nov 22 266 dys 266 1st up 4 of 11 MDN $14k 1200m G3 Wd,kn,6th 3w cv 800,chl wdr cn,fght S Spratt[R49] 58.5 (9) 7/7 $14.60 1st: Flip 'N' Easy 1:13.86 2.1L
Stipes report: Got its head up passing the 700 metres when racing wide without cover.

TAUR(R) 09 Dec 22 37 dys 37 2nd up 1 of 7 MDN $14k 1200m H9 6th otr,chl wide cn,too strong late S Spratt[R50] 58.5 (8) 5/3 $7.40 2nd: Grace 'N' Glory 1:16.05 0.2L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly contacting another runner.

PUKE(R) 26 Dec 22 17 dys 17 3rd up 14 of 15 Rating 65 Benchmark* $70k 1400m G3 7th otr,wdr cn,out,no danger S Spratt[R62] 58.5 (11) 13/13 $38.30 1st: Uderzo 1:22.25 12.4L
TAUR(R) 02 Jan 23 7 dys 7 4th up 8 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1400m G4 6th otr,loomed wdr cn,just btld J Bayliss[R61] 58 (6) 9/10 $19.80 1st: Stonybreck (AUS) 1:24.21 5.6L
TAUR(R) 13 Jan 23 11 dys 11 5th up 7 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1600m H8 11th ot,out wide cn,beat stragglers A Goindasamy[R60] 57.5 (11) 9/10 $18.40 1st: Rocabury 1:40.43 3.6L
TAUR(R) 05 Feb 23 23 dys 23 6th up 5 of 6 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2100m H0 Trailed,kn,cut cn,out,urged,no fin S Spratt[R59] 57 (1) 4/4 $5.80 1st: Jaffira 2:21.66 8.3L

Stipes report: Over-raced through the early and middle stages due to the slow tempo. 
MATA(L) 15 Mar 23 38 dys 38 7th up 12 of 14 Rating 60 HCP $14k 1600m G4 9th ot,back 500,urged,no danger V Colgan[R58] 59 (10) 12/12 $19.40 1st: Fly My Wey 1:35.28 8.2L

ROTO(L) 05 Jul 23 112 dys 112 1st up 2 of 8 Rating 60 HCP $14k 1560m H0 6th otr,kn,imp,chl cn,tried hard L Sutherland[R56] 58->56 (2) 6/5 $7.50 1st: Fay Khan It 1:46.99 1.8L
Stipes report: Raced keenly in the early and middle stages.

ROTO(L) 22 Aug 23 48 dys 48 2nd up 5 of 6 B.Off Rating 65 Benchmark HWT* $17k 1400m H0 3bk inr,out und rd cn,no danger D Parker[R57] 67->65 (5) 1/2 $2.40 1st: Semper Magico 1:32.99 4.8L
HAWE(L) 03 Sep 23 12 dys 12 3rd up 11 of 13 Rating 65&JMPS Benchmark* $40k 2100m G4 7th 3w cv,back last 600,no danger K Singh[R56] 66.5 (7) 11/11 $35.90 1st: Sailor Jack 2:16.38 17L

Stipes report:  Raced wide without cover throughout. 
FOXT Trials 02 Apr 24 - - u of 5 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1200 G C Rennie 1st: Bow Hill 1:13.75
WAV  Trials 30 Apr 24 - - u of 5 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1200 G F Barrett 1st: Urenui 1:14.34
FOXT Trials 14 May 24 - - 1 of 4 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1400 S F Barrett 2nd: Monkey Town 1:32.75
FOXT Trials 28 May 24 - - 2 of 4 OPN HCP C/Wgt 2200 S Leah Hemi 1st: Cholula 2:36.04

TE A(R) 03 Jun 24 274 dys 274 1st up 5 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 3100m H8 5th 3w opn,dist 5th tn, plugged J Parker[R50] 69->66 (9) 5/6 $12.20 1st: Jesko 3:37.13 36L
Stipes report: Raced wide through the early and middle stages.

BB ASYN(L) 21 Jun 24 18 dys 18 2nd up 7 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1700m S Slow,11th inr,stayed rail tn,tidy S O'Malley[R55] 55 (11) 10/10 $23.30 1st: Zappa Jak 1:43.69 6.3L
Stipes report: Slow away.

BB HAST(L) 29 Jun 24 8 dys 8 3rd up 3 of 9 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 4th otr, up 2nd 600,fght hard,close J Parker[R50] 69->66 (3) 3/1 $4.60 1st: Verry Royal 3:00.46 0.2L
TREN(L) 13 Jul 24 14 dys 14 4th up 2 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 4th inr,2nd tn,btld on well J Parker[R55] 69->66 (3) 2/2 $8.20 1st: Semper Magico 3:04.63 7.3L

Close up when third at Hastings. Game second at Wellington. Big hope.

2 8102 Murphy (3) 4g  b
Tarzino-Viva Espana(by Dubawi (IRE) out of Expressly) 
Viva Estella 5g(Exosphere (AUS)), 

Dean Parker 69kg (R55)
Emerald green, purple band, light blue sleeves & emerald green cap

Trainer: Kevin Myers (Wanganui)
Owner: Lilywhites Lodge Ltd

Wins: 2nd up B.On 4/24 WAV  WAVE G2.5 MDN $17k 2200 [R45] 57.5(2) 2:20

Stats: All   4:1:1:0:0
Prz  $13,590.00
Win  25%
Plc    50%
L12    4:1:1:0
L12-W   25%
L12-P    50%
L12 est  $13,590

Notes: 29 November 2021 Gelding
31 October 2023 Stable Change - Sophia Nolan

Fm  0:0:0
G  2:1:0
Sf  0:0:0
H  2:0:1
Syn 0:0:0

C    1:1:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    3:1:0
R    1:0:1
Hdl  1:0:1
Stp  0:0:0

F30  1:0:0
F90  1:0:0
2Up  1:1:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $3397
Days  31

Perf:
RUAK Trials 29 Sep 22 - - 8 of 8 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 1050 G Masa Hashizume 1st: Under Achiever 1:02.14
AVON Trials 14 Mar 23 - - u of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1000 S Courtney Barnes 1st: Hat Trick 1:01.66
AVON Trials 13 Apr 23 - - 3 of 7 MDN C/Wgt 1200 S Kozzi Asano 1st: Bounty Of The Sea 1:15.62
AVON Trials 16 May 23 - - u of 8 MDN C/Wgt 1200 H Kozzi Asano 1st: Almanac 1:19.31
FOXT Trials 07 Mar 24 - - u of 8 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1600 S A Mudhoo 1st: Illusion Of Paris 1:42.44

BB OTAK(L) 01 Apr 24 1st up 8 of 9 MDN $18k 2100m G4 6th otr, back turn, no room 200 S O'Malley[R45] 58.5 (3) 9/9 $44.50 1st: Uplifting 2:13.48 10L
Stipes report: Held up and unable to improve, going to the line without being fully tested. 

BB WAV (L) 18 Apr 24 17 dys 17 2nd up 1 of 10 B.On MDN $17k 2200m G4 Trailed,tite,out 200,drove hard inr L Sutherland[R45] 58.5->57.5 (2) 3/5 $6.10 2nd: Zebadaya 2:20.67 0.2L
FOXT Trials 28 May 24 - - u of 5 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1600 S Sarah O'Malley 1st: Ravenna Rose 1:49.23
TREN(L) 15 Jun 24 58 dys 58 3rd up 12 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 2100m H0 14th inr,green, lay out, no dash L Sutherland[R63] 59->58 (2) 9/10 $22.50 1st: King Khan 2:22.23 14L

Stipes report: Raced greenly and lay outwards, having to be steadied near the 600 metres.
TE A(R) 27 Jun 24 12 dys 12 4th up 2 of 5 MDN HDL $20k 3100m H9 Shrd pc inr, dist 2nd tn, btld well J Parker[R50] 69->66 (3) 2/3 $5.50 1st: Mont Ventoux 3:46.96 15.3L

Stipes report: Contacted leaving the barriers.

Well beaten second in jumps debut at Te Aroha. Can go one better in this.

3 4X5P4 Cheeky Azz (2) 9g  ch
Zed-Free As The Wind(by Four Seasons (GB) out of Free Court) 
Bucephalus 11g(Guillotine), Harry Harrison 8g(Haradasun (AUS)), 
Keep Her Free 15m(Keeper (AUS)), Peewee 14g(Viking Ruler (AUS)), 

David Jensen (3) 69kg (R53)
Scarlet & white stripes, scarlet sleeves, gold arm bands & cap

Trainer: Gail Temperton (Foxton)
Owner: G & A Hill Trust

Wins: 3rd up 7/19 WGUI WANG H6.6 MDN $10k 1350 [R52] 55.5(7) 1:34

Stats: All   36:1:2:2:4
Prz  $30,279.00
Win  3%
Plc    14%
L12    6:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $3,550

Notes: 1 August 2018 Gelding
1 December 2020 Stable Change - Anna Clement
5 December 2021 Stable Change - Anna Clement
6 October 2023 Stable Change - Gail Temperton

Fm  0:0:0
G  1:0:0
Sf  4:0:1
H  31:1:3
Syn 0:0:0

C    3:0:0
Dst 5:0:2
TrkD 2:0:0
L    36:1:4
R    0:0:0
Hdl  13:0:3
Stp  1:0:0

F30  6:0:0
F90  6:0:1
2Up  6:0:1
Fav   1:1:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $841
Days  15

Perf:
HAWE(L) 03 Sep 21 21 dys 21 5th up 8 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $12k 1200m S6 Kn,wd,3rd 3w 700,faded,tough run M Hudson[R55] 56 (5) 9/9 $62.70 1st: Miraculous 1:14.71 7.5L

Stipes report: Over raced and hung throughout. 
NPLY(L) 11 Sep 21 8 dys 8 6th up 7 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1300m H0 Soon led,tkld 400,hdd,no extra C O'Beirne[R55] 56->54 (5) 11/11 $49.80 1st: Zola Express 1:23.1 8.8L
OTAK(L) 16 Sep 21 5 dys 5 7th up 7 of 7 B.Off Rating 65 Benchmark* $12k 1100m H0 7th inr,out wider 400,no finish L Allpress[R55] 57 (6) 6/6 $13.20 1st: Hot Shockolate 1:11.75 7.5L
FOXT Trials 24 May 22 - - 3 of 8 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1400 H Temyia Taiaroa 1st: Obrigado 1:30.67

ROTO(L) 26 Jun 22 283 dys 283 1st up 11 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $12k 2200m H9 Toiled in rear all the way J McIlroy[R55] 66.5 (2) 10/10 $46.50 1st: Princess Ani 2:32.26 44.4L
Stipes report: Over-raced in the early and middle stages.

TREN(L) 16 Jul 22 20 dys 20 2nd up 4 of 7 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 5th otr,last und pres 100,faded out G Walsh[R50] 69 (6) 6/6 $25.60 1st: Happy Star 3:22.86 79L
Stipes report: Poor jump near 1000m

HAWE(L) 07 Aug 22 22 dys 22 3rd up 9 of 10 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1600m H0 Soon led,headed 800,faded away V Jalalkuncha[R55] 55.5 (1) 10/10 $33.80 1st: Jackaroo 1:49.03 20.4L
WAV (L) 21 Aug 22 14 dys 14 4th up 5 of 11 MDN HDL $20k 3000m H0 4bk inr,back inr cn,made ground G Walsh[R50] 68 (4) 8/10 $35.30 1st: Brucie 3:37.33 20.4L

Stipes report: Raced fiercely in the early stages shifting inwards when being restrained to take cover.
WDVL(L) 02 Oct 22 42 dys 42 5th up 5 of 8 MDN HDL $30k 3200m H0 4th inr bk,bad jump 900,no dash G Walsh[R50] 68 (3) 7/7 $21.80 1st: Odysseus 3:56.62 34.5L

Stipes report: Jumped the fence near the 900 metres awkwardly.

AWAP(L) 23 Apr 23 203 dys 203 1st up 8 of 9 Rating 60 HCP $14k 2100m H0 4bk inr,clear last 500,no danger T Taiaroa[R55] 57.5->55.5 (8) 7/8 $21.40 1st: Devoted 2:18.0 27.9L
HAWE(L) 26 Apr 23 3 dys 3 2nd up 2 of 7 RST OPN HDL SWP $30k 2800m S7 Soon led,kn,tkld 600,hdd,lost bob E Farr[R50] 66 (2) 6/5 $24.60 1st: Obrigado 3:25.08 0.1L

Stipes report: Raced keenly in the lead through the early to middle stages.
WGUI(L) 11 May 23 15 dys 15 3rd up 3 of 7 MDN HDL $20k 3000m H0 Soon led,headed 700,fought on E Farr[R57] 69 (3) 4/4 $5.10 1st: Berry The Cash 4:02.45 11.5L
TREN(L) 27 May 23 16 dys 16 4th up 6 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 Led,hdd 600,fought,akw last G Walsh[R57] 69 (10) 4/3 $8.00 1st: Escalade 3:22.15 10.4L

Stipes report: Poor jump final fence
WDVL(L) 25 Jun 23 29 dys 29 5th up 3 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 3000m H0 Soon led,tkld 400,hdd 300,fght well K Wiles[R56] 69->66 (1) 4/5 $8.70 1st: Jakama Krystal 3:43.73 4.1L

Stipes report: Steadied early when over racing
HAST(L) 01 Jul 23 6 dys 6 6th up 6 of 12 MDN HDL $30k 2500m H0 3rd,6th und pres 600,btld away K Wiles[R57] 69->66 (3) 7/7 $12.60 1st: Taika 2:57.12 17.9L
WAV (L) 25 Aug 23 55 dys 55 7th up 5 of 9 MDN HDL $20k 3000m H8 Trailed,und hard rd 500,no danger K Wiles[R56] 69->66 (5) 4/3 $6.40 1st: Harry Harrison 3:30.57 17.5L
HAWE(L) 03 Sep 23 9 dys 9 8th up 7 of 10 MDN STP $20k 3900m G4 Soon led,und ride 600,faded out N Downs[R50] 69->68 (1) 7/7 $12.80 1st: Captains Run 4:43.46 13.8L
WDVL(L) 05 Oct 23 32 dys 32 9th up 4 of 6 MDN HDL $20k 3000m S6 Soon led,headed 600,urgd,no extra S Karnicnik[R55] 69 (1) 3/3 $8.10 1st: Lochwinnoch 3:33.64 6.6L

HAWE(L) 19 May 24 227 dys 227 1st up 5 of 7 MDN HDL $20k 2800m S5 Led,4th tn, wknd out P Matthews[R55] 69->68 (2) 6/5 $11.60 1st: Fourty Eight 3:09.12 11.2L
Stipes report: Made the crossing near the 1600 metres awkwardly. 

TE R(L) 06 Jul 24 48 dys 48 2nd up  of 10 0-1 WIN HDL $30k 2800m H9 Disp pc outr,wknd out 900,pulled up D Jensen[R54] 68 (6) 9/10 $37.00 1st: Pacheco 3:19.08
Stipes report: Came under pressure after jumping fence near the 900m then commenced to give ground being retired prior to the next (third last) fence

TREN(L) 13 Jul 24 7 dys 7 3rd up 4 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 Led,2nd 1000,4th tn, btld away D Jensen[R53] 69->67 (5) 5/5 $22.10 1st: Semper Magico 3:04.63 11.3L

Pulled up at Waikato before better run for fourth at Wellington. Place hope.



Starts 11:15am 2cont'd.... MURDOCH CONTRACTING MAIDEN HURDLE 3000m Meeting 6

4 087X7 Empire State (8) 5g  b
Tavistock-Midtown Manhattan (AUS)(by High Chaparral (IRE) out of Fifth Avenue Lady (AUS)) 
Apfel 3f(Reliable Man (GB)), Nyack 4g(Telperion (AUS)), 

Hamish McNeill (a) 69kg (R50)
Red, black band, red cap

Trainer: Nelson/McDougal (Hastings)
Owner: Grace Stewart, Corina McDougal, Angus Nelson & Paul Nelson

Wins:

Stats: All   6:0:0:0:0
Prz  $2,120.00
Win  0%
Plc    0%
L12    5:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $1,840

Notes: 3 March 2020 Gelding
1 November 2023 Stable Change - Shaun & Emma Clotworthy

Fm  0:0:0
G  2:0:0
Sf  3:0:0
H  1:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    3:0:0
R    3:0:0
Hdl  1:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  1:0:0
F90  3:0:0
2Up  1:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $353
Days  15

Perf:
ELLS Trials 21 Dec 21 - - 6 of 7 MDN C/Wgt 1200 G Kozzi Asano 1st: Donnica (AUS) 2004 (AUS) 2018 1:13.86
RUAK Trials 07 Nov 22 - - u of 7 MDN C/Wgt 1200 G Ace Lawson-Carroll 1st: Troglodyte 1:13.71
AVON Trials 29 Nov 22 - - 4 of 7 MDN C/Wgt 1200 S Ace Lawson-Carroll 1st: Mark Twain 1:17.62

RUAK(R) 14 Dec 22 1st up 8 of 13 MDN $14k 1400m S5 3bk inr to cn,never emerged A Lawson-Carroll[R45] 58.5->55.5 (8) 13/13 $36.20 1st: Kiwi Shark 1:24.78 5.9L
CAMB Trials 24 Jul 23 - - 3 of 6 RST OPN HDL C/Wgt 2000 S Hamish McNeill 1st: Helena Baby 00.00

RUAK(R) 05 Aug 23 234 dys 234 1st up 5 of 14 MDN $20k 1600m S5 3bk inr,cut cn,out,urged,battled on A Lawson-Carroll[R45] 58.5->55.5 (6) 13/12 $71.10 1st: Good Time Garry 1:38.06 4.1L
RUAK(R) 19 Aug 23 14 dys 14 2nd up 10 of 10 MDN $20k 1600m G4 4bk inr to cn,out,never emerged M Hashizume[R47] 58.5->57.5 (5) 7/7 $18.20 1st: Let Fly 1:38.54 7.2L
MATA(L) 20 Sep 23 32 dys 32 3rd up 8 of 11 MDN $18k 2000m G4 11th inr,out,urged,no finish H McNeill[R46] 58.5->55.5 (11) 7/9 $21.20 1st: Preferential 2:06.34 5.9L
WDVL(L) 05 Oct 23 15 dys 15 4th up 7 of 7 MDN $18k 2100m S6 3rd 3w opn,faded away,tough run L Olsen[R45] 68.5 (8) 4/5 $7.20 1st: Maggie Ruth 2:19.08 7.9L

Stipes report: Raced four-wide in the early and middle stages.    

TREN(L) 13 Jul 24 282 dys 282 1st up 7 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 5th inr,dist 7th tn, no fin H McNeill[R50] 69 (7) 7/6 $26.10 1st: Semper Magico 3:04.63 35.4L
Stipes report: Misjudged the fence near the 1300 metres and blundered on landing losing ground

Did little in hurdle debut Wellington. Should be better for that experience.

5 66562 Kahu Rock (1) 8g  br
Alamosa-Hazel(by Handsome Ransom (AUS) out of Elfonze) 
Hazelnut 9m(Road To Rock (AUS)), 

Shaun Fannin 69kg (R50)
Red, royal blue chequered sash, white sleeves, white cap with red seams

Trainer: Fannin/Schofer (Awapuni)
Owner: A & R Allen, C Edwards, R Parkinson, H Schofer, Coombe Road Racing Syndicate, Blastoff Syndicate & Chase A Fox Racing Syndicate

Wins: 3rd up 5/19 WDVL WODV G0.0 MDN $10k 1600 [R54] 58.5(11) 1:38
5th up 8/19 WDVL WODV H0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $10k 1400 [R62] 58.5(3) 1:29
8th up 8/21 WGUI WANG H0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $10k 2060 [R60] 57.5(12) 2:23
10th up 9/21 WDVL WODV H0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $12k 2000 [R65] 59(8) 2:15
4th up 8/22 WDVL WODV H0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 2200 [R64] 59.5(3) 2:27
5th up 8/22 AWAP MTU H0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 2100 [R68] 58(2) 2:25
4th up 6/23 WGUI WANG H0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 2040 [R67] 52(1) 2:21
8th up 7/23 OTAK LVIN H5.5 OPN HCP $35k 1600 [R72] 51(7) 1:43

Stats: All   69:8:7:11:5
Prz  $161,951.00
Win  12%
Plc    38%
L12    11:1:1:0
L12-W   9%
L12-P    18%
L12 est  $35,660

Notes: 7 February 2018 Gelding
2 June 2024 Stable Change - Roger Allen

Fm  0:0:0
G  12:1:2
Sf  15:0:4
H  42:7:12
Syn 0:0:0

C    1:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    69:8:18
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  3:1:1
F90  9:0:3
2Up  8:0:3
Fav   6:2:2
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $2347
Days  15

Perf:
HAST(L) 15 Oct 22 21 dys 21 8th up 6 of 9 Rating 75 Benchmark* $60k 2000m H0 Soon led,tkld&hdd cn,no extra W Pinn[R71] 58->57 (4) 8/8 $17.10 1st: Margaret Jean 2:11.46 5L
TREN(L) 23 Oct 22 8 dys 8 9th up 11 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 2200m G4 2nd otr to 600,und pres cn,faded M Hashizume[R70] 57.5->56.5 (12) 5/7 $17.30 1st: Mauna Loa 2:18.32 8.7L
FOXT Trials 28 Feb 23 - - u of 6 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 S Adam Scott 1st: Hold The Press (AUS) 1:02.79

TAUH(L) 26 Mar 23 154 dys 154 1st up 13 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $25k 2050m S5 Midf wide,imp,2nd otr 1200,tuff run M Singh[R69] 57 (14) 13/13 $58.40 1st: Pinion 2:06.3 11L
Stipes report: Raced wide without cover through the early to middle stages.

WDVL(L) 10 Apr 23 15 dys 15 2nd up 10 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $22k 1600m G4 4th otr to cn,out,urged,no dash M Hudson[R68] 56.5 (2) 9/11 $21.80 1st: Illusion Of Paris 1:37.0 9.5L
AWAP(L) 20 May 23 40 dys 40 3rd up 5 of 11 Gp4 OPN HCP $65k 1550m H0 3rd otr,out wdr cn,urged,btld away T Davies[R67] 53 (8) 11/11 $60.80 1st: Justaskme 1:39.86 10.6L

BB WGUI(L) 03 Jun 23 14 dys 14 4th up 1 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 2040m H0 Soon led,tkld 700,hdd,fght bk,tuff T Davies[R67] 56->52 (1) 4/5 $7.00 2nd: Carpe Diem 2:21.93 0.1L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly

AWAP(L) 17 Jun 23 14 dys 14 5th up 2 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 1600m H8 Soon led,kikd,tkld 200,fght well T Davies[R71] 58.5->54.5 (1) 9/9 $21.80 1st: Sacred Pearl 1:38.06 0.8L
AWAP(L) 08 Jul 23 21 dys 21 6th up 5 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 2100m H0 4th otr,6th und ride cn,btld away T Davies[R72] 58.5->54.5 (4) 4/3 $8.80 1st: Crouch 2:24.26 12.6L
TREN(L) 15 Jul 23 7 dys 7 7th up 2 of 8 Rating 83 HCP $40k 1600m H0 2nd otr,wdr cn,und pres,lifted well B Rogerson[R72] 56.5->53.5 (3) 5/4 $7.60 1st: Jay Bee Gee 1:54.78 3L

Stipes report: Inconvenienced 350m
OTAK(L) 29 Jul 23 14 dys 14 8th up 1 of 7 OPN HCP $35k 1600m H0 Wrkd,led 1200,tkld,kikd,too strong C Butler[R72] 54->51 (7) 1/1 $3.00 2nd: Bellissimo 1:43.47 4.3L
AWAP(L) 26 Aug 23 28 dys 28 9th up 4 of 6 Rating 82 HCP $50k 1550m H0 Wrkd,led 1000,tkld 400,hdd,btld on T Davies[R79] 58.5->54.5 (4) 1/1 $2.80 1st: Kingfisher Lad (AUS) 1:40.39 6.8L
WGUI(L) 02 Sep 23 7 dys 7 10th up 4 of 6 Rating 81 HCP $50k 2040m S7 5th 3w opn,chl 4w cnr,tough run T Davies[R79] 59->55 (4) 2/2 $4.30 1st: Free Spirit 2:09.83 1L

Stipes report: Over raced early and middle stages when three wide. Vet check clear
AWAP(L) 23 Sep 23 21 dys 21 11th up 9 of 16 Gp3 OPN HCP $100k 1600m H0 Hndy,4th otr 1000,chal cn,no extra T Davies[R79] 53 (14) 15/15 $76.80 1st: Belardo Boy 1:40.52 8.3L
WDVL(L) 05 Oct 23 12 dys 12 12th up 6 of 6 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1600m S6 Disp pace to 600,hdd,urgd,no xtra T Davies[R79] 62->58 (5) 2/2 $6.10 1st: So Call Me 1:41.17 5.6L

Stipes report: Rider dropped her whip near the 300 metres. 

WDVL(L) 03 May 24 211 dys 211 1st up 12 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $25k 1400m S6 Hndy,led 1000 to cnr,hdd,no xtra T Davies[R77] 61->58 (6) 11/11 $61.70 1st: Meglio Di Falcrest 1:24.25 6.5L
WGUI(L) 09 May 24 6 dys 6 2nd up 6 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $17k 2060m S7 Led,hdd 400, btld on T Davies[R75] 60->57 (8) 9/10 $25.10 1st: Pride Of Aspen (AUS) 2:13.09 7.6L
TREN(L) 25 May 24 16 dys 16 3rd up 6 of 9 OPN HCP $40k 2200m H0 Led,hdd tn, btld away C Butler[R74] 54->52 (2) 6/6 $12.60 1st: Prince Alby 2:24.95 8.4L
WGUI(L) 01 Jun 24 7 dys 7 4th up 5 of 9 Rating 75 Benchmark* $35k 2040m H0 Kn 2nd outr,urged tn, wknd J Chung[R74] 59.5->56.5 (4) 4/4 $6.80 1st: Carpe Diem 2:16.63 7.2L

Stipes report: Steadied shortly after the start.
OTAK(L) 28 Jun 24 27 dys 27 5th up 6 of 14 B.Off Rating 75 Benchmark* $25k 2100m H0 6th outr,wdr 500, btld away K Myers[R73] 59 (6) 7/7 $14.00 1st: Weneedashock 2:19.12 5.9L
TREN(L) 13 Jul 24 15 dys 15 6th up 2 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $35k 2100m H0 Awk,set gd pc,wdr tn,hdd 200,btld w S Mohammed[R72] 68.5 (2) 2/3 $4.20 1st: So Call Me 2:23.49 2.8L

Stipes report: Jumped away awkwardly.

Has shown ability on the flat including last start second. Makes jumps debut

6 X00P8 Morlich (4) 4g  gr
Reliable Man (GB)-Gold Water (AUS)(by Choisir (AUS) out of Float (USA)) 
Tumble Town 7e(Medaglia D'Oro (USA)), All Look 3c(Redwood (GB)), 
Aurum Man 5e(Reliable Man (GB)), 

Corey Wiles (3) 69kg (R50)
Red, white band & arm bands, light blue sleeves & cap

Trainer: P & J Brosnan (Matamata)
Owner: P & J Brosnan Partnership

Wins:

Stats: All   9:0:0:1:0
Prz  $3,015.00
Win  0%
Plc    11%
L12    9:0:0:1
L12-W   0%
L12-P    11%
L12 est  $3,015

Notes: 5 February 2021 Gelding
31 March 2024 Stable Change - Glenn Old

Fm  0:0:0
G  2:0:0
Sf  4:0:1
H  3:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    6:0:1
R    3:0:0
Hdl  1:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  2:0:0
2Up  2:0:1
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $335
Days  7

Perf:
CSYN Trials 11 May 23 - - 4 of 5 MDN C/Wgt 950 S Jasmine Fawcett 1st: Tru Planet 53.95
CSYN Trials 06 Jun 23 - - 3 of 7 MDN C/Wgt 1300 S Jasmine Fawcett 1st: The Yamoto (AUS) 1:17.03
MATA Trials 10 Oct 23 - - 2 of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1200 S Jasmine Fawcett 1st: Elldecree 1:13.83

TE A(R) 03 Nov 23 1st up 12 of 13 MDN $18k 1600m S7 Hndy,3rd otr 1000 to cnr,faded out N Parmar[R45] 58.5->57.5 (7) 12/11 $39.10 1st: Stokes 1:39.5 9L
Stipes report:  Steadied when placed in restricted room near the 50m.

ROTO(L) 21 Nov 23 18 dys 18 2nd up 3 of 8 MDN $18k 1400m S7 6th otr,wdr cnr,out,closed gamely R Elliot[R45] 58.5 (5) 6/6 $25.80 1st: Fortunate Son 1:25.91 2.3L
TAUR(R) 15 Dec 23 24 dys 24 3rd up 11 of 14 MDN $25k 1400m S5 5bk inr,cut cnr,out,never emerged R Elliot[R51] 58.5 (1) 5/6 $17.30 1st: Hasstobeawinner 1:24.67 15.3L

Stipes report: Improved onto heels approaching the 1000m having to be steadied. Rider reported that the gelding had felt sore undergoing a post-race veterinary examination which did not reveal any abnormality. Trainer Mr. G Old advised Stewards he was satisfied with the post-race condition of gelding, and it is his intention to carry on with MORLICH*S preparation.  
ROTO(L) 28 Dec 23 13 dys 13 4th up 6 of 12 MDN $18k 1560m S6 8th otr,bk inr 400,ran on rails R Elliot[R50] 58.5 (10) 8/8 $21.10 1st: Whats The One Code 1:33.93 12.3L
TE R(L) 17 Jan 24 20 dys 20 5th up 13 of 14 B.OnMDN $25k 2100m G4 Dist 2nd to tn, fdd out T Moodley[R49] 58.5->54.5 (5) 9/9 $27.40 1st: A Mandarin 2:13.37 6.8L

HAWE(L) 19 May 24 123 dys 123 1st up 10 of 14 B.OffMDN $17k 1400m G4 Midf inr to tn, no threat L Douglas[R45] 58.5->56.5 (7) 13/13 $43.00 1st: Knock Off 1:25.39 7.1L
CAMB Trials 27 May 24 - - 4 of 5 RST OPN HDL SWP C/Wgt 2000 S Portia Matthews 1st: Helena Baby 00.00
MATA(L) 05 Jun 24 17 dys 17 2nd up 11 of 14 MDN $17k 1600m H8 10th outr,wdr tn, no dash A Lawson-Carroll[R45] 58.5->56.5 (11) 10/9 $75.60 1st: Lord Of The Sea 1:41.19 29.8L
CAMB Trials 17 Jun 24 - - 3 of 4 RST OPN HDL SWP C/Wgt 2000 H Stephan Karnicnik 1st: Rocking Good Time 00.00
HAST(L) 29 Jun 24 24 dys 24 3rd up  of 9 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 8th outr,well bk tn,pulled up D Jensen[R50] 69->70 (7) 8/7 $38.80 1st: Verry Royal 3:00.46

Stipes report: Retired from the race prior to the second last fence.
PUKE(R) 21 Jul 24 22 dys 22 4th up 8 of 12 MDN $17k 2100m H0 9th inr,undr pres tn, plugged M Northcott[R45] 68.5 (7) 11/12 $45.20 1st: Middle Khan 2:30.33 11.7L

Struggled in hurdle debut at Hastings. Had flat run since. Take on trust.



Starts 11:15am 2cont'd.... MURDOCH CONTRACTING MAIDEN HURDLE 3000m Meeting 6

7 07076 Mr Fabulous (5) 8g  b
Fabulous-Minion(by Generous (IRE) out of Dragon Pearl (USA)) 
Crash Bandicoot 15g(Casual Lies (USA)), Despicable Me 3g(Fabulous), 
Mademoiselle Coco 4m(Fabulous), 

Jay Kozaczek (2) 69kg (R50)
White, red braces, sleeves & cap

Trainer: Allen Baker (Levin)
Owner: A C F Baker & W M Neill

Wins: 3rd up 6/21 OTAK OTAK H0.0 MDN $10k 1600 [R51] 56.5(3) 1:47
6th up 9/21 HAWE EGMN S0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $12k 1600 [R61] 59(3) 1:41

Stats: All   51:2:6:4:7
Prz  $70,365.00
Win  4%
Plc    24%
L12    14:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $3,660

Notes: 1 August 2018 Gelding
5 August 2023 Stable Change - Wayne Stempa
8 December 2023 Stable Change - Donna Beck

Fm  0:0:0
G  7:0:3
Sf  12:1:0
H  30:1:7
Syn 2:0:0

C    2:0:1
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    51:2:10
R    0:0:0
Hdl  1:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  4:0:0
F90  5:0:0
2Up  5:0:1
Fav   5:0:1
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1379
Days  3

Perf:
TREN(L) 28 Jan 23 14 dys 14 15th up 15 of 15 B.OnGp3 OPN HCP $300k 3200m H0 Trailed,und pres 700,faded away A Mudhoo[R69] 53 (2) 14/14 $71.30 1st: Leaderboard 3:33.01 23.2L

Stipes report: Had to steady off heels near the 2600 metres.
FOXT Trials 29 May 23 - - 4 of 5 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 H Mereana Hudson 1st: Ringthebelledarci 1:05.91

AWAP(L) 17 Jun 23 140 dys 140 1st up 12 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 1200m H8 8th otr,bdly hmp 800,back after L Douglas[R69] 57->54.5 (6) 12/12 $53.50 1st: Prioress 1:11.04 44.4L
Stipes report: Checked near 800m and not persevered with.

FOXT Trials 27 Jun 23 - - u of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 H Jim Chung 1st: Vesmart 1:03.85
ASYN(L) 07 Jul 23 20 dys 20 2nd up 6 of 6 Rating 75 Benchmark* $14k 1400m S 4th otrback 5th 400,faded away M Hudson[R68] 56.5 (4) 6/6 $36.50 1st: Penny Royal 1:22.36 16.8L
OTAK(L) 14 Jul 23 7 dys 7 3rd up 5 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1400m H0 2nd otr on pace to cn,faded out C Lindsay[R65] 60->57 (7) 2/3 $4.80 1st: Blackwood Star 1:30.65 7.3L
OTAK(L) 29 Jul 23 15 dys 15 4th up 14 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1600m H0 Soon led,headed 700,faded away C Lindsay[R64] 59.5->56.5 (6) 12/11 $27.40 1st: Cocktail Lad 1:45.23 16.8L
WAV  Trials 26 Sep 23 - - 2 of 6 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 H Trevor Bau 1st: Bow Hill 1:02.84
HAWE(L) 07 Oct 23 70 dys 70 5th up 14 of 16 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m S7 2nd otr to 600,chal,urged,faded out T Bau[R61] 58 (12) 10/14 $21.50 1st: Tutin Cans 1:41.86 13L
TREN(L) 04 Nov 23 28 dys 28 6th up 11 of 12 OPN HCP $80k 2100m H0 3bk inr,cut cnr,never emerged T Bau[R59] 54 (5) 12/12 $63.90 1st: One Bold Cat 2:18.75 28.3L
TREN(L) 17 Nov 23 13 dys 13 7th up 9 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2400m S5 Wrkd,led 1900,2nd ot 1000,faded out T Bau[R59] 57 (9) 12/13 $29.00 1st: Malfurion 2:34.06 9.7L
WGUI(L) 25 Nov 23 8 dys 8 8th up 9 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2040m S6 2nd outr,had enough corner T Bau[R58] 56.5 (10) 14/14 $42.90 1st: Tutin Cans 2:12.03 8.5L
NPLY(L) 07 Dec 23 12 dys 12 9th up 10 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1800m S6 Wrkd 3w,2nd ot 800,faded cn,tuf run T Bau[R57] 54 (8) 11/11 $66.70 1st: Love Nesst 1:53.4 8L

Stipes report: Wide without cover until near 1000m

OTAK(L) 13 Apr 24 128 dys 128 1st up 11 of 11 B.OffRating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1400m H0 8th otr,well back cnr,no danger A Mudhoo[R57] 56->55 (3) 11/11 $52.10 1st: The Ugly Sister 1:26.13 20.1L
Stipes report: When questioned rider could offer no excuse.  Underwent a post-race veterinary examination which did not reveal any obvious abnormality.

HAWE(L) 19 May 24 36 dys 36 2nd up 12 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1400m G4 Midf innr,no dash M Sanson[R55] 55->51 (4) 14/14 $44.70 1st: Catherinenz 1:23.74 11.3L
Stipes report: Jumped away awkwardly.

WDVL(L) 26 May 24 7 dys 7 3rd up 10 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $20k 2100m S6 4th outr,urged tn, wknd E Sole[R53] 54->50 (5) 11/11 $64.90 1st: Pinkerton 2:14.54 9.8L
OTAK(L) 08 Jun 24 13 dys 13 4th up 10 of 11 B.OnRating 75 Benchmark* $35k 2100m S6 3wd erly,led 1200 mod pc,wknd out E Sole[R53] 54->50 (7) 10/10 $60.50 1st: Solidify 2:12.11 15.4L

Stipes report: Raced three-wide in the early stages
TREN(L) 15 Jun 24 7 dys 7 5th up 7 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1400m H0 Handy outr,wdr tn, boxed on A Mudhoo[R53] 54->53 (12) 12/12 $58.90 1st: Ghazzah (AUS) 1:28.5 5.8L
OTAK(L) 28 Jun 24 13 dys 13 6th up 12 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1600m H0 10th inr,never a hope A Mudhoo[R52] 54->53 (2) 13/14 $49.80 1st: Helluvah Return 1:42.66 15.2L

Stipes report: Contacted leaving the barriers
TREN(L) 13 Jul 24 15 dys 15 7th up 7 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 6th innr,urged tn, no finish J Kozaczek[R50] 69->67 (6) 9/9 $38.60 1st: Rocabury 3:06.29 17.4L

Stipes report: Put in a poor jump at the fence near the 1200 metres.
ASYN(L) 25 Jul 24 12 dys 12 8th up 6 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1700m S 5th otr,held up 200,out,btld T Bau[R52] 54 (2) 9/9 $29.50 1st: Jack Morrison 1:43.48 6.1L

Stipes report: Held up near the 200 metres.  

Did little in hurdle debut at Wellington and needs to improve to figure.

8 0X394 Cholula (9) 6m  b
Road To Rock (AUS)-Chipotle(by Lucky Unicorn (AUS) out of Halopino) 
Hot Dip 4m(Alamosa), 

- 67kg (R51)
Emerald green, purple band, light blue sleeves & emerald green cap

Trainer: Kevin Myers (Wanganui)
Owner: A V, D C, M J & P W Carey & J C Willis

Wins: 6th up 9/21 NPLY TARA H5.0 MDN $15k 1800 [R52] 53.5(3) 2:02
6th up 8/22 WDVL WODV H0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 2200 [R61] 53(5) 2:25

Stats: All   27:2:1:5:3
Prz  $34,095.00
Win  7%
Plc    30%
L12    6:0:0:1
L12-W   0%
L12-P    17%
L12 est  $5,645

Notes: 5 February 2024 Stable Change - Mike Breslin
29 May 2024 Stable Change - Joshua Lavelle & Sacha Rennie

Fm  0:0:0
G  2:0:1
Sf  3:0:1
H  21:2:4
Syn 1:0:0

C    3:0:1
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    27:2:6
R    0:0:0
Hdl  1:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  3:0:0
F90  4:0:2
2Up  4:0:0
Fav   3:1:1
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1262
Days  15

Perf:
WAV (L) 04 Jun 22 21 dys 21 3rd up 8 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1650m H0 Slw,4bk inr,easd 600,out 500,no fin F Lazet[R63] 57->54 (2) 7/7 $15.70 1st: 1:44.06 11.4L

Stipes report: Slow to begin, held up behind weakening runner rounding bend from 600m before shifting to outside of that runner passing 500m
BB HAST(L) 02 Jul 22 28 dys 28 4th up 4 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1600m H0 5bk inr,tite wdr cn,out,game finish F Lazet[R62] 57->54 (5) 12/11 $37.20 1st: Jakkalnuts 1:43.65 4.6L

NPLY(L) 23 Jul 22 21 dys 21 5th up 9 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1800m H0 5th otr,out 4w 500,urged,no danger F Lazet[R62] 56.5->53.5 (3) 6/4 $10.40 1st: The Big Boss 1:58.92 7.4L
Stipes report: Over raced and steadied near 900m

WDVL(L) 12 Aug 22 20 dys 20 6th up 1 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 2200m H0 Trld,took over cn,kikd,too strong F Lazet[R61] 56->53 (5) 9/8 $11.60 2nd: Bear Gryls 2:25.99 2.3L
WAV (L) 21 Aug 22 9 dys 9 7th up 3 of 11 Rating 65&JMPS Benchmark* $14k 2200m H0 Akw,dist 8th otr,2nd cn,tried hard T Mercer[R65] 69 (11) 1/1 $4.20 1st: Quota 2:31.17 4.7L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly. 
WGUI(L) 03 Sep 22 13 dys 13 8th up 12 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2040m H0 Trailed,und ride 600,faded away F Lazet[R65] 58->55 (2) 4/4 $10.00 1st: Yolo 2:14.87 11.4L
FOXT Trials 04 Oct 22 - - u of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 H Faye Lazet 1st: Times Ticking 1:06.76
FOXT Trials 04 Nov 22 - - u of 6 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1200 S Sarah O'Malley 1st: Amathusia 1:15.37
FOXT Trials 24 Apr 23 - - 4 of 8 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 S Jim Chung 1st: Bellucci 1:03.69

ASYN(L) 07 May 23 246 dys 246 1st up 7 of 8 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1400m S Disp pace to 400,urged,faded away J Chung[R64] 58->54 (7) 7/7 $21.00 1st: Platinum Sixty Six 1:23.52 8.2L
WGUI(L) 03 Jun 23 27 dys 27 2nd up 9 of 13 B.Off Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1600m H0 4th otr to 600,und pres cn,no extra J Chung[R64] 57.5->53.5 (8) 10/10 $25.30 1st: Jay Bee Gee 1:46.86 8L
AWAP(L) 08 Jul 23 35 dys 35 3rd up 12 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1550m H0 8th inr,und pres 600,no extra T Comignaghi[R63] 57 (4) 11/10 $26.60 1st: Subtle Tease 1:44.22 24.5L
AWAP(L) 26 Aug 23 49 dys 49 4th up 6 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1550m H0 Just behind pace,kn,out cnr,btld L Hemi[R61] 56 (7) 13/12 $66.00 1st: Tequila Spirit 1:41.46 3.6L

Stipes report: Over-raced in the early stages.
NPLY(L) 16 Sep 23 21 dys 21 5th up 14 of 14 B.OnRating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1800m H0 Slw,11th otr to 600,out,no finish L Hemi[R60] 55.5 (13) 10/11 $29.90 1st: Cee Are El 1:58.93 9.7L

Stipes report: Slow away then over raced for majority
WAV (L) 12 Oct 23 26 dys 26 6th up 10 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 2200m G4 Soon led,headed 600,fght,faded 200m T Davies[R58] 54.5->51.5 (10) 8/9 $13.30 1st: Nun So Bad 2:23.23 4.9L

Stipes report: Over-raced in the early and middle stages
FOXT Trials 14 May 24 - - 4 of 4 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1200 S Lily Sutherland 1st: Moments Like These 1:17.34
FOXT Trials 28 May 24 - - 1 of 4 OPN HCP C/Wgt 2200 S Lily Sutherland 2nd: Go Butch 2:36.04

TREN(L) 15 Jun 24 247 dys 247 1st up 3 of 14 B.Off Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 2100m H0 Trld even pc,wdr tn, btld well S O'Malley[R57] 54 (8) 12/12 $49.70 1st: King Khan 2:22.23 3.9L
HAST(L) 29 Jun 24 14 dys 14 2nd up 9 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 2100m H0 Hndy 3w ,2nd otr 1000,had enough 30 A Riddell[R57] 66.5 (5) 1/2 $4.50 1st: Meandeel 2:24.44 10.5L
TREN(L) 13 Jul 24 14 dys 14 3rd up 4 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 4th innr,3rd tn,btld away J Parker[R50] 67->66 (9) 3/3 $8.00 1st: Rocabury 3:06.29 7.4L

Stipes report: Crowded near the 1000 metres.
FOXT Trials 26 Jul 24 - - 2 of 4 JMP FLT C/Wgt 2000 H Lily Sutherland 1st: Just Charlie 2:30.06

Hurdle debut for fourth had some merit at Wellington. Dont treat lightly.



Starts 11:15am 2cont'd.... MURDOCH CONTRACTING MAIDEN HURDLE 3000m Meeting 6

9 00F65 Muse (6) 6m  b
Reliable Man (GB)-Ballycahill (IRE)(by Barathea (IRE) out of Cache Creek (IRE)) 
Parkhill Belle 5m(Ocean Park), Swoon 9m(Ocean Park), 
Ballynahow 11m(Sakhee's Secret (GB)), Dundrum 7m(Savabeel (AUS)), 
Jasmine Maree 12m(Sir Percy (GB)), Zaci 4e(Zacinto (GB)), 

Kylan Wiles (3) 67kg (R50)
Yellow, black crossed sashes & yellow cap

Trainer: Dean Wiles (Cambridge)
Owner: Miss S Wiles

Wins: 3rd up 9/21 TAUR BOPL H0.0 MDN F&M $12k 1600 [R51] 57.5(1) 1:42

Stats: All   31:1:0:2:2
Prz  $21,165.00
Win  3%
Plc    10%
L12    10:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $3,645

Notes: 31 July 2020 Stable Change - Stephen Autridge
25 March 2021 Stable Change - Stephen Autridge & Kris Shailer
10 February 2024 Stable Change - Terry Wenn

Fm  1:0:0
G  5:0:0
Sf  6:0:2
H  16:1:0
Syn 3:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    19:0:1
R    12:1:1
Hdl  3:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  4:0:1
F90  6:0:0
2Up  6:0:1
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $682
Days  15

Perf:
TAUR(R) 25 Sep 22 18 dys 18 7th up 4 of 11 Rating 60 HCP $14k 1600m H0 1x1,chal 3w cn,urged,battled on S Weatherley[R59] 57.5 (2) 5/5 $8.70 1st: Mighty Castle 1:42.94 2.9L
AVON(R) 12 Oct 22 17 dys 17 8th up 10 of 12 Rating 60 HCP $14k 1600m G4 Wd,6th 4w opn 1000,6w cn,tuff run T Mitchell[R59] 57.5->54.5 (12) 4/3 $9.50 1st: Insignia 1:37.33 4.8L

Stipes report: Jumped inwards. Raced four wide without cover throughout.
BB ROTO(L) 27 Oct 22 15 dys 15 9th up 5 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1560m S7 6th otr,back inr cn,out late,ulky L Allpress[R58] 55 (3) 4/4 $7.90 1st: Blushing Beauty 1:37.82 2.9L

Stipes report: Raced keenly through the middle stages. Held up until near the 150 metres. 
TAUR(R) 12 Nov 22 16 dys 16 10th up 3 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2100m S7 7th otr,wdr cn out,solid finish C Lammas[R58] 54.5 (6) 4/2 $6.70 1st: Contemplation 2:14.55 2.2L

Stipes report: Contacted leaving the barriers losing ground.

TE R(L) 15 Apr 23 154 dys 154 1st up 11 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1400m S5 11th otr,out wide cn,no danger T Mitchell[R58] 54.5->52.5 (6) 11/13 $36.90 1st: Mister Roshan 1:25.03 8.2L
TE R(L) 06 May 23 21 dys 21 2nd up 9 of 13 B.On Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1600m H8 7th 4w opn,kn,wdr 400,tough run S Spratt[R57] 54 (9) 11/11 $25.20 1st: Prismatic 1:40.24 9.7L

Stipes report: Raced keenly in the middle stages.
CSYN(L) 17 May 23 11 dys 11 3rd up 7 of 12 Rating 60 HCP $14k 2000m S Crw,3bk inr,out,wdr cn,pressed on S Spratt[R56] 56 (1) 9/9 $17.90 1st: Poster Boy 2:03.8 6.4L

Stipes report: Crowded at the start. Briefly steadied over the concluding stages when racing in restricted room.
AVON(R) 03 Jun 23 17 dys 17 4th up 8 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2200m H0 9th wd cv,und ride 600,btld away M Hashizume[R55] 54->53 (13) 13/13 $30.40 1st: Shocking Penny 2:32.02 10.9L
ROTO(L) 05 Jul 23 32 dys 32 5th up 8 of 8 Rating 60 HCP $14k 1560m H0 7th inr,back und rd cn,no danger M Hashizume[R55] 55.5->54.5 (1) 7/7 $10.80 1st: Fay Khan It 1:46.99 24.7L

RUAK(R) 14 Nov 23 132 dys 132 1st up 8 of 12 B.Off Rating 60 HCP $18k 1600m F2 10th otr,easd 700,wdr cnr,no danger A Lawson-Carroll[R55] 55.5->52.5 (6) 12/12 $35.80 1st: Pahi Lass 1:36.99 5.5L
Stipes report: Improved onto heels having to be steadied passing the 700m.

TAUR(R) 15 Dec 23 31 dys 31 2nd up 11 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1600m G4 Akw,8th 3w cv,back cnr,no finish U Holmquist[R54] 54 (13) 12/12 $89.10 1st: Devoted 1:38.08 11.6L
Stipes report: Jumped away awkwardly.

TE R(L) 23 Dec 23 8 dys 8 3rd up 9 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 2100m G4 11th otr to cnr,out,no danger U Holmquist[R54] 54 (6) 12/12 $85.00 1st: The Odyssey 2:09.99 8.6L

WGUI(L) 05 Apr 24 104 dys 104 1st up 9 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1600m S5 Last early, widest turn, fair fin T Moodley[R54] 54->53.5 (10) 10/11 $51.30 1st: Wish Me Well 1:40.06 4.2L
Stipes report: Restrained to the rear from its wide draw.

CAMB Trials 24 Apr 24 - - 3 of 4 RST OPN HDL C/Wgt 2000 S Corey Wiles 1st: Pacheco 00.00
MATA(L) 26 Apr 24 21 dys 21 2nd up 8 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark & JMPS HWT* $17k 2000m H8 5bk inr,out wdr cn,urgd,no danger C Wiles[R54] 66->67.5 (5) 9/9 $33.70 1st: Deebee Bellfer 2:10.78 9.2L
CAMB Trials 13 May 24 - - 2 of 6 MDN HDL C/Wgt 2000 S Corey Wiles 1st: Sonofabutcher 2:10.00
TE R(L) 18 May 24 22 dys 22 3rd up 10 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $35k 2100m H8 Awk,bk,imp 3w opn 1000,wknd J Fawcett[R54] 54 (9) 9/11 $50.30 1st: Blue Sky At Night 2:15.8 8.9L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly. Raced wide without cover from near the 1000 metres.
CSYN(L) 29 May 24 11 dys 11 4th up 10 of 10 Rating 60 HCP $17k 2000m S Awk,lost grnd,last, never a threat C Barnes[R54] 55 (6) 10/10 $43.60 1st: Hoard The Bourbon 2:05.66 13.3L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground. 
TE A(R) 03 Jun 24 5 dys 5 5th up  of 9 MDN HDL $20k 3100m H8 7th inr,fell 2nd last K Wiles[R50] 67 (8) 7/7 $25.00 1st: Helena Baby 3:43.4

Stipes report: Hit the second to last fence and fell, dislodging its rider. A post-race veterinary examination (including an endoscopic examination) revealed a wound on the inside of the left nostril.
TE A(R) 27 Jun 24 24 dys 24 6th up 6 of 6 MDN HDL $20k 3100m H9 Led, hdd 800, wknd out S Karnicnik[R50] 67 (1) 5/6 $13.10 1st: Call Me Jack 3:45.85 28.9L

Stipes report: Misjudged the fence near the 1000m landing awkwardly.
TREN(L) 13 Jul 24 16 dys 16 7th up 5 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 6th innr,out tn, plugged away K Wiles[R50] 67 (1) 10/10 $85.30 1st: Semper Magico 3:04.63 13.1L

Bets run to date when fifth over the fences at Wellington. Could surprise.

Expert Picks.... 1-Go Butch 2-Murphy 8-Cholula

Stipes report for Race 2
Murphy 27/06/2024 TE A; Contacted leaving the barriers.
Empire State 13/07/2024 TREN; Misjudged the fence near the 1300 metres and blundered on landing losing ground
Kahu Rock 13/07/2024 TREN; Jumped away awkwardly.
Mr Fabulous 25/07/2024 ASYN; Held up near the 200 metres.  
Cholula 13/07/2024 TREN; Crowded near the 1000 metres.

Trials results
Go Butch 2-4 FOXT 28 May S OPN HCP C/Wgt Leah Hemi Wnr: Cholula 2:36.04
Murphy U-5 FOXT 28 May S OPN HCP C/Wgt Sarah O'Malley Wnr: Ravenna Rose 1:49.23
Cheeky Azz U-8 FOXT 24 May H OPN HCP C/Wgt Temyia Taiaroa Wnr: Obrigado 1:30.67
Empire State U-6 CAMB 24 Jul S RST OPN HDL C/Wgt Hamish McNeill Wnr: Helena Baby 00.0
Kahu Rock U-6 FOXT 28 Feb S OPN HCP C/Wgt Adam Scott Wnr: Hold The Press (AUS) 1:02.79
Morlich U-4 CAMB 17 Jun H RST OPN HDL SWP C/Wgt Stephan Karnicnik Wnr: Rocking Good Time 00.0
Mr Fabulous 2-6 WAV  26 Sep H OPN HCP C/Wgt Trevor Bau Wnr: Bow Hill 1:02.84
Cholula 2-4 FOXT 26 Jul H JMP FLT C/Wgt Lily Sutherland Wnr: Just Charlie 2:30.06
Muse 2-6 CAMB 13 May S MDN HDL C/Wgt Corey Wiles Wnr: Sonofabutcher 2:10.0



Starts 11:50 RACE 3 OULAGHAN RACING 3000m OPN 65.00 $30000 Meeting 6
Trackside 1WIN, PLC, FT4, QLA, TFA, DBL Leg2, QAD Leg2, TRB Leg3, FFWin 603, FFPlc 1603

Gear Changes: JAKAMA KRYSTAL (5) - Side Winkers ON.

1 38122 Invisible Spirit (3) 6g  b
Charm Spirit (IRE)-Invisible Coin (AUS)(by Redoute's Choice (AUS) out of Christchurch (AUS)) 
Vibranium 2c(Belardo (IRE)), Victory Roll 3c(Belardo (IRE)), 
Empires Collide 7m(Charm Spirit (IRE)), Bitcoin 4g(Tarzino), 
Gypsy Goddess 5m(Tarzino), 

- 69.5kg (R79)
Emerald green, purple band, light blue sleeves & emerald green cap

Trainer: Kevin Myers (Wanganui)
Owner: J & C Percy, C & K Jackson, A D Currie, A Jackson

Wins: 2nd up 7/20 WGUI WANG H6.1 MDN 2YO&UP $15k 1200 [R52] 56.5(10) 1:20
1st up B.On 12/20 TREN WELL S0.0 3YO SW+P $30k 1400 [R63] 57.5(3) 1:26
3rd up 7/21 AWAP MTU H0.0 3YO SW+P $10k 1400 [R72] 58.5(3) 1:33
8th up 9/23 HAWE EGMN G0.0 MDN HDL $20k 3100 [R59] 69(4) 3:38
1st up 4/24 WGUI WANG S0.0 JMP HWT $18k 1600 [R61] 66(1) 1:41
4th up 6/24 TE A TEAR H0.0 0-1 WIN HDL $30k 3100 [R69] 66.5(4) 3:42

Stats: All   35:6:9:1:3
Prz  $133,417.00
Win  17%
Plc    46%
L12    10:3:3:1
L12-W   30%
L12-P    70%
L12 est  $65,965

Notes: 1 August 2019 Gelding
31 January 2020 Stable Change - Guy Lowry & Grant Cullen
5 June 2022 Stable Change - Johno Benner & Hollie Wynyard
1 November 2022 Stable Change - Stacey Dougan
15 January 2023 Stable Change - Gerald Innes
1 December 2023 Stable Change - Aaron Bidlake

Fm  0:0:0
G  5:1:0
Sf  6:2:1
H  24:3:9
Syn 0:0:0

C    2:0:2
Dst 1:0:1
TrkD 1:0:1
L    32:5:9
R    3:1:1
Hdl  9:2:4
Stp  0:0:0

F30  3:1:0
F90  8:2:3
2Up  6:1:1
Fav   12:5:3
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $3811
Days  15

Perf:
OTAK(L) 24 Jun 22 29 dys 29 4th up 2 of 8 B.Off Rating 74 Benchmark $12k 1400m H0 Soon led,wdr cn,tkld,fght on gamely D Turner[R71] 59 (7) 6/6 $15.10 1st: Belardo Boy 1:30.71 0.8L
HAST(L) 09 Jul 22 15 dys 15 5th up 6 of 7 Rating 74 Benchmark $30k 1400m H0 6th otr,wdr cn,urged,no finish D Turner[R72] 59 (4) 6/6 $11.20 1st: Puke Park 1:32.69 5.6L

Stipes report: Lay out near 400m
WDVL(L) 12 Aug 22 34 dys 34 6th up 11 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $14k 1400m H0 Trld,3w 400,faded,grnd?blinkers? D Turner[R71] 58 (2) 8/6 $16.50 1st: Conor O'Ceirin 1:28.73 13.9L

BB WGUI(L) 03 Sep 22 22 dys 22 7th up 12 of 12 B.OnRating 75 Benchmark* $30k 1600m H0 Trailed,carted bk 600,forgive D Turner[R69] 57.5 (1) 12/12 $22.20 1st: Cetus 1:44.99 27.1L

OTAK(L) 26 Dec 22 114 dys 114 1st up 9 of 9 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 1400m G4 3rd otr to 600,und pres,faded out K Hercock[R67] 56 (4) 9/9 $35.70 1st: Belardo Boy 1:23.42 18.7L

OTAK(L) 05 May 23 130 dys 130 1st up 11 of 14 B.OffRating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1600m H0 10th otr to 600,out,no dash L Douglas[R64] 59.5->56.5 (13) 10/13 $23.20 1st: Textbook 1:41.93 9.9L
TREN(L) 27 May 23 22 dys 22 2nd up  of 10 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 7th,akw jumpmg,und pres,pulled up B Lammas[R50] 69 (1) 5/6 $10.90 1st: Escalade 3:22.15

Stipes report: Jumped indifferently throughout, being retired from race prior to second last fence when well beaten
HAST(L) 05 Jun 23 9 dys 9 3rd up 6 of 10 0-1 WIN HDL $30k 2500m S6 2nd,led,clear,akw jump 600,faded N Downs[R50] 68->67 (8) 9/9 $44.70 1st: Verry Flash 2:50.21 15.5L

Stipes report: Misjudged fence near 600m. Poor jump last fence
HAST(L) 01 Jul 23 26 dys 26 4th up 5 of 12 MDN HDL $30k 2500m H0 Led,went clear 1000,hdd 250,btld N Downs[R50] 69->68 (1) 8/8 $25.50 1st: Taika 2:57.12 9.9L
TREN(L) 15 Jul 23 14 dys 14 5th up 2 of 9 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 2nd,akw 3rd fnce,led 600,fght hard S Mynott[R52] 69->66 (6) 7/7 $15.90 1st: Metallo (AUS) 3:22.18 0.8L

Stipes report: Misjudged the third fence
HAWE(L) 06 Aug 23 22 dys 22 6th up 6 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $17k 2100m H0 5th 3w opn,wdr cnr,fght,tuff run B Grylls[R62] 54 (14) 6/9 $14.20 1st: Mauna Loa 2:22.24 1.7L
WAV (L) 25 Aug 23 19 dys 19 7th up 2 of 9 MDN HDL $20k 3000m H8 2nd otr to 400,fought,tried hard S Mynott[R59] 69->66 (9) 2/2 $4.80 1st: Harry Harrison 3:30.57 2.5L
HAWE(L) 03 Sep 23 9 dys 9 8th up 1 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 3100m G4 Soon led,2nd 1600,led cn,too strong E Farr[R59] 69 (4) 1/1 $3.00 2nd: Prince Turbo 3:38.51 1.3L
AWAP(L) 23 Sep 23 20 dys 20 9th up 11 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2200m H8 2nd otr,took over 600,hdd 300,faded B Grylls[R62] 58.5 (7) 5/6 $11.20 1st: Tickford 2:21.33 16L
FOXT Trials 02 Apr 24 - - u of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 G Lily Sutherland 1st: Moon Money 1:00.97

WGUI(L) 05 Apr 24 195 dys 195 1st up 1 of 11 JMP HWT $18k 1600m S5 3rd inr, off fence 500, cleared out S Fannin[R61] 66 (1) 1/2 $2.30 2nd: Kid Warrior 1:41.44 4L
WGUI(L) 27 Apr 24 22 dys 22 2nd up 3 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1600m H8 6th otr,out wdr cnr,game fin wide L Sutherland[R65] 60->59 (7) 3/5 $7.40 1st: Perfect Test 1:41.01 2.6L
WDVL(L) 03 May 24 6 dys 6 3rd up 8 of 10 JMP HWT $17k 2200m S6 Akw,trld,tite cnr,going well,faded D Parker[R65] 66->64 (4) 1/1 $2.40 1st: Berry The Cash 2:22.59 7.4L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly, shifting outwards at the start. Held up rounding the final bend, gaining clear racing passing the 275 metres. When questioned regarding performance rider could offer no tangible excuse other than that his mount had been disappointing.
BB TE A(R) 03 Jun 24 31 dys 31 4th up 1 of 8 0-1 WIN HDL $30k 3100m H8 Shrd pc inr to tn,jumpd well,too gd J Parker[R69] 69.5->66.5 (4) 1/2 $3.20 2nd: Metallo (AUS) 3:42.23 1.5L

TE A(R) 27 Jun 24 24 dys 24 5th up 2 of 6 OPN HDL $30k 3100m H9 Trld winner to tn, fght on well J Parker[R74] 69.5->66.5 (1) 2/2 $3.30 1st: Helena Baby 3:41.95 5.5L
Stipes report:  Began awkwardly.

TREN(L) 13 Jul 24 16 dys 16 6th up 2 of 9 Unlisted OPN HDL $75k 3200m H0 2nd otr,chal tn, led 300,run dn D Parker[R75] 66 (8) 2/2 $5.00 1st: Nedwin 3:51.28 1.3L
Stipes report: Shifted inwards under pressure after jumping the second to last fence.

Won well Te Aroha. Game second next time. Runner up in Wellington Hurdles.

2 85737 Tahuroa Height (7) 8g  b
Zed-Matangi(by Spartacus (IRE) out of Shinko Breeze) 
Windy Height 12g(Electronic Zone (USA)), Sheza Suspect 4m(Unusual Suspect (USA)), 

Kylan Wiles (3) 67.5kg (R75)
Turquoise, black & gold striped sleeves, black cap

Trainer: Stephen Ralph (Te Awamutu)
Owner: Stephen Ralph & Ms M U Sutton

Wins: 2nd up 7/20 PUKE COUN H0.0 MDN $15k 1600 [R45] 59.5(14) 1:48
8th up 7/23 TE R WAIK H0.0 0-1 WIN HDL $30k 2800 [R57] 65.5(9) 3:31

Stats: All   57:2:5:6:7
Prz  $112,965.00
Win  4%
Plc    23%
L12    14:0:3:1
L12-W   0%
L12-P    29%
L12 est  $49,940

Notes: 1 August 2018 Gelding
27 February 2020 Stable Change - Glynn Brick
19 October 2020 Stable Change - Stephen Ralph

Fm  0:0:0
G  4:0:0
Sf  15:0:2
H  36:2:9
Syn 2:0:0

C    1:0:0
Dst 4:0:2
TrkD 1:0:0
L    36:1:11
R    21:1:0
Hdl  26:1:10
Stp  0:0:0

F30  2:0:1
F90  7:0:0
2Up  7:1:1
Fav   1:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1981
Days  4

Perf:
HAST(L) 05 Jun 23 12 dys 12 4th up 3 of 10 0-1 WIN HDL $30k 2500m S6 3rd,4th cn,out,closed gamely E Farr[R58] 68 (4) 4/4 $13.70 1st: Verry Flash 2:50.21 4.5L
TE R(L) 17 Jun 23 12 dys 12 5th up 6 of 12 MDN HDL $30k 2800m S7 3bk inr,imp,chl 2nd 800,faded 400m N Downs[R58] 69->68 (8) 5/6 $13.30 1st: The Mighty Spar 3:18.99 19.1L
CSYN(L) 24 Jun 23 7 dys 7 6th up 7 of 7 Rating 88 HCP $35k 2000m S Trailed,und pres 600,faded away B Rogerson[R55] 54->51 (5) 6/6 $21.50 1st: Cleese 2:01.72 12.6L
HAST(L) 01 Jul 23 7 dys 7 7th up 3 of 11 MDN HDL $30k 2500m H0 2nd,4th cn,bad jump 2nd last,fght M Roustoby[R57] 69->68 (9) 4/4 $7.00 1st: Country Bumpkin 2:58.56 4.3L

Stipes report: Misjudged the second-to-last fence and blundered on landing, losing ground.
TE R(L) 08 Jul 23 7 dys 7 8th up 1 of 11 0-1 WIN HDL $30k 2800m H0 Soon led,jumped well,kikd,to strong K Wiles[R57] 68->65.5 (9) 4/4 $9.40 2nd: Leitrim Lad 3:31.77 4.5L
TAUR(R) 22 Jul 23 14 dys 14 9th up 9 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2100m H9 5th otr,und hard rd 600,no danger M Kareem[R55] 55->52 (5) 13/11 $32.70 1st: Millennium Dawn 2:18.63 16.8L
TE R(L) 29 Jul 23 7 dys 7 10th up 2 of 8 OPN HDL $30k 3200m H8 Soon led,jumped well,kikd,cght late K Wiles[R69] 66->63.5 (2) 3/3 $5.90 1st: Taika 3:51.7 1.3L
ROTO(L) 22 Aug 23 24 dys 24 11th up 2 of 7 OPN HDL $30k 3000m H0 3bk inr,imp,up 2nd 700,tried hard K Wiles[R71] 68.5->66 (2) 2/1 $4.00 1st: Jakama Krystal 3:39.44 8L
TE R(L) 26 Aug 23 4 dys 4 12th up 6 of 9 OPN HDL $60k 3200m S7 2nd,3rd und ride 600,no extra K Wiles[R71] 66 (5) 6/6 $20.30 1st: English Gambler (AUS) 3:38.35 12.3L
TE R(L) 17 Sep 23 22 dys 22 13th up 2 of 10 Unlisted OPN HDL $150k 4200m S5 3bk in,2nd 600,loomed 300,fght hard K Wiles[R70] 66 (8) 10/10 $68.80 1st: Nedwin 4:53.21 2.5L

Stipes report:  Briefly hampered after jumping the third to last fence. 

PUKE(R) 06 Apr 24 202 dys 202 1st up 11 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $55k 1600m G4 Slow,rear all the way L Sutherland[R55] 55->54 (11) 11/11 $50.00 1st: Lerado 1:35.32 10.2L
Stipes report:  Slow to begin.

MATA(L) 19 Apr 24 13 dys 13 2nd up 11 of 14 Rating 65&JMPS Benchmark* $17k 2000m S6 4th otr,und ride cnr,faded out U Holmquist[R55] 55 (8) 14/14 $86.00 1st: Hula Beat 2:05.21 12L
Stipes report:  Steadied to avoid heels passing the 1600m.

CAMB Trials 24 Apr 24 - - 1 of 4 RST OPN HDL C/Wgt 2000 S Kylan Wiles 2nd: Mont Ventoux 00.00
MATA(L) 26 Apr 24 7 dys 7 3rd up 4 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark & JMPS HWT* $17k 2000m H8 Trailed,out 5th 400,ran on gamely A Roustoby[R54] 66->63 (3) 10/10 $37.70 1st: Deebee Bellfer 2:10.78 1.5L
TE R(L) 04 May 24 8 dys 8 4th up 4 of 7 RST OPN HDL SWP $30k 2800m H8 4th inr till 600,urgd,btld away K Wiles[R76] 67.5->67 (1) 3/2 $5.00 1st: English Gambler (AUS) 3:13.6 8.2L
HAWE(L) 19 May 24 15 dys 15 5th up 4 of 7 B.On OPN HDL $30k 2800m S5 Led,hdd 300,btld on inner K Wiles[R76] 70->67 (4) 6/6 $10.40 1st: Verry Flash 3:11.11 3L
WDVL(L) 26 May 24 7 dys 7 6th up 8 of 9 B.Off OPN HDL $60k 3000m S6 9th inr, mixed jumps,no threat K Wiles[R76] 66->66.5 (3) 7/9 $19.20 1st: Berry The Cash 3:31.12 42.5L

Stipes report: Jumped indifferently throughout. 
TE R(L) 15 Jun 24 20 dys 20 7th up 5 of 8 OPN HDL $60k 3200m H0 Dist 3rd inr,6th tn, plugged away C Wiles[R76] 66->67.8 (4) 6/6 $19.30 1st: Berry The Cash 3:46.37 21.8L
HAST(L) 29 Jun 24 14 dys 14 8th up 7 of 7 Unlisted OPN HDL $60k 3100m H0 7th outr,well bk tn, no fin C Wiles[R76] 66->68 (4) 7/7 $49.20 1st: Berry The Cash 3:46.45 44.7L

Stipes report: Had to be steadied when crowded near the winning post on the first occasion.
TE R(L) 06 Jul 24 7 dys 7 9th up 3 of 10 0-1 WIN HDL $30k 2800m H9 3 bk inr,thru 4th tn,btld on well C Wiles[R75] 69.5->67.5 (2) 4/5 $11.50 1st: Pacheco 3:19.08 3.8L
CSYN(L) 24 Jul 24 18 dys 18 10th up 7 of 7 Rating 75 Benchmark* $17k 2000m S Led, hdd 400, wknd out J Nishizuka[R54] 54->50 (4) 7/7 $22.40 1st: Zappa Jak 00.0 5.2L

Battled in Hawkes Bay Hurdles. Better when third at Waikato. Chance.



Starts 11:50am 3cont'd.... OULAGHAN RACING 3000m Meeting 6

3 36237 Smug (6) 6g  br
Complacent (AUS)-Celerity(by Volksraad (GB) out of Silkwood) 
Celerosa 9m(Alamosa), I'm Lulu 4m(Belardo (IRE)), 
Summer Glitter 8g(Showcasing (GB)), 

Michael Roustoby (1) 66kg (R71)
Purple, gold band, white arm bands & cap

Trainer: Chris Wood (Cambridge)
Owner: R E & M K Thompson

Wins: 6th up 8/23 ROTO RBHC H0.0 MDN HDL $20k 3000 [R59] 69(1) 3:37

Stats: All   37:1:5:7:5
Prz  $65,660.00
Win  3%
Plc    35%
L12    12:1:2:2
L12-W   8%
L12-P    42%
L12 est  $43,725

Notes: 19 February 2020 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  8:0:2
Sf  7:0:3
H  18:1:7
Syn 4:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 1:1:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    29:1:9
R    8:0:3
Hdl  9:1:4
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  5:0:0
2Up  5:0:0
Fav   4:1:1
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1774
Days  15

Perf:
ROTO(L) 28 Dec 22 14 dys 14 7th up 5 of 10 MDN $14k 2200m G3 3bk inr,hld up 500,cut cn,ran on C Grylls[R54] 58.5 (4) 2/2 $4.10 1st: 2:16.27 5L

Stipes report: Held up for a distance approaching the 400m.
MATA(L) 11 Jan 23 14 dys 14 8th up 2 of 10 MDN $14k 2000m H9 10th ot,imp wd 800,chal 600,fought K Asano[R54] 58.5 (9) 3/3 $6.10 1st: Strange Love 2:12.31 4.5L

Stipes report: Raced wide to lead near the 700m.
CAMB Trials 29 May 23 - - 1 of 4 MDN HDL C/Wgt 2000 H Nick Downs 2nd: Blackcomb 00.00

MATA(L) 07 Jun 23 147 dys 147 1st up 10 of 14 MDN $14k 1600m H0 13th,wdr 600,out,no finish K Asano[R54] 58.5 (5) 6/6 $12.40 1st: Diamond Jak 1:43.66 13.3L
CAMB Trials 19 Jun 23 - - 1 of 5 RST OPN HDL C/Wgt 2000 H Nick Downs 2nd: Kid Warrior 00.00
CSYN(L) 28 Jun 23 21 dys 21 2nd up 7 of 11 MDN $15k 2000m S 5th 3w opn to 600,faded,tough run J Allen[R53] 58.5->54.5 (5) 8/8 $14.00 1st: Treaty Of Paris 2:01.77 14L

Stipes report: Raced wide without cover throughout.
TE R(L) 08 Jul 23 10 dys 10 3rd up 3 of 11 0-1 WIN HDL $30k 2800m H0 4bk inr,imp,up 3rd 500,pressed well S Karnicnik[R50] 68 (4) 9/10 $17.80 1st: Tahuroa Height 3:31.77 5.3L
CAMB Trials 24 Jul 23 - - 2 of 6 RST OPN HDL C/Wgt 2000 S Stephan Karnicnik 1st: Helena Baby 00.00
TE R(L) 29 Jul 23 21 dys 21 4th up 2 of 9 MDN HDL $20k 3200m H8 3rd,bdly hmp last,fought,unlucky S Karnicnik[R55] 69 (6) 1/1 $3.60 1st: Oxygen 3:51.35 0.1L

Stipes report: Severely hampered by the fallen runner approaching the final fence.
TE R(L) 12 Aug 23 14 dys 14 5th up 7 of 12 MDN $20k 2100m H9 12th,imp wd 1100,chl wdr cn,no xtra K Asano[R52] 58.5 (10) 4/2 $6.90 1st: Penurious 2:18.16 6.8L

Stipes report: Raced wide without cover from near the 1100m.
ROTO(L) 22 Aug 23 10 dys 10 6th up 1 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 3000m H0 Disp pace,led 1600,tkld 600,strong S Karnicnik[R59] 69 (1) 1/1 $3.60 2nd: Mont Ventoux 3:37.83 0.8L

Stipes report:  Misjudged the fence near the 1100m.
HAWE(L) 03 Sep 23 12 dys 12 7th up 5 of 11 OPN HDL $30k 3100m G4 4th otr,imp 3w 700,loomed cn,btld M Roustoby[R69] 67.5->66.5 (11) 6/8 $12.80 1st: Harry Harrison 3:33.04 15.6L
TE R(L) 17 Sep 23 14 dys 14 8th up 4 of 10 Unlisted OPN HDL $150k 4200m S5 9th inr,imp,3rd inr 500,btld gamely S Karnicnik[R69] 66 (1) 7/7 $28.20 1st: Nedwin 4:53.21 12.8L

ROTO(L) 17 Apr 24 213 dys 213 1st up 11 of 12 MDN $17k 1400m S7 11th otr,und pres cnr,no finish T Mitchell[R45] 58.5->57.5 (7) 8/8 $30.90 1st: Pure Fiction 1:25.9 19.1L
MATA(L) 08 May 24 21 dys 21 2nd up 12 of 12 MDN $17k 1600m S7 Rear all the way N Hailey[R45] 58.5->55.5 (12) 11/10 $57.00 1st: Step In Time 1:38.85 27.3L
CAMB Trials 13 May 24 - - 1 of 5 OPN HDL C/Wgt 2000 S Stephan Karnicnik 2nd: Curious George 2:04.00
TAUP(L) 22 May 24 14 dys 14 3rd up 3 of 13 B.Off MDN HWT $20k 1750m H9 3rd inr,out tn, btld on well S Karnicnik[R45] 69->67 (1) 7/7 $13.80 1st: Campaldino 1:54.48 2.6L
TE A(R) 03 Jun 24 12 dys 12 4th up 6 of 8 0-1 WIN HDL $30k 3100m H8 4th outr,undr rd tn, wknd S Karnicnik[R69] 69.5 (9) 2/1 $4.30 1st: Invisible Spirit 3:42.23 20L

Stipes report: Hit the fence near the 2200m and dipped on landing, unbalancing its rider.
TE R(L) 15 Jun 24 12 dys 12 5th up 2 of 8 OPN HDL $60k 3200m H0 Dist 8th,dust 5th tn, solid fin M Roustoby[R68] 66 (6) 7/7 $28.70 1st: Berry The Cash 3:46.37 11L
HAST(L) 29 Jun 24 14 dys 14 6th up 3 of 7 Unlisted OPN HDL $60k 3100m H0 5th outr,dist 4th tn,btld on well M Roustoby[R72] 66 (5) 6/6 $28.90 1st: Berry The Cash 3:46.45 12.1L
TREN(L) 13 Jul 24 14 dys 14 7th up 7 of 9 Unlisted OPN HDL $75k 3200m H0 Bk innr,dist 7th tn, no dash M Roustoby[R72] 66 (3) 5/5 $12.10 1st: Nedwin 3:51.28 42.1L

Stipes report: Misjudged the first fence and landed awkwardly. 

Runner up Waikato Hurdles. Brave third Hawkes Bay Hurdles. Failed Wellington

4 23312 Mont Ventoux (4) 8g  b br
Nom du Jeu-Good Reason(by Lord Ballina (AUS) out of Motive) 
Glamour Boy 13g(Brilliance (USA)), Coconut 11g(Nom du Jeu), 

Joshua Parker (3) 66kg (R70)
Emerald green, gold spots & sleeves, yellow cap

Trainer: Rudy Liefting (Pukekohe)
Owner: T Lock, B Davies, Kakapo Lodge Ltd, D Best, R Best, T Priest, G Taylor

Wins: 10th up 5/19 PUKE COUN S0.0 MDN 3YO $10k 1600 [R49] 57.5(6) 1:38
14th up B.On 7/19 ROTO TAUM H0.0 3YO SW+P $25k 1400 [R61] 57.5(7) 1:28
16th up 8/19 ELLS PKHC H0.0 Rating 72 Benchmark $25k 1600 [R67] 58(6) 1:46
6th up 9/20 NPLY TARA H4.6 OPN HCP $32k 1800 [R73] 53(9) 1:59
1st up 4/21 ELLS GONE H0.0 Rating 74 Benchmark $27k 1400 [R78] 60(15) 1:27
3rd up 6/22 AVON AVON H0.0 OPN HCP $35k 1600 [R81] 54.5(1) 1:45
4th up 6/22 TAUR BOPL H0.0 OPN HCP $35k 2100 [R84] 58(6) 2:27
5th up 6/24 TE A TEAR H0.0 MDN HDL $20k 3100 [R59] 69(4) 3:46

Stats: All   60:8:9:9:7
Prz  $210,735.00
Win  13%
Plc    43%
L12    11:1:4:4
L12-W   9%
L12-P    82%
L12 est  $38,850

Notes: 20 May 2017 Gelding
29 June 2017 Stable Change - Rudy Liefting

Fm  0:0:0
G  7:0:1
Sf  8:1:1
H  45:7:16
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 1:0:1
TrkD 0:0:0
L    29:2:11
R    31:6:7
Hdl  11:1:8
Stp  0:0:0

F30  7:0:1
F90  7:1:2
2Up  6:0:1
Fav   5:2:2
Wfa   1:0:0
SPR  $3512
Days  22

Perf:
AVON Trials 11 Apr 23 - - 6 of 8 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 S Vikas Jalalkuncha 1st:  1:03.06
CAMB Trials 27 Apr 23 - - 2 of 6 RST OPN HDL SWP C/Wgt 2000 S Michael Roustoby 1st: Aquilo (AUS) 00.00

NPLY(L) 13 May 23 231 dys 231 1st up 4 of 7 OPN HCP $35k 1800m H0 Trailed,led cn,headed,fght gamely J Parkes[R86] 59 (2) 5/5 $7.30 1st: Oso Savvy 2:00.83 1.7L
Stipes report: Raced ungenerously in the middle stages.

PUKE(R) 27 May 23 14 dys 14 2nd up 5 of 8 OPN HCP $35k 1500m H0 Trailed,out wdr cn,urged,no extra M McNab[R86] 57 (3) 6/5 $8.90 1st: No Loitering 1:36.38 6.6L
AVON(R) 03 Jun 23 7 dys 7 3rd up 5 of 9 OPN HCP $35k 1600m H0 Soon led,tkn wdr cn,urged,no extra N Parmar[R85] 58.5->56.5 (2) 4/4 $6.20 1st: Hit The Road Jack 1:46.6 8L
TE R(L) 08 Jul 23 35 dys 35 4th up 8 of 11 0-1 WIN HDL $30k 2800m H0 3bk inr to 800,tite,urged,no fin M Roustoby[R52] 68->67 (7) 1/2 $3.50 1st: Tahuroa Height 3:31.77 20.2L

Stipes report: Misjudged the fence near the 1100m losing ground. 
AVON(R) 19 Jul 23 11 dys 11 5th up 6 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $14k 2100m H0 9th otr,wdr cn,out,beat stragglers H McNeill[R84] 64.5->61.5 (6) 6/7 $16.80 1st: Late To The Party 2:23.82 5.4L

Stipes report: Improved onto heels having to be steadied near the 1500m.
TE R(L) 29 Jul 23 10 dys 10 6th up 3 of 9 MDN HDL $20k 3200m H8 5th,3rd 400,hmp last,fought,ulky M Roustoby[R52] 69->68 (5) 3/4 $5.00 1st: Oxygen 3:51.35 2.4L

Stipes report: Contacted by another runner as a result of the fallen runner.
AVON Trials 15 Aug 23 - - 4 of 8 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1200 H Vikas Jalalkuncha 1st: Contemplation 1:21.47
ROTO(L) 22 Aug 23 24 dys 24 7th up 2 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 3000m H0 Trld,3rd ot 1600,chl 600,tried hard M Roustoby[R57] 69->68 (10) 2/3 $3.60 1st: Smug 3:37.83 0.8L

Stipes report:  Knuckled on landing after jumping the final fence, losing momentum. 
HAWE(L) 03 Sep 23 12 dys 12 8th up 3 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 3100m G4 Hmp erly,2nd otr to cnr,fght gamely M Roustoby[R59] 69->68 (6) 1/2 $3.70 1st: Shocking Penny 3:38.85 2.1L

Stipes report:  Hampered after jumping the first fence. 
TE R(L) 17 Sep 23 14 dys 14 9th up 4 of 11 MDN HDL $20k 2800m S5 9th ot,8th wdst cnr,ran on gamely M Roustoby[R59] 69->68 (7) 2/2 $4.00 1st: The Bambino 3:17.59 9L
TAUR(R) 23 Sep 23 6 dys 6 10th up 6 of 7 Rating 87 HCP $50k 2100m S5 6th otr,imp,4th wdr cnr,no danger A Lawson-Carroll[R83] 58->55 (7) 7/7 $27.50 1st: Cakebytheocean 2:14.47 8L
PUKE Trials 09 Apr 24 - - 4 of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1300 S Ryan Elliot 1st: Margaret Jean 1:18.69
CAMB Trials 24 Apr 24 - - 2 of 4 RST OPN HDL C/Wgt 2000 S Dean Parker 1st: Tahuroa Height 00.00

TE R(L) 04 May 24 224 dys 224 1st up 2 of 7 RST OPN HDL SWP $30k 2800m H8 3rd inr,2nd 500,kept comin,game N Downs[R59] 66 (4) 4/4 $8.00 1st: English Gambler (AUS) 3:13.6 1.8L
HAWE(L) 19 May 24 15 dys 15 2nd up 2 of 7 MDN HDL $20k 2800m S5 3rd outr,2nd tn, fght on N Downs[R59] 69 (3) 2/2 $4.00 1st: Fourty Eight 3:09.12 5L
TE A(R) 03 Jun 24 15 dys 15 3rd up 3 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 3100m H8 Led to tn,hdd last,btld well N Downs[R59] 69 (3) 2/1 $3.40 1st: Jesko 3:37.13 2.9L

Stipes report: Stumbled on landing after jumping the last fence. 
TE R(L) 15 Jun 24 12 dys 12 4th up 3 of 9 MDN HDL $20k 2800m H0 Handy innr,led 1000,run dn late N Downs[R59] 69 (6) 2/1 $3.50 1st: Pacheco 3:22.04 0.7L
TE A(R) 27 Jun 24 12 dys 12 5th up 1 of 5 MDN HDL $20k 3100m H9 2nd outr slow pc.led 800,too good N Downs[R59] 69 (4) 1/1 $1.20 2nd: Murphy 3:46.96 15.3L
TE R(L) 06 Jul 24 9 dys 9 6th up 2 of 10 0-1 WIN HDL $30k 2800m H9 Handy 3w opn,led 900,tkld,fght N Downs[R69] 69.5 (7) 1/2 $2.50 1st: Pacheco 3:19.08 2.3L

Gained deserved win at Te Aroha. Game second Waikato. Warrants respect.



Starts 11:50am 3cont'd.... OULAGHAN RACING 3000m Meeting 6

5 356P2 Jakama Krystal (1) 8m  br
Jakkalberry (IRE)-The Minder(by Personal Escort (USA) out of The Reason) 
El Escolta 12g(Alamosa), Le Nuage 16m(Keeper (AUS)), 
Memory 15m(Keeper (AUS)), The Beekeeper 17m(Keeper (AUS)), 
The Pioneer Pupil 21g(Pupil (AUS)), The Final Fling 10m(Rip Van Winkle (IRE)), 

Portia Matthews 66kg (R69)
Dark green, red band, red sleeves & cap

Trainer: P & J Brosnan (Matamata)
Owner: S J Baker & J J Allan, P & J Brosnan

Wins: 2nd up 7/20 PUKE COUN H0.0 MDN $15k 1600 [R53] 55.5(10) 1:51
3rd up 8/20 MATA MATA S0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $22k 1600 [R62] 54.5(12) 1:38
4th up 6/23 WDVL WODV H0.0 MDN HDL $20k 3000 [R57] 67(3) 3:43
9th up 8/23 ROTO RBHC H0.0 OPN HDL $30k 3000 [R69] 66(3) 3:39

Stats: All   56:4:5:7:9
Prz  $96,644.00
Win  7%
Plc    29%
L12    11:1:2:1
L12-W   9%
L12-P    36%
L12 est  $32,270

Notes: 19 March 2020 Stable Change - Glynn Brick

Fm  0:0:0
G  9:0:0
Sf  14:1:5
H  33:3:7
Syn 0:0:0

C    1:0:1
Dst 5:2:2
TrkD 1:0:1
L    37:3:9
R    19:1:3
Hdl  13:2:3
Stp  0:0:0

F30  4:0:0
F90  8:0:1
2Up  7:1:3
Fav   1:0:1
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1725
Days  7

Perf:
TE R(L) 04 Sep 22 14 dys 14 7th up 4 of 13 MDN HDL $20k 2800m H8 7th 3w cv,3rd 3w opn 1400,game efrt K Joyce[R57] 66->63 (8) 3/2 $9.50 1st: Verry Flash 3:22.03 8.8L
TE R(L) 18 Sep 22 14 dys 14 8th up  of 10 Unlisted OPN HDL $150k 4200m S6 3bk inr,und rd,fell last,vet prblm M Cropp[R57] 65 (6) 8/8 $53.60 1st: Abu Dhabi 5:08.67

Stipes report: Hit the last fence and fell dislodging its rider. Underwent a post-race vet exam which found the mare to have blood present in both nostrils consistent with head trauma.

BB NPLY(L) 13 May 23 237 dys 237 1st up 5 of 10 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1400m H0 8th inr,wdr cn,out,ran on gamely C Barnes[R57] 54 (3) 10/10 $51.60 1st: Liquid Les 1:29.72 4.8L
TREN(L) 27 May 23 14 dys 14 2nd up 6 of 9 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 1600m H0 Trailed,und ride 600,no danger B Grylls[R57] 54 (3) 8/8 $28.00 1st: Carpe Diem 1:59.04 19.6L
AWAP(L) 10 Jun 23 14 dys 14 3rd up 5 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2100m H8 3bk inr to cn,out,urged,just battle K Hercock[R57] 54 (2) 8/9 $20.90 1st: Takeiteasy 2:13.67 5.4L
CAMB Trials 19 Jun 23 - - 1 of 5 RST OPN HDL C/Wgt 2000 H Emily Farr 2nd: Ata Rangi 00.00
WDVL(L) 25 Jun 23 15 dys 15 4th up 1 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 3000m H0 Trld to 600,cut cn,drove,too strong E Farr[R57] 67 (3) 3/1 $5.90 2nd: Ian's Legacy 3:43.73 3.3L
HAST(L) 01 Jul 23 6 dys 6 5th up 7 of 7 Unlisted OPN HDL $70k 3100m H0 Trld,bad jump 600,faded after that E Farr[R69] 66 (6) 6/6 $18.20 1st: Happy Star 3:45.39 23.6L

Stipes report: Hit the fence near the 600m and landed awkwardly.
TE R(L) 08 Jul 23 7 dys 7 6th up  of 11 0-1 WIN HDL $30k 2800m H0 3bk inr,trld 1000,lost rider 900m J Power[R69] 67.5->66 (8) 3/3 $7.70 1st: Tahuroa Height 3:31.77

Stipes report: Put in a poor jump at the fence near the 900m and knuckled on landing, dislodging its rider.
TAUR(R) 22 Jul 23 14 dys 14 7th up 5 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2100m H9 4bk inr,out,imp inr,cut cn,game fin J Fawcett[R57] 54 (1) 11/12 $28.70 1st: Millennium Dawn 2:18.63 4.4L
HAWE(L) 06 Aug 23 15 dys 15 8th up 8 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $17k 2100m H0 12th otr,wdr cn,out,ran on okay K Hercock[R57] 54 (7) 9/10 $21.10 1st: Mauna Loa 2:22.24 3.5L
ROTO(L) 22 Aug 23 16 dys 16 9th up 1 of 7 OPN HDL $30k 3000m H0 Hndy,led 2000,jumped well,bolted in S Karnicnik[R69] 66 (3) 5/5 $11.30 2nd: Tahuroa Height 3:39.44 8L
HAWE(L) 03 Sep 23 12 dys 12 10th up 4 of 11 OPN HDL $30k 3100m G4 3bk inr,out,loomed 3w cn,fght on E Farr[R72] 67 (2) 2/2 $6.00 1st: Harry Harrison 3:33.04 5.1L
TAUR(R) 23 Sep 23 20 dys 20 11th up 9 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2100m S5 4bk inr,out cn,inr 200,no danger B Rogerson[R57] 54->51 (4) 11/12 $23.40 1st: Special Privilege (AUS) 2:14.12 3.4L
WDVL(L) 05 Oct 23 12 dys 12 12th up 2 of 7 OPN HDL $30k 3000m S6 Trailed,cut cn,out,urgd,tried hard E Farr[R72] 67 (3) 1/1 $2.60 1st: Harry Harrison 3:31.98 1L

Stipes report:  Lay out over the concluding stages. 

MATA(L) 26 Apr 24 204 dys 204 1st up 6 of 12 Rating 60 HCP $17k 1600m H9 11th otr,cut cnr,game finish inr M Sanson[R56] 56->53 (8) 8/8 $36.10 1st: Ranger 1:39.38 2.7L
MATA(L) 08 May 24 12 dys 12 2nd up 3 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1600m S7 lLed,hdd 300, btld on well M Sanson[R55] 54->51 (7) 9/8 $22.70 1st: Maldini 1:39.41 2.4L
HAWE(L) 19 May 24 11 dys 11 3rd up 5 of 7 OPN HDL $30k 2800m S5 Trld,urged tn, btld away S Karnicnik[R73] 66.5 (1) 3/4 $7.00 1st: Verry Flash 3:11.11 3.2L
WDVL(L) 26 May 24 7 dys 7 4th up 6 of 9 OPN HDL $60k 3000m S6 5th inr,well back tn, plugged S Karnicnik[R73] 66 (4) 9/7 $25.70 1st: Berry The Cash 3:31.12 29L
TE A(R) 27 Jun 24 32 dys 32 5th up  of 6 OPN HDL $30k 3100m H9 Handy inr, drfd bk 600,pulled up S Karnicnik[R72] 66.5 (4) 6/5 $22.70 1st: Helena Baby 3:41.95

Stipes report: Retired from the race when out of contention near the 600m. A post-race veterinary examination did not reveal any abnormality. 
PUKE(R) 21 Jul 24 24 dys 24 6th up 2 of 8 Rating 75 Benchmark* $17k 1600m H0 5th inr to tn,closed strongly late J Nishizuka[R55] 54->50 (5) 6/6 $16.60 1st: Sulabella 1:45.6 0.5L

Disappointed in recent jumps races. Better when runner up on the flat.

6 62164 Run Jakko Run (2) 5g  ch
Jakkalberry (IRE)-Noeline(by Faltaat (USA) out of Glowing Wave (USA)) 
Dont Mind Ifido 9g(Remind (USA)), 

Dean Parker 66kg (R69)
Emerald green, purple band, light blue sleeves & emerald green cap

Trainer: Kevin Myers (Wanganui)
Owner: B A M Barnett, J E Benner, L M Dixon, N Duff, C M & D J Rowe

Wins: 3rd up 8/22 WDVL WODV H0.0 MDN $14k 1600 [R52] 58.5(13) 1:44
4th up 5/24 WDVL WODV S0.0 MDN HDL $20k 3000 [R59] 66(7) 3:37

Stats: All   16:2:3:1:2
Prz  $38,035.00
Win  12%
Plc    38%
L12    9:1:1:1
L12-W   11%
L12-P    33%
L12 est  $21,955

Notes: 28 September 2020 Gelding
31 October 2021 Stable Change - Johno Benner & Hollie Wynyard

Fm  0:0:0
G  2:0:0
Sf  4:1:1
H  10:1:3
Syn 0:0:0

C    2:0:1
Dst 2:1:1
TrkD 1:0:1
L    15:2:4
R    1:0:0
Hdl  4:1:2
Stp  0:0:0

F30  4:0:1
F90  3:0:0
2Up  3:0:1
Fav   5:1:3
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $2377
Days  22

Perf:
BB HAWE(L) 07 Aug 22 51 dys 51 2nd up 2 of 14 MDN $14k 1600m H0 6th 3w cv,up 3rd cn,fght hard,2nd= L Allpress[R47] 58.5 (12) 1/1 $3.40 1st: Ronin Porotene 1:48.33 0.5L
BB WDVL(L) 12 Aug 22 5 dys 5 3rd up 1 of 14 MDN $14k 1600m H0 2nd otr,fought,lifted well late L Allpress[R52] 58.5 (13) 1/1 $2.40 2nd: Jay Bee Gee 1:44.51 0.2L

FOXT Trials 28 Feb 23 - - u of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 S Lily Sutherland 1st: Kelly Coe 1:01.44
OTAK Trials 21 Mar 23 - - 3 of 8 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 S Lily Sutherland 1st: Can I Get An Amen 1:01.68

WGUI(L) 06 Apr 23 237 dys 237 1st up 6 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1600m S7 4th 3w opn to 600,btld,tuff run R Elliot[R63] 59 (6) 1/1 $4.60 1st: Thomas Aquinas 1:42.0 2.8L
Stipes report: Three wide without cover

FOXT Trials 24 Apr 23 - - 8 of 8 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1400 S Lily Sutherland 1st: Harmonious 1:29.84
ROTO(L) 28 Apr 23 22 dys 22 2nd up 7 of 10 Rating 65 Benchmark & JMPS HWT* $14k 1950m H8 3rd otr,3w 600,und rd cn,no danger S Fannin[R63] 70 (8) 2/2 $3.40 1st: Koolascuz 2:04.25 6.3L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly making contact with KOOLASCUZ. Raced three wide without cover from near the 1200 metres.  Rider reported that he was disappointed with the gelding*s effort and could offer no explanation.
AWAP(L) 10 Jun 23 43 dys 43 3rd up 11 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2100m H8 Slow,7th 3w cv,und pres 600,no fin M Singh[R62] 58.5->54.5 (8) 6/6 $11.80 1st: Takeiteasy 2:13.67 10.4L

Stipes report: Lost ground at start. Wide without cover from 1000m
AWAP(L) 08 Jul 23 28 dys 28 4th up 2 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2200m H0 6th otr,loomed wdr 500,game finish L Sutherland[R61] 58->56 (6) 11/8 $17.40 1st: Zeefa Zed 2L

Stipes report: Lay in under pressure in home straight
ASYN Trials 15 Aug 23 - - u of 6 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1700 S Mereana Hudson 1st: Verry Flash 1:49.12
NPLY(L) 19 Aug 23 42 dys 42 5th up 4 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 2000m H0 7th 3w opn,imp,kept comin,game efrt L Sutherland[R62] 58.5->56.5 (6) 7/6 $11.50 1st: Husk 2:15.84 6.6L

Stipes report: Over raced back straight
WAV (L) 25 Aug 23 6 dys 6 6th up 3 of 9 MDN HDL $20k 3000m H8 7th,imp inr,akw 2nd last,game fin D Parker[R50] 69 (3) 1/1 $3.40 1st: Harry Harrison 3:30.57 9L

Stipes report: Over raced early and steadied for some distance around turn. Blundered second last fence with rider losing iron.
HAWE(L) 03 Sep 23 9 dys 9 7th up 9 of 13 Rating 65&JMPS Benchmark* $40k 2100m G4 Crw,11th otr,imp wide 600,no finish S MacNab[R62] 68.5 (11) 4/5 $9.20 1st: Sailor Jack 2:16.38 11.7L

Stipes report:  Crowded shortly after the start having to be steadied.
FOXT Trials 07 Mar 24 - - u of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 850 S Sarah O'Malley 1st: Showbastian Coe 51.68
FOXT Trials 02 Apr 24 - - u of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 G Amber Riddell 1st: Gee String 1:01.37

WDVL(L) 12 Apr 24 222 dys 222 1st up 5 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark HWT* $17k 1600m G4 6th otr to cn,tite,out 200,battled K Macnab[R61] 69->68 (4) 5/4 $8.60 1st: Pinkerton 1:38.53 4.3L
ROTO(L) 11 May 24 29 dys 29 2nd up 6 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 2200m S6 4th outr,wdr tn, only battled J Fawcett[R60] 57.5 (7) 9/10 $22.60 1st: Ata Rangi 2:16.98 4L
HAWE(L) 19 May 24 8 dys 8 3rd up 2 of 9 MDN HDL $20k 2800m S5 Chkd bk 7th otr,ld tn,hdd last,fght D Parker[R55] 69 (7) 1/1 $2.30 1st: Auld Jock (AUS) 3:13.49 0.1L

Stipes report: Buffeted between runners approaching the first fence having to be checked.
WDVL(L) 26 May 24 7 dys 7 4th up 1 of 8 MDN HDL $20k 3000m S6 Shrd pc inr,chal last,too gd L Douglas[R59] 69->66 (7) 2/2 $4.50 2nd: Zeefa Zed 3:37.56 2.5L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly. Hit the fence near the 1900 metres. Lay outwards under pressure over the concluding stages.
TE A(R) 27 Jun 24 32 dys 32 5th up 6 of 8 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 2200m H9 Trld slow pc,wknd 300m,no excuse S MacNab[R60] 67.5 (2) 2/2 $4.30 1st: Billy Boy (AUS) 2:26.56 11.6L

Stipes report: Jumped outwards at the start causing its rider difficulty for a short distance. When questioned regarding the performance the rider could offer no explanation.
TE R(L) 06 Jul 24 9 dys 9 6th up 4 of 10 0-1 WIN HDL $30k 2800m H9 Shrd pc inr,3rd top, btld away D Parker[R69] 69.5 (9) 3/3 $7.50 1st: Pacheco 3:19.08 4.6L

Stipes report: Misjudged second fence, jumped final two fences poorly

Easy win Woodville. Had a flat run before fair fourth at Waikato. Keep safe.



Starts 11:50am 3cont'd.... OULAGHAN RACING 3000m Meeting 6

7 27135 Torque Time (8) 8g  b
Guillotine-Over Play(by No Excuse Needed (GB) out of Upstage (GB)) 
Who's Complainin 5g(Complacent (AUS)), Choux Play 10m(Jimmy Choux), 
Next Time 12g(Librettist (USA)), Over Itt 13m(Librettist (USA)), 

Lemmy Douglas (a3) 66kg (R69)
Royal blue, red seams, black sleeves, red seams & arm band, red cap with black seams

Trainer: Jo Rathbone (Wanganui)
Owner: D & L Crow Farm Ltd

Wins: 3rd up B.On 1/20 NPLY TARA G0.0 MDN $10k 2000 [R45] 56.5(5) 2:06
1st up 12/20 NPLY TARA S3.7 Rating 65 Benchmark* $10k 1600 [R60] 56.5(3) 1:40
3rd up 1/21 TREN WELL G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $22k 2100 [R65] 58.5(4) 2:13
11th up 7/23 HAST HAWK H0.0 MDN STP $30k 4000 [R59] 69(7) 5:27
6th up B.Off 5/24 WDVL WODV S0.0 MDN HDL $20k 3000 [R57] 68(6) 3:41

Stats: All   57:5:7:6:3
Prz  $117,162.00
Win  9%
Plc    32%
L12    12:1:3:2
L12-W   8%
L12-P    50%
L12 est  $37,340

Notes: 7 July 2018 Gelding
15 May 2019 Stable Change - Bryce Revell
2 October 2022 Stable Change - Emma Davies

Fm  0:0:0
G  25:2:5
Sf  17:2:4
H  15:1:4
Syn 0:0:0

C    1:0:0
Dst 1:1:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    55:5:13
R    2:0:0
Hdl  3:1:1
Stp  10:1:6

F30  3:0:1
F90  7:1:1
2Up  7:0:1
Fav   2:1:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $2055
Days  22

Perf:
OTAK(L) 20 Apr 23 14 dys 14 6th up 8 of 9 JMP HWT $14k 2100m H8 Soon led,tkld cn,bmp 200,faded S O'Malley[R62] 68.5 (4) 6/6 $10.00 1st: Obrigado 2:16.83 8.4L

Stipes report: Bumped near the 200 metres
OTAK(L) 05 May 23 15 dys 15 7th up 5 of 10 JMP HWT $14k 2100m H0 Soon led,tkld 400,hdd 300,no extra S O'Malley[R60] 66 (2) 4/4 $10.60 1st: Nedwin 2:20.0 6L
WGUI(L) 11 May 23 6 dys 6 8th up 13 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 2060m H0 2nd otr,chal 1000,gone 600m M Davies[R60] 67.5 (6) 10/8 $22.10 1st: Second Divison 2:39.46 76.5L
HAST(L) 05 Jun 23 25 dys 25 9th up 9 of 10 0-1 WIN HDL $30k 2500m S6 9th,kn,akw jump 950,back after D Parker[R50] 68 (10) 7/7 $22.80 1st: Verry Flash 2:50.21 26.1L

Stipes report: Keen early. Misjudged fence near 950m. Hit last fence.
TE R(L) 17 Jun 23 12 dys 12 10th up 2 of 8 MDN STP $30k 3900m H9 2nd,kn,to 600,urged,fought on B Lammas[R50] 69 (3) 6/6 $18.40 1st: Whiskey Tango 4:46.66 7.5L

Stipes report: Over-raced in the early and middle stages.
HAST(L) 01 Jul 23 14 dys 14 11th up 1 of 7 MDN STP $30k 4000m H0 5th,imp,ld 2000,clear cn,too strong B Lammas[R59] 69 (7) 1/1 $1.90 2nd: Beaudacea 5:27.04 1L
TE R(L) 08 Jul 23 7 dys 7 12th up 3 of 8 0-1 WIN STP $30k 3900m H0 On pace to 800,kn,und pres 600,btld B Lammas[R69] 69.5 (8) 5/5 $7.20 1st: Raucous 4:51.92 44.6L

Stipes report: Raced keenly in the early stages.  Dipped on landing after jumping the seventh fence, losing ground.
TE R(L) 29 Jul 23 21 dys 21 13th up 7 of 9 RST OPN STP SWP $30k 3900m H8 On pce,bad jump 1400,drifted,no fin B Lammas[R69] 67.5 (5) 4/4 $9.20 1st: Raucous 4:41.49 15.5L

Stipes report: Ran down the fence near the 1400m, losing ground.
WAV (L) 25 Aug 23 27 dys 27 14th up 6 of 7 Rating 60 HCP $17k 1400m H8 Soon led,tkld&hdd cn,no extra L Allpress[R58] 59 (1) 5/5 $9.60 1st: Madame Moet 1:28.42 9.3L
HAWE(L) 03 Sep 23 9 dys 9 15th up 3 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 3100m G4 Trld till cnr,out,fght,tried hard M Cropp[R50] 69 (1) 5/5 $11.00 1st: Invisible Spirit 3:38.51 2.3L

Stipes report:  Had to be angled inwards abruptly after jumping the last fence in order to improve.
TE R(L) 17 Sep 23 14 dys 14 16th up 2 of 8 0-1 WIN STP $30k 3900m S5 Led,2nd 1200,und pres,lifted,game M Cropp[R68] 69.5 (5) 4/4 $9.80 1st: Whiskey Tango 4:32.09 1.5L
FOXT Trials 07 Mar 24 - - 4 of 4 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1200 S Mathew Cropp 1st: Rusty Lane 1:16.54

WGUI(L) 05 Apr 24 201 dys 201 1st up 11 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1600m S5 7th inr, undr pressure 800,outpaced S O'Malley[R57] 56 (3) 11/10 $52.10 1st: Wish Me Well 1:40.06 12.2L
Stipes report: Tightened going into the first bend.  After questioning riders no further action was taken due to inadequate video coverage.

WDVL(L) 12 Apr 24 7 dys 7 2nd up 11 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 2100m G4 Disp pace,keen,to cnr,faded away C Lindsay[R57] 56->53 (4) 12/11 $70.20 1st: Lincoln Star 2:11.28 15.2L
Stipes report: Raced keenly when sitting outside the leader through the early to middle stages of the race.

HAWE(L) 21 Apr 24 9 dys 9 3rd up 2 of 5 RST OPN STP SWP $30k 3050m G4 Soon led,tkld cnr,fght,tried hard D Mcdonagh[R71] 67.5->65.5 (3) 4/4 $6.50 1st: Afterallthistime (AUS) 3:33.02 0.8L
TE R(L) 04 May 24 13 dys 13 4th up 2 of 5 RST OPN STP SWP $30k 3900m H8 Led to 800,hdd,fght gamely D Mcdonagh[R71] 67.5->65.5 (1) 4/1 $4.60 1st: Hey Happy (AUS) 4:29.75 19L
HAWE(L) 19 May 24 15 dys 15 5th up 7 of 8 B.On RST OPN STP SWP $30k 3400m S5 Led,hdd 400, wknd out D Mcdonagh[R71] 67.5->65.5 (2) 2/2 $5.10 1st: Password 3:49.71 12L
WDVL(L) 26 May 24 7 dys 7 6th up 1 of 6 B.Off MDN HDL $20k 3000m S6 Trld,ld 800, game,jumpd well P Matthews[R57] 69->68 (6) 2/2 $4.40 2nd: Te Kahu 3:41.34 1L
TE R(L) 15 Jun 24 20 dys 20 7th up 3 of 5 OPN STP $60k 3900m H0 Disp pc outr,2nd tn, btld away P Matthews[R70] 66 (3) 4/2 $8.60 1st: The Cossack 4:37.82 22.8L
TE R(L) 06 Jul 24 21 dys 21 8th up 5 of 9 0-1 WIN STP $30k 3900m H9 4th inr,5th tn, btld away P Matthews[R70] 69.5 (3) 4/3 $6.10 1st: Interllectus (GB) 4:38.91 11.8L
CAMB Trials 26 Jul 24 - - u of 6 RST OPN HDL C/Wgt 2000 H Joshua Parker 1st: Georgian Warrior 00.00

Good win at Woodville. Okay in next two over the steeples. Back to hurdles.

8 463P0 Khafeef (5) 8g  ch
Champs Elysees (GB)-Tawaareekh (USA)(by Monsun (GER) out of Nuqoosh (GB)) 

Stephan Karnicnik 66kg (R68)
Tangerine, white stars, white sash with royal blue logo Fortuna (b&f), white, royal blue & tangerine diagonal striped sleeves & quartered cap

Trainer: Kevin Myers (Wanganui)
Owner: Fortuna Khafeef Syndicate (Mgr: John Galvin)

Wins: 2nd up 8/19 Let    $21k 2100 [R] 52.6(11) 
4th up 10/21 AWAP FGLD S0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2200 [R61] 58(9) 2:18
4th up 4/22 HAWE EGMN H0.0 JMP HWT $12k 2000 [R67] 67(9) 2:04
3rd up 4/23 HAWE EGMN S0.0 RST OPN HDL SWP $30k 2800 [R55] 66(1) 3:27

Stats: All   50:4:4:4:5
Prz  $110,208.00
Win  8%
Plc    24%
L12    12:0:0:2
L12-W   0%
L12-P    17%
L12 est  $9,590

Notes: 1 January 2020 Gelding
21 October 2020 Stable Change - Jamie Richards

Fm  0:0:0
G  11:0:3
Sf  21:2:2
H  11:1:2
Syn 3:0:0

C    2:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    46:3:7
R    0:0:0
Hdl  4:1:1
Stp  4:0:2

F30  6:0:1
F90  8:0:0
2Up  8:1:2
Fav   4:1:1
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $2204
Days  37

Perf:
OTAK Trials 21 Mar 23 - - u of 8 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1200 S K McNabb 1st:  1:14.98

WGUI(L) 06 Apr 23 143 dys 143 1st up 11 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1600m S7 Slow,5bk inr,out,never emerged H McNeill[R65] 60->56 (5) 10/11 $29.70 1st: Thomas Aquinas 1:42.0 10L
Stipes report: Slow away

OTAK(L) 20 Apr 23 14 dys 14 2nd up 3 of 9 JMP HWT $14k 2100m H8 3bk inr,out wider cn,closed gamely K Macnab[R64] 69.5->68.5 (2) 7/5 $10.30 1st: Obrigado 2:16.83 1.4L
HAWE(L) 26 Apr 23 6 dys 6 3rd up 1 of 7 RST OPN HDL SWP $30k 2800m S7 3bk inr,4th 800,led 2nd last,strong S Fannin[R55] 66 (1) 2/1 $3.10 2nd: Lucky Viking 3:27.24 3L
HAST(L) 05 Jun 23 40 dys 40 4th up  of 9 0-1 WIN HDL $30k 2500m S6 4th,kn,led 1400,fell 950m S Fannin[R69] 69.5 (8) 2/1 $3.90 1st: English Gambler (AUS) 2:51.71

Stipes report: Raced keenly early and middle stages. Fell fence near 950m
ASYN(L) 16 Jun 23 11 dys 11 5th up 6 of 8 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 2140m S Slw,8th in,kn,ot 600,beat straggler M Hudson[R64] 59.5 (2) 6/7 $13.00 1st: Free Spirit 2:10.59 9.3L

Stipes report: Slow to begin.  Raced fiercely through the middle stages, proving a difficult ride.
CAMB Trials 24 Jul 23 - - 2 of 5 RST OPN STP C/Wgt 2700 S Dean Parker 1st: Obrigado 00.00
RSYN(L) 09 Aug 23 54 dys 54 6th up 12 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 2200m S Hndy,kn,saddle slipd erly,easd down S MacNab[R63] 69 (10) 5/4 $7.60 1st: Bad Flamingo 2:17.38 40.7L

Stipes report: Raced keenly in the early stages with the saddle shifting forward, severely disadvantaging the rider for the remainder of the race.
RICC(L) 12 Aug 23 3 dys 3 7th up 7 of 7 0-1 WIN HDL $30k 3100m H0 Led,very kn,hdd 1000,no finish D Parker[R69] 69.5 (2) 3/3 $6.60 1st: Lord Spencer 3:43.66 27.8L

Stipes report: Over raced badly in the early to middle stages
WAV (L) 10 Sep 23 29 dys 29 8th up 8 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 2200m S5 5bk inr,out widest cnr,no danger M Hudson[R63] 59 (10) 11/11 $24.90 1st: Cocktail Lad 2:19.95 5.2L
WDVL(L) 05 Oct 23 25 dys 25 9th up 3 of 7 RST OPN STP SWP $30k 4000m S6 6th,keen,3rd 600,fought bravely M Roustoby[R50] 66->65 (3) 4/4 $8.90 1st: Izymydaad 4:59.38 5.5L

Stipes report:  Over-raced for the majority of the race. 
TREN(L) 17 Nov 23 43 dys 43 10th up 11 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2400m S5 Slw,6bk inr,widest cn,no danger M Hudson[R62] 58.5 (8) 9/10 $27.30 1st: Malfurion 2:34.06 10.9L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground.  Over-raced in the early and middle stages. 
FOXT Trials 07 Mar 24 - - u of 5 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1200 S Jim Chung 1st: Hi Yo Sass Bomb 1:16.88

NPLY(L) 22 Mar 24 126 dys 126 1st up 10 of 10 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1800m S5 10th inr,kn,out wider cn,no danger L Sutherland[R61] 58->57 (3) 10/10 $56.90 1st: Bella Waters 1:54.39 7.5L
Stipes report: Over raced middle stages

OTAK(L) 01 Apr 24 10 dys 10 2nd up 8 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 2100m G4 Clr last to turn, made up ground S O'Malley[R60] 57.5 (11) 11/11 $30.60 1st: Stringline 2:11.61 7.2L
Stipes report: Restrained to the rear from a wide draw. 

HAWE(L) 21 Apr 24 20 dys 20 3rd up 4 of 5 RST OPN STP SWP $30k 3050m G4 4th inr,kn,3rd 3w 600,battled on M Roustoby[R57] 66->65 (2) 5/5 $7.70 1st: Afterallthistime (AUS) 3:33.02 2.9L
Stipes report: Raced keenly through the early and middle stages.

WDVL(L) 03 May 24 12 dys 12 4th up 6 of 10 JMP HWT $17k 2200m S6 9th otr to cnr,out,beat stragglers M Roustoby[R59] 66->64 (2) 6/6 $21.30 1st: Berry The Cash 2:22.59 4.1L
WGUI(L) 09 May 24 6 dys 6 5th up 3 of 7 RST OPN STP SWP $30k 3800m S7 5th inr,closer tn, fght on M Roustoby[R57] 66->65 (3) 2/2 $6.00 1st: Izymydaad 4:34.05 1.1L

Stipes report: Raced keenly through the middle stages.
HAWE(L) 19 May 24 10 dys 10 6th up  of 8 RST OPN STP SWP $30k 3400m S5 6th inr,wknd, pulled up M Roustoby[R60] 66->65 (6) 3/3 $5.50 1st: Password 3:49.71

Stipes report: Retired from the race prior to the last two fences when well beaten. Rider was of the opinion something was amiss with the gelding. Underwent a post-race veterinary examination which revealed the gelding to have suffered cardiac arrhythmia. Trainer K Myers was advised that KHAFEEF will not be permitted to start in any race or trial until a veterinary certificate declaring the gelding free of any cardiac arrhythmia following a gallop of at least 1000 metres.
ASYN(L) 21 Jun 24 33 dys 33 7th up 10 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1700m S Slow,10th otr to tn, no dash A Mudhoo[R59] 57->56 (9) 11/11 $42.10 1st: Zappa Jak 1:43.69 9.6L

Stipes report: Slow away.
FOXT Trials 04 Jul 24 - - u of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1600 H Amber Riddell 1st: Georgiewood 1:51.71

Recent efforts have been over the steeples. Had a flat recently. Looks held.



Starts 11:50am 3cont'd.... OULAGHAN RACING 3000m Meeting 6

9 X0447 Galileo Invader (9) 6g  b
Mongolian Khan (AUS)-Galileo Queen(by Thorn Park (AUS) out of Stellardelmar (AUS)) 

Hamish McNeill (a) 66kg (R67)
Red, black band, red cap

Trainer: Nelson/McDougal (Hastings)
Owner: I D Grieve

Wins: 6th up 10/23 WDVL WODV S0.0 MDN HDL $20k 3000 [R51] 69(6) 3:32

Stats: All   12:1:0:0:2
Prz  $17,030.00
Win  8%
Plc    8%
L12    9:1:0:0
L12-W   11%
L12-P    11%
L12 est  $16,190

Notes: 3 September 2019 Gelding
30 November 2020 Stable Change - John Bary

Fm  0:0:0
G  3:0:0
Sf  3:1:0
H  6:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 3:1:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    11:1:0
R    1:0:0
Hdl  7:1:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  1:0:0
F90  3:0:0
2Up  3:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1419
Days  22

Perf:
ROTO(L) 30 Nov 22 1st up 9 of 10 MDN $14k 1560m H0 Slow,9th inr,out wdr 500,no danger J Riddell[R45] 58.5 (5) 6/7 $11.60 1st: Com Si Com Sa 1:43.33 13.5L

Stipes report: Slow to begin.  Over-raced in the early stages.
WDVL(L) 27 Dec 22 27 dys 27 2nd up 7 of 8 MDN $14k 2100m G4 Akw,slow,7th otr,never in hunt K Hercock[R45] 58.5 (5) 5/5 $14.10 1st: Jameson 2:11.88 11L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground. Raced ungenerously getting its head up on a number of occasions through the early stages. Dictated outwards 600 metres.

BB HAST(L) 20 Jul 23 205 dys 205 1st up 5 of 11 MDN $14k 2100m H0 4th 3w opn,tite 400,battled on well J Doyle[R45] 58.5 (10) 9/9 $28.80 1st: Glenamaddy 2:20.95 5.9L
Stipes report: Three wide without cover

HAWE(L) 06 Aug 23 17 dys 17 2nd up 7 of 14 MDN $17k 2100m H0 Slw,6bk inr,,beat stragglers home M Sanson[R47] 58.5->55.5 (8) 6/7 $22.40 1st: The Finnster 2:22.35 14.1L
Stipes report: Slow away. Steadied near post on first round

ROTO(L) 22 Aug 23 16 dys 16 3rd up 6 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 3000m H0 3rd ot, 2nd 1400,und pres 600,faded J Power[R50] 69->67 (2) 6/6 $18.10 1st: Smug 3:37.83 15.7L
Stipes report:  Hit the second to last fence and blundered on landing. 

HAWE(L) 03 Sep 23 12 dys 12 4th up 5 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 3100m G4 Hmp erly,3rd otr,5th cnr,btld away J Power[R50] 69->67 (4) 6/6 $19.40 1st: Shocking Penny 3:38.85 8.9L
Stipes report:  Hampered when jumping the second fence by the riderless horse.

TE R(L) 17 Sep 23 14 dys 14 5th up 8 of 11 MDN HDL $20k 2800m S5 Soon led,tkn on to 400,no extra J Power[R52] 69->67 (5) 7/7 $23.10 1st: The Bambino 3:17.59 10.5L
Stipes report:  Raced greenly approaching the second fence. Hit the last fence landing awkwardly.

WDVL(L) 05 Oct 23 18 dys 18 6th up 1 of 6 MDN HDL $20k 3000m S6 3rd ot,2nd 600,chl,led last,nice M Cropp[R51] 69 (6) 3/4 $9.90 2nd: Sweet Taboo 3:32.04 1.3L

OTAK(L) 25 Apr 24 203 dys 203 1st up 11 of 11 MDN $17k 2100m G4 2nd otr to 500,und ride,faded away L Hemi[R46] 58.5 (3) 10/10 $47.80 1st: Am I Blue 2:10.77 11.5L
WGUI(L) 09 May 24 14 dys 14 2nd up 4 of 5 OPN HDL $30k 3000m S7 Led,hdd 1000m, btld away H McNeill[R69] 66 (2) 5/5 $6.90 1st: Lochwinnoch 3:39.95 5.8L
TE A(R) 03 Jun 24 25 dys 25 3rd up 4 of 8 0-1 WIN HDL $30k 3100m H8 Kn early,3rd outr,dist 4th tn,plugd H McNeill[R69] 69.5 (2) 6/6 $10.90 1st: Invisible Spirit 3:42.23 17.5L

Stipes report: Raced keenly through the early stages.
TE R(L) 06 Jul 24 33 dys 33 4th up 7 of 10 0-1 WIN HDL $30k 2800m H9 1x1,dist 6th tn, wknd H McNeill[R69] 69.5 (5) 8/8 $29.60 1st: Pacheco 3:19.08 31L

Well beaten fourth at Te Aroha. Battled at Waikato. Take on trust here.

10 Shocking Penny Scratched

Expert Picks.... 1-Invisible Spirit 4-Mont Ventoux 3-Smug

Stipes report for Race 3
Invisible Spirit 13/07/2024 TREN; Shifted inwards under pressure after jumping the second to last fence.
Smug 13/07/2024 TREN; Misjudged the first fence and landed awkwardly. 
Run Jakko Run 06/07/2024 TE R; Misjudged second fence, jumped final two fences poorly
Khafeef 21/06/2024 ASYN; Slow away.
Shocking Penny 13/07/2024 TREN; Hampered and had to be steadied after jumping the fence near the winning post on the first occasion. Retired from the race prior to jumping the last fence.

Trials results
Invisible Spirit U-7 FOXT 02 Apr G OPN HCP C/Wgt Lily Sutherland Wnr: Moon Money 1:00.97
Tahuroa Height 1-4 CAMB 24 Apr S RST OPN HDL C/Wgt Kylan Wiles Mont Ventoux 00.0
Smug 1-5 CAMB 13 May S OPN HDL C/Wgt Stephan Karnicnik Curious George 2:04.0
Mont Ventoux 2-4 CAMB 24 Apr S RST OPN HDL C/Wgt Dean Parker Wnr: Tahuroa Height 00.0
Jakama Krystal 1-5 CAMB 19 Jun H RST OPN HDL C/Wgt Emily Farr Ata Rangi 00.0
Run Jakko Run U-7 FOXT 02 Apr G OPN HCP C/Wgt Amber Riddell Wnr: Gee String 1:01.37
Torque Time U-6 CAMB 26 Jul H RST OPN HDL C/Wgt Joshua Parker Wnr: Georgian Warrior 00.0
Khafeef U-7 FOXT 04 Jul H OPN HCP C/Wgt Amber Riddell Wnr: Georgiewood 1:51.71
Shocking Penny 2-5 CAMB 17 Jun H RST OPN HDL SWP C/Wgt Jay Kozaczek Wnr: Ata Rangi 00.0



Starts 12:26 RACE 4 TRACMAC SALES SERVICE WANGANUI MDN STEEPLECHASE 4000m MDN SW $20000 Meeting 6
Trackside 1WIN, PLC, FT4, QLA, TFA, DBL Leg1, QAD Leg3, FFWin 604, FFPlc 1604

Gear Changes: PEERLESS WARRIOR (10) - Tongue Tie ON. FABULOUS NANCY (12) - Bandages ON.

1 0L435 Renegade Fighter (12) 9g  br bl
Zed-Te Awa Rose(by Prized (USA) out of Nassa Rose) 
Iskander 10g(Gorky Park), Malbec 16m(Le Bec Fin), 
Check In 15m(Occidental Tourist (USA)), 

Joshua Parker (3) 69kg (R57)
Emerald green, gold spots & sleeves, yellow cap

Trainer: Rudy Liefting (Pukekohe)
Owner: Megan Liefting, Rudy Liefting, Donna Best & Robert Best

Wins: 4th up 8/20 TE A TEAR H0.0 MDN $10k 2200 [R50] 57.5(5) 2:32

Stats: All   45:1:1:3:4
Prz  $32,068.00
Win  2%
Plc    11%
L12    7:0:0:1
L12-W   0%
L12-P    14%
L12 est  $8,416

Notes: 1 January 2018 Gelding
29 February 2024 Stable Change - John Ruddell

Fm  0:0:0
G  7:0:0
Sf  6:0:0
H  31:1:4
Syn 1:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    17:0:1
R    28:1:3
Hdl  2:0:0
Stp  5:0:1

F30  1:0:0
F90  6:0:0
2Up  6:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $712
Days  15

Perf:
AVON(R) 04 Jun 22 7 dys 7 3rd up 3 of 5 OPN HCP $35k 1600m H0 5th otr,imp inr,chal cn,battled on M Sanson[R55] 54->50 (4) 4/4 $19.70 1st: Mont Ventoux 1:45.22 3.3L
PUKE(R) 22 Jun 22 18 dys 18 4th up 6 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $15k 1600m H0 Slw,11th otr,up wide cn,ran on wide C Dell[R58] 56.5 (5) 8/6 $19.20 1st: On The Rivet 1:40.56 5.4L

Stipes report: Slow to begin.
ROTO(L) 26 Jun 22 4 dys 4 5th up 5 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $12k 2200m H9 Slow,9th otr,imp 800,made ground O Dalton[R57] 66.5 (10) 5/5 $12.00 1st: Princess Ani 2:32.26 11.7L

Stipes report: Slow to begin.
TE R(L) 09 Jul 22 13 dys 13 6th up 7 of 12 Rating 74 Benchmark $30k 2200m H0 10th otr,imp wdr 500,made ground K Asano[R57] 54 (9) 9/9 $24.10 1st: Shocking Penny 2:28.18 6L

Stipes report:  Began awkwardly. 
AVON(R) 20 Jul 22 11 dys 11 7th up 3 of 9 B.On Rating 74 Benchmark $12k 2100m H0 3bk inr,out 3rd 3w 600,pressed on K Asano[R57] 55 (2) 4/2 $6.20 1st: On The Rivet 2:29.82 3.8L
TAUR(R) 13 Aug 22 24 dys 24 8th up 12 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1600m H0 Slow,13th inr,never emerged J Kamaruddin[R57] 56->55 (1) 12/12 $53.60 1st: Little Joe 1:43.38 17.8L

Stipes report: Slow away
TE R(L) 27 Aug 22 14 dys 14 9th up 10 of 12 B.OffRating 75 Benchmark* $30k 2100m H0 Slow,rear group all the way M Kareem[R57] 54->52 (10) 9/9 $39.00 1st: Because 2:18.23 21L

Stipes report: Crowded start when runners to either side shifted ground clipping a heel and blundering
CAMB Trials 27 Apr 23 - - u of 6 RST OPN HDL SWP C/Wgt 2000 S Stephan Karnicnik 1st: Aquilo (AUS) 00.00

NPLY(L) 13 May 23 259 dys 259 1st up 6 of 7 OPN HCP $35k 1800m H0 3bk inr,wdr 7th cn,no finish V Jalalkuncha[R56] 54 (1) 7/7 $42.40 1st: Oso Savvy 2:00.83 7.5L
PUKE(R) 27 May 23 14 dys 14 2nd up 10 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2100m H0 10th otr,back und pres cn,no extra V Jalalkuncha[R56] 55.5 (11) 14/14 $72.50 1st: Pacheco 2:21.82 16.1L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly then crowded shortly after, losing ground.  
CAMB Trials 29 May 23 - - 3 of 5 MDN HDL C/Wgt 2000 H Stephan Karnicnik 1st: Leaderboard (USA) 00.00
TE R(L) 17 Jun 23 21 dys 21 3rd up  of 12 MDN HDL $30k 2800m S7 9th,lost rider 900,vet problem K Wiles[R50] 69->66 (5) 9/11 $30.70 1st: The Mighty Spar 3:18.99

Stipes report: Misjudged the fourth fence, losing ground. Hit the fence near the 900m dislodging its rider. Underwent a post-race vet exam which found the gelding to be lame in the right hind leg.
PUKE Trials 09 Apr 24 - - 5 of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1300 S Sarah Fisher 1st: Margaret Jean 1:18.69
CAMB Trials 24 Apr 24 - - 2 of 3 MDN STP C/Wgt 2700 S Dean Parker 1st: Pontardawe 00.00

TE R(L) 04 May 24 322 dys 322 1st up 4 of 5 RST OPN STP SWP $30k 3900m H8 5th till 1000,akw last,no danger N Downs[R50] 66 (5) 5/5 $14.80 1st: Hey Happy (AUS) 4:29.75 24.6L
Stipes report: Misjudged the first fence landing awkwardly. Misjudged the fourth fence. Hit the fence near the 1000m briefly unbalancing its rider. Knuckled on landing after jumping the final fence. 

HAWE(L) 19 May 24 15 dys 15 2nd up 6 of 8 RST OPN STP SWP $30k 3400m S5 4th innr,urged 600, wknd N Downs[R50] 66->66.5 (1) 8/8 $23.40 1st: Password 3:49.71 9L
Stipes report: Misjudged the second fence in the home straight on the first occasion

TE A(R) 03 Jun 24 15 dys 15 3rd up 10 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $35k 2200m H8 Led,trld 1000,wknd out turn N Parmar[R55] 54->53 (1) 9/9 $50.40 1st: Hula Beat 2:24.21 21L
TE R(L) 15 Jun 24 12 dys 12 4th up  of 7 MDN STP $20k 3900m H0 Lost rider first fence D Jensen[R50] 69->69.5 (2) 5/6 $17.90 1st: Super Spirit 4:44.88

Stipes report:  Jumped the first fence awkwardly dislodging the rider. Post race vet check clear.
TE A(R) 27 Jun 24 12 dys 12 5th up 4 of 6 MDN HDL $20k 3100m H9 Shrd pc, undr rd tn, btld away N Downs[R50] 69 (3) 4/3 $11.10 1st: Call Me Jack 3:45.85 14.9L

Stipes report: Misjudged the fence near the 400m. Ran down the second to last fence.
TE R(L) 06 Jul 24 9 dys 9 6th up 3 of 9 0-1 WIN STP $30k 3900m H9 Shard pc otr,3rd tn,2nd 100,btld on J Parker[R50] 68->65 (8) 7/7 $26.70 1st: Interllectus (GB) 4:38.91 1L

Stipes report: Landed awkwardly after jumping final fence then inclined to lay out under pressure having to be corrected by rider
TREN(L) 13 Jul 24 7 dys 7 7th up 5 of 8 Unlisted OPN STP $75k 5500m H0 8th inr,dist 6th tn, btld on N Downs[R57] 66->66.5 (4) 7/7 $28.90 1st: The Cossack 6:59.19 12.1L

Stipes report: Underwent a pre-race veterinary examination at the barriers after blood was observed around its mouth area and cleared to race.

Good third at Waikato. Brave fifth in Wellington Steeples. This is easier.

2 3P2L3 Sweet Taboo (1) 5g  br
Turn Me Loose-Sade(by Savabeel (AUS) out of Carib) 
Nubian Queen 3f(Iffraaj (GB)), Force Of Will 6m(Power (GB)), 
Power's That Be 7m(Power (GB)), Fight To Victory 8e(Super Easy), 
Smooth Operator 4g(Turn Me Loose), 

Dean Parker 69kg (R57)
Emerald green, purple band, light blue sleeves & emerald green cap

Trainer: Kevin Myers (Wanganui)
Owner: C W Thornton

Wins:

Stats: All   20:0:4:3:1
Prz  $25,250.00
Win  0%
Plc    35%
L12    15:0:4:3
L12-W   0%
L12-P    47%
L12 est  $23,410

Notes: 9 December 2020 Gelding
2 December 2021 Stable Change - Jamie Richards
5 June 2022 Stable Change - Craig Thornton

Fm  0:0:0
G  3:0:2
Sf  6:0:3
H  10:0:2
Syn 1:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 2:0:2
TrkD 0:0:0
L    17:0:7
R    3:0:0
Hdl  6:0:4
Stp  5:0:3

F30  0:0:0
F90  3:0:0
2Up  2:0:0
Fav   3:0:2
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1262
Days  15

Perf:
OTAK(L) 05 May 23 408 dys 408 1st up 8 of 8 MDN HWT $14k 2200m H0 4th otr,kn,to 400,urged,no danger M Roustoby[R45] 69->66 (5) 7/7 $15.20 1st: Naga Eye 2:27.43 8.6L

Stipes report: Raced keenly in the early stages when being restrained.
ASYN(L) 01 Jun 23 27 dys 27 2nd up 6 of 9 MDN $14k 2140m S 3rd 3w opn,urged,faded,tough run L Sutherland[R45] 58.5->56.5 (7) 8/8 $29.80 1st: Canbiteabit 2:13.05 9.6L

Stipes report: Raced three-wide without cover throughout.
WDVL(L) 25 Jun 23 24 dys 24 3rd up 4 of 14 MDN $14k 2200m H0 7th otr,hmp 1300,up 3rd 600,fght A McIntyre[R46] 68.5 (13) 10/12 $34.50 1st: Country Bumpkin 2:33.66 4.5L

Stipes report: Hampered near 1300m
HAST(L) 20 Jul 23 25 dys 25 4th up 6 of 11 MDN $14k 2100m H0 10th otr,wdr cn,beat stragglers T Taiaroa[R50] 58.5->57.5 (9) 5/6 $9.50 1st: Glenamaddy 2:20.95 10.9L
CAMB Trials 24 Jul 23 - - u of 6 RST OPN HDL C/Wgt 2000 S Sam Mynott 1st: Helena Baby 00.00
HAWE(L) 06 Aug 23 17 dys 17 5th up 11 of 14 MDN $17k 2100m H0 5bk inr,easd 1400,out,never emerged T Taiaroa[R49] 58.5->57.5 (6) 8/7 $22.70 1st: The Dutch Dame 2:23.1 9L

Stipes report: Steadied 1400m
ROTO(L) 22 Aug 23 16 dys 16 6th up 5 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 3000m H0 3bk inr,4bk 600,,urged,no danger P Matthews[R50] 69->67 (8) 8/9 $42.90 1st: Smug 3:37.83 13.9L

BB HAWE(L) 03 Sep 23 12 dys 12 7th up 2 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 3100m G4 Hmp erly,ld,3rd 600,dived late,clse H McNeill[R50] 69 (1) 8/7 $22.60 1st: Shocking Penny 3:38.85 0.1L
Stipes report:  Hampered after jumping the first fence. Hampered when jumping the second fence by  the riderless horse. Hampered by the riderless horse when jumping the third fence. 

WDVL(L) 21 Sep 23 18 dys 18 8th up 6 of 14 MDN $18k 2100m S5 5bk inr,easd 1600,ran on well inr M Hudson[R48] 58.5 (2) 6/5 $17.50 1st: Dorothy's Daughter 2:11.39 8.3L
Stipes report:  Improved onto the heels near the 1600 metres having to be steadied abruptly and was then hampered.    

WDVL(L) 05 Oct 23 14 dys 14 9th up 2 of 6 MDN HDL $20k 3000m S6 2nd ot,led 1000,hdd last,fought on S Fannin[R59] 69 (5) 1/1 $2.10 1st: Galileo Invader 3:32.04 1.3L
FOXT Trials 07 Mar 24 - - u of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1200 S F Barrett 1st: Towrope 1:15.42

OTAK(L) 01 Apr 24 179 dys 179 1st up 12 of 12 MDN $18k 1600m S5 Last, never improved S O'Malley[R45] 58.5 (5) 11/9 $38.20 1st: Alation 1:38.62 9.6L
WDVL(L) 12 Apr 24 11 dys 11 2nd up 6 of 11 MDN $17k 2100m G4 4bk inr,cut cnr,out,pressed on inr L Sutherland[R45] 58.5->57.5 (1) 9/10 $34.10 1st: Cherished Lady (AUS) 2:11.79 4.7L
HAWE(L) 21 Apr 24 9 dys 9 3rd up 3 of 4 RST OPN HDL SWP $30k 2850m G4 2nd,3rd und pres 600,faded out N Downs[R59] 66->66.5 (1) 3/0 $4.30 1st: Harry Harrison 3:10.83 18L
WGUI(L) 09 May 24 18 dys 18 4th up 2 of 7 MDN HDL $20k 3000m S7 Led, hdd tn, fght well D Parker[R58] 69 (7) 3/3 $4.90 1st: Kentucky Boy 3:36.4 1L

Stipes report: Jumped the fence near the 600 metres on the first occasion awkwardly.
HAWE(L) 19 May 24 10 dys 10 5th up 6 of 7 MDN HDL $20k 2800m S5 Trld,6th tn, wknd out,pulled up D Parker[R58] 69 (6) 3/3 $5.30 1st: Fourty Eight 3:09.12 15.5L
WDVL(L) 26 May 24 7 dys 7 6th up 3 of 7 MDN STP $20k 4000m S6 4th outr,urged top,btld on well H McNeill[R50] 69 (3) 2/3 $4.30 1st: Auld Jock (AUS) 4:52.07 10.6L

Stipes report: Jumped the fence near the 900 metres awkwardly, momentarily unbalancing the rider.
TE A(R) 03 Jun 24 8 dys 8 7th up  of 6 MDN STP $20k 3500m H8 Ran off bt riderless runnr 1st fenc J Parker[R52] 69->66 (2) 2/2 $4.60 1st: Ima Wonder 4:17.97

Stipes report: Run off by the riderless horse after jumping the first fence and was retired from the race.
TE R(L) 15 Jun 24 12 dys 12 8th up 2 of 7 MDN STP $20k 3900m H0 4th outr,chal tn,fght hard J Parker[R52] 69->66 (1) 3/3 $7.40 1st: Super Spirit 4:44.88 0.2L

Stipes report:  Began awkwardly. Hampered after jumping the fifth fence. Misjudged the second fence  in the middle. Shifted in making contact with another runner passing the 400m having to be straightened by its  rider. Came together with another runner approaching the 50m. 
TE A(R) 27 Jun 24 12 dys 12 9th up  of 7 MDN STP $20k 3500m H9 Fell lap to go when handy J Parker[R57] 69->66 (1) 1/1 $1.70 1st: Sound Of Silence 4:25.19

Stipes report: Misjudged the fence near the 2400m landing awkwardly dislodging its rider who was attended to by St John Ambulance personnel and found to be uninjured. Underwent a post-race veterinary examination which did not reveal any abnormality. 
TREN(L) 13 Jul 24 16 dys 16 10th up 3 of 10 MDN STP $20k 4000m H0 3rd innr to tn,btld well strait D Parker[R57] 69 (9) 1/1 $3.00 1st: Al's Red Zed 4:50.82 14.8L

Fought on well for third at Wellington. A win does not look far away. Chance



Starts 12:26pm 4cont'd.... TRACMAC SALES SERVICE WANGANUI MDN STEEPLECHASE 4000m Meeting 6

3 6X344 Magic Cannon (10) 11g  br
Nom du Jeu-Heather's Magic(by Magic Of Sydney (AUS) out of Lady Dee) 
Fourchoux 8g(Jimmy Choux), Banks Road 9g(Zed), 

Kylan Wiles (3) 69kg (R55)
Gold, white crossed sashes, gold cap

Trainer: Mark Brosnan (Matamata)
Owner: M C Cole

Wins: 5th up 7/18 TE A TEAR H0.0 MDN $10k 2200 [R51] 68.5(5) 2:32
6th up 8/19 ELLS PKHC H0.0 MDN HDL $10k 2760 [R57] 65(4) 3:32

Stats: All   56:2:5:11:10
Prz  $59,290.00
Win  4%
Plc    32%
L12    3:0:0:1
L12-W   0%
L12-P    33%
L12 est  $3,800

Notes: 1 August 2013 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  1:0:0
Sf  6:0:0
H  49:2:16
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    26:0:8
R    30:2:8
Hdl  14:1:5
Stp  12:0:4

F30  1:0:0
F90  8:0:2
2Up  7:0:2
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1058
Days  31

Perf:
CAMB Trials 31 May 21 - - 1 of 6 RST OPN HDL C/Wgt 2000 H Emily Farr 2nd:  00.00
ELLS(R) 07 Jun 21 11 dys 11 3rd up 3 of 8 Unlisted OPN HDL $50k 3350m H0 Trld,easd bk,6th 600,closed gamely E Farr[R69] 65 (5) 7/8 $17.90 1st: Arite Guru 5:16.89 9.1L
AWAP(L) 19 Jun 21 12 dys 12 4th up 6 of 7 OPN HDL $50k 2900m H0 Trailed,und ride 700,faded away E Farr[R72] 67 (1) 5/5 $8.30 1st: Chief Sequoyah 3:32.83 25.9L

Stipes report: Raced keenly through the early stages. Ran down the last fence. 
TE A(R) 27 Jun 21 8 dys 8 5th up 3 of 6 RST OPN HDL SWP $15k 3100m H0 4th otr,up 2nd 1400,btld,lost plate B Donoghue[R71] 66.5->66 (4) 3/2 $4.70 1st: Raucous 3:54.37 15.8L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly. Knuckled on landing after jumping the fence near the 950 metres. Lost the off-hind plate during the running.
TE A(R) 11 Jul 21 14 dys 14 6th up 3 of 6 MDN STP $10k 3500m H0 4th otr,up 2nd 800,battled away E Farr[R50] 68 (1) 2/3 $4.00 1st: Te Kahu 4:19.32 7.3L
TE A(R) 01 Aug 21 21 dys 21 7th up 6 of 8 MDN STP $10k 3500m H0 4bk inr,out,up 5th 800,no danger E Farr[R57] 68 (2) 2/2 $5.10 1st: Argyll 4:18.8 16.1L

Stipes report:  Misjudged the fence near the 1500m.
WGUI(L) 06 Aug 21 5 dys 5 8th up 3 of 9 RST OPN STP SWP $20k 4100m H0 Trailed,led to 400,tkld,fght hard E Farr[R56] 65 (1) 5/3 $8.90 1st: Mandalay 5:34.62 2L
MATA(L) 01 Sep 21 26 dys 26 9th up 8 of 10 Rating 74 & Jumps HWT Benchmark $12k 2600m H8 Led,hdd 600,fdd out M Roustoby[R57] 66->63 (2) 8/8 $42.00 1st: Tommyra 2:55.53 20.8L
TE A(R) 19 Sep 21 18 dys 18 10th up 9 of 9 MDN STP $15k 3500m H9 7th otr,und pres 600,faded out G Walsh[R57] 68 (9) 4/6 $9.70 1st: Flyingwithoutwings 4:12.61 19.9L

Stipes report: Hampered after jumping the fence near the 1600m.

AVON(R) 25 May 22 248 dys 248 1st up 11 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark & JMPS HWT* $12k 2200m H0 Crw,3bk inr,struggling 800,faded T Moki[R55] 65->68.5 (4) 12/12 $28.90 1st: Shocking Penny 2:26.68 33.8L
Stipes report: Crowded soon after leaving the barrier and steadied. 

ROTO Trials 30 May 22 - - 1 of 4 MDN STP C/Wgt 2800 H Emily Farr 2nd: Delegate 00.00
TE R(L) 18 Jun 22 24 dys 24 2nd up 2 of 8 MDN STP $20k 3900m H0 5th inr,chal 800,3rd 600,fought E Farr[R55] 69 (2) 4/5 $19.80 1st: The Cossack 4:43.22 6.5L
ROTO(L) 26 Jun 22 8 dys 8 3rd up 6 of 10 RST OPN STP SWP $30k 3500m H9 Dist 6th ot,up closer 600,no danger A Roustoby[R59] 66->63 (9) 5/6 $12.00 1st: Raucous 4:21.45 34.7L

Stipes report: Raced keenly through the early and middle stages. 
TE R(L) 30 Jul 22 34 dys 34 4th up 4 of 8 MDN STP $20k 3900m H0 4th to 800,urged,just battled E Farr[R59] 69 (3) 3/3 $4.00 1st: Keyboard Warrior 4:42.41 16.8L

Stipes report:  Over-raced through the early stages. 
TE R(L) 27 Aug 22 28 dys 28 5th up 8 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 2100m H0 2nd otr,und rd 700,faded out N Parmar[R55] 54->51.5 (7) 10/10 $42.70 1st: Because 2:18.23 16.1L
TE R(L) 04 Sep 22 8 dys 8 6th up 4 of 6 MDN STP $20k 3900m H8 Trailed,loose bandage,battled E Farr[R59] 68 (2) 4/4 $6.00 1st: Locally Sauced 4:38.6 22L

Stipes report: Ran down the final fence
TE R(L) 18 Sep 22 14 dys 14 7th up 6 of 7 Unlisted OPN STP $150k 6500m S6 Disp pace to 2nd last,faded away E Farr[R57] 65 (2) 7/7 $29.50 1st: Kiddo 8:18.64 29.8L

Stipes report: Hung out in the early stages. Raced keenly in the early and middle stages.
CAMB Trials 13 May 24 - - u of 5 OPN HDL C/Wgt 2000 S Portia Matthews 1st: Smug 2:04.00

TE A(R) 03 Jun 24 624 dys 624 1st up 3 of 6 MDN STP $20k 3500m H8 Shrd pc inr,dist 3rd tn, plugged S Karnicnik[R57] 69 (1) 6/6 $17.70 1st: Ima Wonder 4:17.97 50.9L
TE R(L) 15 Jun 24 12 dys 12 2nd up 4 of 7 MDN STP $20k 3900m H0 Hndy innr,dist 4th tn,whacked away S Karnicnik[R57] 69 (4) 6/4 $18.10 1st: Super Spirit 4:44.88 48.5L
TE A(R) 27 Jun 24 12 dys 12 3rd up 4 of 7 MDN STP $20k 3500m H9 2nd inr,undr pres tn, just plugged S Karnicnik[R56] 69 (3) 3/2 $6.10 1st: Sound Of Silence 4:25.19 29.1L

Stipes report: Hampered by the riderless horse near the 1800m and again near the 1500m.

Has been well beaten in three runs back. Each way hope in this.

4 43635 Uncle Charlie (11) 6g  b
Alamosa-Montare(by Montjeu (IRE) out of Elusive Quarry) 
Friday 7m(Alamosa), D'Great Perfect 8m(Big Brown (USA)), 
Invialo 5m(Puccini), Qubik (AUS) 11g(Rothesay (AUS)), 

David Jensen (3) 69kg (R52)
Black, white sash, dark green armbands & cap

Trainer: Stephen Beatson (Marton)
Owner: S C Beatson

Wins:

Stats: All   16:0:0:3:1
Prz  $10,030.00
Win  0%
Plc    19%
L12    11:0:0:3
L12-W   0%
L12-P    27%
L12 est  $9,030

Notes: 6 July 2018 Gelding
1 August 2022 Stable Change - Ashley Meadows

Fm  0:0:0
G  2:0:0
Sf  6:0:2
H  8:0:1
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 1:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    14:0:2
R    2:0:1
Hdl  6:0:2
Stp  2:0:1

F30  2:0:0
F90  3:0:0
2Up  3:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $626
Days  15

Perf:
FOXT Trials 12 Apr 22 - - u of 7 MDN C/Wgt 1000 S Mereana Hudson 1st: Willinga Freefall 1:00.65

HAWE(L) 22 May 22 1st up 7 of 12 B.On MDN $12k 1600m H0 12th otr,out,beat stragglers M Hudson[R45] 58.5 (12) 10/10 $36.20 1st: Arbre Rouge 1:43.69 11.3L
WDVL(L) 02 Jun 22 11 dys 11 2nd up 9 of 10 MDN $12k 2100m H0 Rear,imp wd,back 600,no dash grnd? T Taiaroa[R45] 58.5->56.5 (2) 8/6 $28.40 1st: Ian's Legacy 2:21.44 19.3L

Stipes report: Raced ungenerously in the early stages.
OTAK(L) 24 Jun 22 22 dys 22 3rd up 10 of 12 MDN $12k 2200m H0 10th otr,back und pres cn,no fin C Grylls[R45] 58.5 (2) 9/7 $19.70 1st: Sailor Jack 2:27.95 17.8L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly bumping HERECOMESTHESUN.
FOXT Trials 24 Apr 23 - - 5 of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1200 S Ashvin Mudhoo 1st: Tikemyson 1:18.71

OTAK(L) 05 May 23 315 dys 315 1st up 6 of 6 MDN $14k 1600m H0 Trailed,und pres 600,faded away L Douglas[R45] 58.5->55.5 (2) 6/6 $24.70 1st: Crouch 1:42.82 18.4L
HAST(L) 25 May 23 20 dys 20 2nd up 11 of 12 B.OffMDN $14k 2100m S6 4th otr,und ride 800,faded out T Taiaroa[R45] 58.5->56.5 (3) 10/11 $31.10 1st: Sefton 2:10.12 23.6L
TE R(L) 29 Jul 23 65 dys 65 3rd up 10 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2100m H8 5bk inr,und pres 600,faded away N Jenkins[R45] 66.5 (3) 8/9 $42.10 1st: Hill Of Kings 2:19.66 28.7L
HAWE(L) 03 Sep 23 36 dys 36 4th up 6 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 3100m G4 3bk in,dist 9th 800,beat stragglers P Matthews[R50] 69->67 (3) 10/10 $36.80 1st: Shocking Penny 3:38.85 10.2L
TE R(L) 17 Sep 23 14 dys 14 5th up 5 of 11 MDN HDL $20k 2800m S5 Slow,4bk inr,cut cn,ran on inner P Matthews[R50] 69->67 (1) 10/10 $61.90 1st: The Bambino 3:17.59 9.8L

Stipes report:  Slow to begin. Hit the fence near the 1100m.
WDVL(L) 05 Oct 23 18 dys 18 6th up 3 of 6 MDN HDL $20k 3000m S6 Akw,5th otr,3rd 400,urgd,btld away P Matthews[R50] 69->67 (4) 4/3 $11.50 1st: Galileo Invader 3:32.04 11.3L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly.
FOXT Trials 02 Apr 24 - - 3 of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1400 G Liam Kauri 1st: Grey Invador 1:25.27

WDVL(L) 12 Apr 24 190 dys 190 1st up 7 of 9 MDN HWT $17k 1600m G4 Slow,8th, to cnr,out,never in hunt K Wiles[R45] 69->67 (6) 6/7 $21.50 1st: Andersons Bay (AUS) 1:39.52 9.1L
Stipes report: Slow to begin.

WDVL(L) 03 May 24 21 dys 21 2nd up 5 of 9 MDN HWT $17k 2100m S6 Slw,4bk inr,chl 3w 900,ld cn,btld N Downs[R45] 69->66 (7) 9/8 $36.60 1st: Catch And Release 2:15.12 3.8L
Stipes report: Slow to begin. Raced wide without cover from the 1000 metres

WGUI(L) 09 May 24 6 dys 6 3rd up 4 of 7 MDN HDL $20k 3000m S7 7th inr, 4th tn,btkd away K Wiles[R55] 69->67 (4) 6/6 $13.50 1st: Kentucky Boy 3:36.4 4.5L
Stipes report: Hit the last fence.

WDVL(L) 26 May 24 17 dys 17 4th up 3 of 6 MDN HDL $20k 3000m S6 4th outr,3rd tn, btld well K Wiles[R55] 69->67 (3) 4/5 $6.70 1st: Torque Time 3:41.34 3.5L
TE A(R) 03 Jun 24 8 dys 8 5th up 6 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 3100m H8 Rear to tn, plugged away K Wiles[R55] 69->67 (2) 6/4 $18.60 1st: Jesko 3:37.13 44.5L

Stipes report: Misjudged the fence near the 1300m.
TE A(R) 27 Jun 24 24 dys 24 6th up 3 of 7 MDN STP $20k 3500m H9 4th inr,urged tn, btld on well D Jensen[R50] 69 (4) 4/4 $9.60 1st: Sound Of Silence 4:25.19 20.6L

Stipes report: Hampered when jumping the fence near the 2200m landing awkwardly. 
TREN(L) 13 Jul 24 16 dys 16 7th up 5 of 10 MDN STP $20k 4000m H0 9th inr,dist 8th tn,made nice grnd D Jensen[R52] 69->67 (7) 5/5 $11.70 1st: Al's Red Zed 4:50.82 24L

Good debut run over the steeples for third. Good run at Wellington. Include.



Starts 12:26pm 4cont'd.... TRACMAC SALES SERVICE WANGANUI MDN STEEPLECHASE 4000m Meeting 6

5 70934 Charred (2) 8g  gr
Guillotine-Dancing Embers(by Istidaad (USA) out of La Boriqua) 
Ember Attack 6g(Jimmy Choux), Firestorm 3f(Satono Aladdin (JPN)), 
Firebug 5m(Shamexpress), Backdraft 2g(Sweynesse (AUS)), 
Singe 1f(U S Navy Flag (USA)), 

Corey Wiles (3) 69kg (R51)
Cambridge blue, black V, cambridge blue sleeves & black cap

Trainer: Paul Mirabelli (Cambridge)
Owner: E A Carrasco & C R Ferguson

Wins: 5th up S.On 4/21 TAUR BOPL H0.0 MDN HWT $10k 2100 [R47] 65(6) 2:21
7th up 5/21 PUKE COUN H0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark & JMPS HWT* $10k 2200 [R62] 65.5(5) 2:23
13th up 9/21 TE A PKHC H0.0 Rating 65&JMPS Benchmark* $30k 2200 [R65] 70(4) 2:23
3rd up S.On 5/23 TAUR BOPL H0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark & JMPS HWT* $14k 2100 [R55] 65.5(3) 2:22

Stats: All   83:4:7:7:9
Prz  $86,444.00
Win  5%
Plc    22%
L12    10:0:0:1
L12-W   0%
L12-P    10%
L12 est  $4,880

Notes: 2 February 2017 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  23:0:3
Sf  21:0:0
H  38:4:11
Syn 1:0:0

C    1:0:0
Dst 1:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    34:0:4
R    49:4:10
Hdl  6:0:1
Stp  1:0:0

F30  9:0:0
F90  6:0:1
2Up  6:0:1
Fav   2:0:1
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1041
Days  15

Perf:
TAUR(R) 19 Oct 22 17 dys 17 32th up 12 of 13 Rating 60 HCP $14k 2100m G4 4bk inr to cn,never emerged J Kamaruddin[R57] 58.5->57.5 (1) 11/11 $32.70 1st: Fierce Flight 2:10.69 9L

Stipes report:  Improved onto heels passing the 850m having to be steadied.
PUKE(R) 01 Nov 22 13 dys 13 33th up 10 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 2400m S7 Wd,10th 4w opn,3rd ot 1000,tuff run J Fawcett[R56] 54 (8) 13/13 $67.60 1st: Finest Wine 2:31.97 10L

Stipes report: Raced wide through the early and middle stages
AVON Trials 11 Apr 23 - - 7 of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 S Hamish McNeill 1st: Love Affirmations 1:01.69

PUKE(R) 22 Apr 23 172 dys 172 1st up 6 of 10 B.Off Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1600m H0 Akw,9th otr,wdr,beat stragglers L Satherley[R56] 55.5 (14) 10/10 $28.80 1st: Blue Sky At Night 1:44.17 6.7L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly.

NPLY(L) 13 May 23 21 dys 21 2nd up 7 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2600m H0 7th otr,bk 600 und pres,no danger L Douglas[R56] 56->54 (6) 4/5 $8.80 1st: Right Now 2:56.72 25.1L
Stipes report: Jumped away awkwardly.

TAUR(R) 24 May 23 11 dys 11 3rd up 1 of 10 Rating 65 Benchmark & JMPS HWT* $14k 2100m H0 Trld,und rd 600,lifted,strong late D Parker[R55] 67.5->65.5 (3) 5/5 $11.10 2nd: Shocking Penny 2:22.2 1.3L
HAST(L) 05 Jun 23 12 dys 12 4th up 8 of 10 0-1 WIN HDL $30k 2500m S6 3bk inr,bad jump 1200,bk 600,no fin P Matthews[R52] 68->65 (3) 5/5 $13.80 1st: Verry Flash 2:50.21 24.8L

Stipes report: Hit fence near 1200m unbalancing rider
PUKE(R) 21 Jun 23 16 dys 16 5th up 12 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $20k 2100m H0 8th otr,wdr 600,out,faded away J Kamaruddin[R62] 58.5 (7) 12/9 $30.20 1st: Khan Hunter 2:24.2 19.4L
AVON(R) 19 Jul 23 28 dys 28 6th up 8 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $14k 2100m H0 Crw,11th inr till 600,never emerged T Thornton[R62] 54 (9) 8/8 $28.90 1st: Late To The Party 2:23.82 19.6L

Stipes report: Crowded leaving the barriers.
TE R(L) 29 Jul 23 10 dys 10 7th up 7 of 9 MDN HDL $20k 3200m H8 7th,und pressure 600,no danger N Downs[R50] 69->68 (1) 7/7 $19.00 1st: Oxygen 3:51.35 12.6L
CSYN(L) 13 Sep 23 46 dys 46 8th up 8 of 9 Rating 60 HCP $18k 2000m S Slw,8th otr,back inr 400,no danger N Hailey[R60] 60->56 (5) 8/8 $24.60 1st: Breckon Power 2:02.14 13.2L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground. 
TAUR(R) 23 Sep 23 10 dys 10 9th up 12 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2100m S5 3bk inr,under ride 500,faded away H McNeill[R59] 57->55 (1) 13/13 $72.70 1st: Special Privilege (AUS) 2:14.12 9.3L
WDVL(L) 05 Oct 23 12 dys 12 10th up 5 of 6 MDN HDL $20k 3000m S6 6th inr,urgd,akw 2nd last,no fin N Downs[R50] 69->68 (2) 5/6 $17.20 1st: Lochwinnoch 3:33.64 14.1L

Stipes report: Jumped the second-last fence awkwardly.    

WGUI(L) 05 Apr 24 183 dys 183 1st up 8 of 11 JMP HWT $18k 1600m S5 Wd,4th otr 1000, urgd 500,no pickup N Downs[R57] 66->67 (6) 9/10 $63.80 1st: Invisible Spirit 1:41.44 12.1L
Stipes report: Rider was issued with a warning for failing to make the carded weight for CHARRED, being 1kg overweight.  Dictated inwards shortly after the start.

MATA(L) 26 Apr 24 21 dys 21 2nd up 7 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark & JMPS HWT* $17k 2000m H8 11th otr to cn,beat stragglers D Mcdonagh[R57] 67->64 (10) 8/8 $33.30 1st: Deebee Bellfer 2:10.78 8.7L
PUKE(R) 25 May 24 29 dys 29 3rd up 12 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2100m H0 1th inr,urged 600, wknd out C Grylls[R56] 55.5 (3) 10/9 $26.10 1st: Devoted 2:18.57 27.2L
CAMB Trials 27 May 24 - - 2 of 4 MDN HDL C/Wgt 2800 S Nick Downs 1st: Manuka 00.00
TE R(L) 15 Jun 24 21 dys 21 4th up 9 of 9 MDN HDL $20k 2800m H0 7th, mixed jumps,well bk tn,fdd A Roustoby[R50] 69->66 (8) 9/9 $31.60 1st: Pacheco 3:22.04 16.1L

Stipes report:  Jumped indifferently throughout. 
CAMB Trials 17 Jun 24 - - u of 5 MDN STP C/Wgt 2700 H Corey Wiles 1st: Pontardawe 00.00
TE A(R) 27 Jun 24 12 dys 12 5th up 3 of 5 MDN HDL $20k 3100m H9 Led, trld 2000,mixed jumps,btld C Wiles[R50] 69->67.5 (1) 5/5 $24.80 1st: Mont Ventoux 3:46.96 19.6L

Stipes report: Jumped indifferently throughout.
TREN(L) 13 Jul 24 16 dys 16 6th up 4 of 10 MDN STP $20k 4000m H0 4th otr,5th tn, btld away C Wiles[R50] 69->67.5 (2) 7/8 $16.50 1st: Al's Red Zed 4:50.82 15L

Stipes report: Lay out making the junction onto the course property near the 350 metres

Well beaten third over the hurdles. Okay in first steeple at Wellington.

6 P5836 Brother Max (5) 7g  b
Civics (AUS)-Painted Sister(by Painted Black (JPN) out of Fair Sister) 
Unpainted 11m(Duelled (AUS)), 

Michael Roustoby (1) 69kg (R50)
Brown, red arm bands & cap

Trainer: Tarissa Macdonald (Cambridge)
Owner: Mrs A Browne, Ms T Macdonald, K R Pearce, C Presant, J & M A Wilson & Est late K S Browne MBE

Wins:

Stats: All   33:0:1:2:5
Prz  $15,520.00
Win  0%
Plc    9%
L12    5:0:0:1
L12-W   0%
L12-P    20%
L12 est  $3,600

Notes: 1 August 2018 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  1:0:0
Sf  5:0:0
H  17:0:1
Syn 10:0:2

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    23:0:2
R    10:0:1
Hdl  10:0:1
Stp  0:0:0

F30  2:0:1
F90  4:0:0
2Up  4:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $470
Days  22

Perf:
CAMB Trials 28 Apr 22 - - 3 of 4 MDN HDL C/Wgt 2000 G Adam Roustoby 1st:  00.00

CSYN(L) 18 May 22 175 dys 175 1st up 4 of 12 MDN $12k 1550m S 10th 3w cv,wdr cn,closed gamely T Mitchell[R50] 58.5->54.5 (7) 8/10 $17.40 1st: Goldman 1:32.85 4.4L
Stipes report: Steadied when racing in restricted room passing the 1200m.

CSYN(L) 01 Jun 22 14 dys 14 2nd up 6 of 12 MDN $12k 2000m S 12th otr,imp,led 800,hdd cn,btld T Mitchell[R50] 58.5->54.5 (11) 6/5 $15.80 1st: Loftys Gift 2:03.22 10.4L
CSYN(L) 15 Jun 22 14 dys 14 3rd up 4 of 12 MDN $12k 2000m S 10th otr,imp,clsr cn,game finish L Allpress[R49] 58.5 (6) 6/3 $8.50 1st: Kantra 2:03.87 2.6L
HAST(L) 02 Jul 22 17 dys 17 4th up 11 of 11 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 7th otr,und pres 600,faded away E Farr[R50] 69 (10) 7/7 $18.00 1st: Noess 3:01.16 32.9L
CSYN(L) 13 Jul 22 11 dys 11 5th up 4 of 8 MDN $12k 2000m S 7th inr,out,imp,3rd wide 700,no fin E Nicholas[R50] 58.5->56.5 (6) 5/5 $11.90 1st: Viper 2:03.31 6.8L

Stipes report: Raced wide without cover from near the 800 metres. 
CAMB Trials 21 Jul 22 - - 1 of 6 Open Entry Hurdle C/Wgt 2000 H Emily Farr 2nd: Indeem 00.00
CSYN(L) 27 Jul 22 14 dys 14 6th up 9 of 12 MAAT $40k 2000m S 5bk inr,trld 500,out cn,no dash N Parmar[R50] 57->54 (9) 11/10 $41.30 1st: High Choice (AUS) 2:04.05 6.1L

Stipes report: Slow to begin.
TE R(L) 30 Jul 22 3 dys 3 7th up  of 12 RST OPN HDL SWP $30k 3200m H0 Hndy,led 2400,hdd 1200,pulled up E Farr[R50] 66 (9) 6/7 $21.70 1st: Kajino 3:50.84

Stipes report:  Ran down the fourth fence. Retired from the race entering the final straight.
CSYN(L) 17 Aug 22 18 dys 18 8th up 10 of 12 MDN $15k 2000m S 11th otr,3w 1300,chal 700,tuff run T Mitchell[R49] 58.5->54.5 (6) 8/8 $27.20 1st: Pinion 2:03.49 7.3L

Stipes report: Raced wide without cover throughout.
TE R(L) 27 Aug 22 10 dys 10 9th up 6 of 16 MDN $15k 1600m H0 15th otr,wdr cn,out,game finish L Allpress[R48] 58.5 (14) 11/11 $58.00 1st: Arjay's Flight 1:42.92 8.1L
TE R(L) 04 Sep 22 8 dys 8 10th up 9 of 13 MDN HDL $20k 2800m H8 8th 3w cv,9th otr 500,no danger R Leech[R50] 68->65 (11) 11/11 $58.80 1st: Verry Flash 3:22.03 20.5L

Stipes report: Over-raced in the early stages
TE R(L) 18 Sep 22 14 dys 14 11th up 4 of 12 MDN HDL $20k 2800m S6 4bk inr,9th wdr 400,closed gamely R Leech[R50] 68->65 (4) 11/11 $59.00 1st: Suliman 3:21.32 3.6L
WDVL(L) 02 Oct 22 14 dys 14 12th up 6 of 8 MDN HDL $30k 3200m H0 8th otr,6th 800,urged,no extra R Leech[R55] 68->65 (5) 5/5 $16.50 1st: Odysseus 3:56.62 37L
CAMB Trials 24 Apr 24 - - 2 of 4 RST OPN HDL C/Wgt 2000 S Michael Roustoby 1st: Pacheco 00.00
TEAW Trials 30 Apr 24 - - 8 of 8 MDN C/Wgt 850 S Tayla Mitchell 1st: He's So Fine 50.91

TE R(L) 04 May 24 580 dys 580 1st up  of 7 RST OPN HDL SWP $30k 2800m H8 6th otr to 1000,und pres,pulled up D Mcdonagh[R53] 66->64 (3) 6/7 $32.30 1st: English Gambler (AUS) 3:13.6
Stipes report:  Pulled up prior to jumping the final three fences when out of contention.

TE A(R) 03 Jun 24 30 dys 30 2nd up 5 of 9 MDN HDL $20k 3100m H8 4th outr,hmpd 200,ran on M Roustoby[R53] 69->68 (5) 8/8 $39.60 1st: Helena Baby 3:43.4 18.4L
Stipes report: Hampered by a fallen runner near the 200m.

TE R(L) 15 Jun 24 12 dys 12 3rd up 8 of 9 MDN HDL $20k 2800m H0 Hndy,led 1400,hdd 1400, wknd out M Roustoby[R53] 69->68 (3) 8/7 $29.10 1st: Pacheco 3:22.04 15.3L
TE A(R) 27 Jun 24 12 dys 12 4th up 3 of 6 MDN HDL $20k 3100m H9 5th outr, closer tn, btld well M Roustoby[R51] 69->68 (5) 3/5 $9.50 1st: Call Me Jack 3:45.85 10.6L
TE R(L) 06 Jul 24 9 dys 9 5th up 6 of 10 0-1 WIN HDL $30k 2800m H9 Rear innr,dist 7th tn, plugged away M Roustoby[R54] 68->67 (4) 10/9 $37.70 1st: Pacheco 3:19.08 18.4L

Better when third Te Aroha. Battled Waikato. Looks ready for bigger fences.



Starts 12:26pm 4cont'd.... TRACMAC SALES SERVICE WANGANUI MDN STEEPLECHASE 4000m Meeting 6

7 X0D77 Imperial Party (13) 7g  br
Ghibellines (AUS)-Politic(by Corrupt (USA) out of Fernlette) 
Rosina 4m(El Roca (AUS)), Argyll 10g(Gallant Guru (AUS)), 
The Anarchist 9g(Raise The Flag (GB)), 

Jay Kozaczek (2) 69kg (R50)
Red, black band, red cap

Trainer: Nelson/McDougal (Hastings)
Owner: G D & J D Sherratt, F P Cambell, P S Nelson, D R Nelson, M Nelson, M H Stovell, D J Holden, P E Tod, A W & Mrs V M McLeod, J Brougham, N Dallas

Wins: 4th up 1/21 HAST HAWK G0.0 MDN $10k 2100 [R52] 58.5(9) 2:12

Stats: All   17:1:1:0:1
Prz  $12,062.00
Win  6%
Plc    12%
L12    9:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $3,020

Notes: 1 January 2020 Gelding
28 February 2023 Stable Change - Patrick Campbell

Fm  0:0:0
G  10:1:1
Sf  2:0:0
H  5:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 1:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    16:1:1
R    1:0:0
Hdl  2:0:0
Stp  1:0:0

F30  3:0:0
F90  3:0:0
2Up  3:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $709
Days  15

Perf:
FOXT Trials 11 Feb 20 - - u of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1000 G Johnathan Parkes 1st: Manhattan Girl 1:01.93
FOXT Trials 17 Nov 20 - - u of 5 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1400 G Danielle Hirini 1st: Platinum Spirit 1:27.85

HAST(L) 09 Dec 20 1st up 10 of 12 MDN $10k 1600m G4 6th otr, no threat D Hirini[R45] 58.5 (3) 11/11 $48.50 1st: Free Spirit 1:38.59 10.3L
Stipes report: Bumped into first turn. Over raced middle stages and steadied near 900m

HAST(L) 01 Jan 21 23 dys 23 2nd up 6 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $10k 2100m G4 6th,4th 4w 1000,easd,5th,tuff run D Bradley[R45] 54 (4) 9/9 $30.00 1st: Carpe Diem 2:12.3 6.3L
Stipes report: Over raced early so shifted out 1700m then wide for remainder

WGUI(L) 14 Jan 21 13 dys 13 3rd up 2 of 14 MDN $10k 2040m G4 2nd otr to cnr,chal,fght on gamely D Hirini[R45] 58.5 (5) 6/6 $18.40 1st: Bear Gryls 2:08.24 0.4L
HAST(L) 28 Jan 21 14 dys 14 4th up 1 of 15 MDN $10k 2100m G3 Soon led,tkld 600,lifted,too strong D Hirini[R52] 58.5 (9) 7/6 $17.90 2nd: Sasha 2:12.0 1.3L

BB HAST(L) 03 Mar 21 34 dys 34 5th up 4 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $22k 2100m G4 2nd otr to 400,battled on gamely D Hirini[R63] 59 (13) 5/5 $12.40 1st: Iridessa 2:10.53 3.2L
TREN(L) 13 Mar 21 10 dys 10 6th up 11 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $22k 2100m G4 2nd otr,wdr cnr,chal,no extra D Hirini[R63] 59 (13) 8/8 $21.90 1st: Tavira 2:12.77 8.2L

HAST(L) 30 May 23 808 dys 808 1st up 13 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1600m S5 Rear group all the way,no dash J Riddell[R62] 58.5 (12) 10/10 $27.10 1st: Wet 'N' Wild 1:35.76 11.1L
WDVL(L) 25 Jun 23 26 dys 26 2nd up 9 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark HWT* $14k 1600m H0 Soon led,headed 800,faded away J Power[R62] 69.5->66.5 (7) 6/6 $17.20 1st: Pinkerton 1:48.22 19.2L
HAWE(L) 03 Sep 23 70 dys 70 3rd up 6 of 13 Rating 65&JMPS Benchmark* $40k 2100m G4 6th otr,out wider cnr,urged,no dash N Smith[R60] 67.5 (9) 13/13 $48.00 1st: Sailor Jack 2:16.38 10.4L
HAST(L) 14 Oct 23 41 dys 41 4th up 12 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 2000m G4 7th 3w opn,faded out,tough run A Goindasamy[R60] 54 (7) 13/13 $52.50 1st: Good Oil 2:03.72 13.2L
ROTO(L) 26 Oct 23 12 dys 12 5th up 8 of 14 B.On Rating 60 HCP $18k 1950m H8 Akw,5th otr,8th 400,out,btld away M Sanson[R59] 59.5->56.5 (6) 8/10 $19.10 1st: After Party 2:02.38 10.2L

Stipes report:  Jumped away awkwardly.
TREN(L) 17 Nov 23 22 dys 22 6th up 5 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2400m S5 Slw,5bk inr,wdr cn,ran on gamely K Hercock[R58] 56.5 (7) 10/12 $28.00 1st: Malfurion 2:34.06 3.4L

Stipes report: Slow to begin.
HAST(L) 13 Dec 23 26 dys 26 7th up 7 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2200m G4 7th otr,kn,to 400,out,no finish K Hercock[R58] 56.5 (3) 8/9 $15.70 1st: Rocket Lad 2:18.14 6.2L

Stipes report: Raced keenly through middle stages

HAWE(L) 19 May 24 158 dys 158 1st up 11 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 2100m G4 11th inr,urged tn wknd J Doyle[R57] 56 (4) 11/9 $27.90 1st: Rev It Up Rusty 2:12.48 13.5L
Stipes report: Jumped away awkwardly

TE A(R) 03 Jun 24 15 dys 15 2nd up  of 9 MDN HDL $20k 3100m H8 9th,no dash,failed to weigh in,disq H McNeill[R50] 69 (9) 4/4 $9.40 1st: Helena Baby 3:43.4 43.6L
HAST(L) 29 Jun 24 26 dys 26 3rd up 7 of 8 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 8th outr,urged tn,plugged J Kozaczek[R50] 69->66 (7) 6/7 $22.80 1st: Dictation 2:59.62 30.4L

Stipes report: Reluctant to load delaying the start then jumped away awkwardly getting back.
TREN(L) 13 Jul 24 14 dys 14 4th up 7 of 10 MDN STP $20k 4000m H0 Rear,mixed jumps10th otr,just plugd J Kozaczek[R50] 69->67 (3) 9/9 $22.30 1st: Al's Red Zed 4:50.82 29L

Stipes report: Became tailed off in the middle stages when jumping indifferently at the rear.

Has struggled in three runs to date over the fences. Needs to improve.

8 12588 Lochwinnoch (6) 7g  ch
Rios-Shilling(by Rainbow Myth out of Hazy Topaz) 
Yardarm 14g(King's Chapel (AUS)), Quid 5g(Rios), 

Hamish McNeill (a) 69kg (R50)
Fraser tartan, cerise cap

Trainer: Kevin Myers (Wanganui)
Owner: M D N & S N Wallace

Wins: 3rd up 11/19 TAUR BOPL G0.0 MDN $10k 1600 [R60] 57(4) 1:36
11th up 6/22 WAV  WAVE H0.0 JMP HWT $12k 2200 [R63] 67(6) 2:34
2nd up 4/23 WDVL WODV G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark HWT* $14k 2200 [R63] 69(6) 2:17
10th up 10/23 WDVL WODV S0.0 MDN HDL $20k 3000 [R59] 69(6) 3:33
6th up 5/24 WGUI WANG S0.0 OPN HDL $30k 3000 [R69] 66.5(5) 3:39

Stats: All   52:5:8:4:7
Prz  $118,450.00
Win  10%
Plc    33%
L12    15:2:3:3
L12-W   13%
L12-P    53%
L12 est  $58,320

Notes: 5 March 2020 Gelding
7 September 2021 Stable Change - Michael Wallace

Fm  0:0:0
G  20:2:4
Sf  16:2:5
H  14:1:3
Syn 2:0:0

C    4:1:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    40:4:9
R    12:1:3
Hdl  10:2:5
Stp  0:0:0

F30  8:0:4
F90  6:0:0
2Up  6:1:2
Fav   12:1:3
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $2277
Days  3

Perf:
OTAK(L) 05 May 23 7 dys 7 4th up 4 of 10 JMP HWT $14k 2100m H0 Trailed,kn,to 400,out,urged,btld K Macnab[R67] 66->65 (1) 1/1 $2.80 1st: Nedwin 2:20.0 3.7L

Stipes report: Raced keenly in the early stages when being restrained.  Momentarily held up entering the home straight.
RSYN(L) 18 May 23 13 dys 13 5th up 4 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 2200m S 9th otr to 400,wdr,ran on gamely K Mudhoo[R67] 57.5 (7) 8/8 $15.60 1st: Proserve 2:15.04 3.3L
TREN(L) 27 May 23 9 dys 9 6th up 2 of 8 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 3rd,chl 1000,kept fighting,game D Parker[R50] 69 (4) 4/4 $5.20 1st: West Coast 3:23.83 8L
TE R(L) 17 Jun 23 21 dys 21 7th up 5 of 12 MDN HDL $30k 2800m S7 4th,kn,bad jump 900,urged,btld on D Parker[R59] 69 (3) 3/3 $6.30 1st: The Mighty Spar 3:18.99 18.6L

Stipes report: Raced keenly in the early stages. Hit the fence near the 900m losing ground.
HAWE(L) 03 Sep 23 78 dys 78 8th up 3 of 13 Rating 65&JMPS Benchmark* $40k 2100m G4 4bk inr,wdr cn,tite,ran on late E Quinn[R67] 71 (1) 7/7 $15.10 1st: Sailor Jack 2:16.38 9.6L

Stipes report:  Inclined to get its head in the air near the winning post on the first round. 
TE R(L) 17 Sep 23 14 dys 14 9th up 2 of 11 MDN HDL $20k 2800m S5 3bk inr,kn,cut cn,chal last,tried S Fannin[R58] 69 (2) 1/1 $2.50 1st: The Bambino 3:17.59 1L

Stipes report:  Raced keenly in the early stages. 
WDVL(L) 05 Oct 23 18 dys 18 10th up 1 of 6 MDN HDL $20k 3000m S6 5th ot,imp,led last,kikd,too strong S Fannin[R59] 69 (6) 1/1 $1.50 2nd: Super Flash 3:33.64 1.3L
WAV  Trials 24 Oct 23 - - u of 5 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1200 G Jim Chung 1st: McKhan 1:13.50
RICC(L) 28 Oct 23 23 dys 23 11th up 3 of 15 Rating 82 Benchmark $50k 3000m G3 Easd 2600,5th,kn,closed gamely late T Comignaghi[R67] 55.5 (6) 2/2 $6.60 1st: Eulogy Show 3:08.61 4.8L

Stipes report: Over raced early stages then having to be firmly restrained to avoid heels near the 2600m
TAUH(L) 12 Nov 23 15 dys 15 12th up 4 of 7 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 2050m G4 6th otr,wdr cnr,out,game finish M Hudson[R67] 56 (6) 5/4 $7.80 1st: Illusion Of Paris 2:06.95 2.4L

Stipes report: Dictated outwards near the 200 metres     
FOXT Trials 07 Mar 24 - - 2 of 4 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1200 S Sarah O'Malley 1st: Rusty Lane 1:16.54

NPLY(L) 22 Mar 24 131 dys 131 1st up 6 of 8 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1600m S5 Crw,slw,8th otr,7th cnr,no danger L Sutherland[R67] 56->55 (6) 6/5 $18.10 1st: Khafre (AUS) 1:36.51 4.7L
Stipes report: Crowded at start losing ground

WGUI(L) 05 Apr 24 14 dys 14 2nd up 6 of 11 JMP HWT $18k 1600m S5 7th, 3w 800, chall wd 400, battled K Macnab[R65] 66->65 (3) 3/3 $8.20 1st: Invisible Spirit 1:41.44 8.2L
Stipes report: Raced three-wide from near the 1100 metres.  Lay inwards over the concluding stages.

WAV (L) 18 Apr 24 13 dys 13 3rd up 6 of 9 JMP HWT $17k 2200m G4 9th otr,imp wd,beat stragglers K Macnab[R65] 69->68 (5) 3/3 $9.10 1st: Sailor Jack 2:19.87 14.3L
Stipes report: Lay inwards under pressure in the home straight.

HAWE(L) 21 Apr 24 3 dys 3 4th up 2 of 4 RST OPN HDL SWP $30k 2850m G4 3rd,kn,chased gamely from 600m D Parker[R69] 67.5 (4) 2/0 $2.80 1st: Harry Harrison 3:10.83 3L
Stipes report: Raced keenly through the early stages.

TE R(L) 04 May 24 13 dys 13 5th up 3 of 7 RST OPN HDL SWP $30k 2800m H8 2nd ot,kn,to 700,urgd,pressed on D Parker[R69] 67.5 (5) 2/3 $4.50 1st: English Gambler (AUS) 3:13.6 7.8L
Stipes report:  Raced keenly through the early stages.

WGUI(L) 09 May 24 5 dys 5 6th up 1 of 5 OPN HDL $30k 3000m S7 2nd outr,chal tn, fought best N Downs[R69] 66->66.5 (5) 3/2 $3.60 2nd: Metallo (AUS) 3:39.95 0.3L
Stipes report: Jumped the fence near the 500 metres awkwardly. 

HAWE(L) 19 May 24 10 dys 10 7th up 2 of 7 OPN HDL $30k 2800m S5 4th outr,3rd tn,tried hard N Downs[R73] 68.5 (3) 4/2 $7.20 1st: Verry Flash 3:11.11 1L
WDVL(L) 26 May 24 7 dys 7 8th up 5 of 9 OPN HDL $60k 3000m S6 7th inr,out tn,hmprd 2nd last M Roustoby[R74] 66 (7) 6/6 $14.60 1st: Berry The Cash 3:31.12 27.5L

Stipes report: Hampered by the fallen runner after negotiating the second to last fence
HAST(L) 29 Jun 24 34 dys 34 9th up 8 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 2100m H0 8th midl,wdr tn, plugged away V Peebles[R64] 69.5 (7) 8/7 $13.80 1st: Meandeel 2:24.44 10.3L
ASYN(L) 25 Jul 24 26 dys 26 10th up 8 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 2140m S 6th inr, chkd 300,out, plugged J Chung[R63] 59->56 (2) 5/7 $15.10 1st: Final Chapter 2:13.89 5.5L

Stipes report: Improved on to heels approaching the home turn and had to be heavily restrained. Held up in the final straight and unable to improve so was angled wide near the 100 metres. 

Handy record over hurdles & makes steeples debut. Had flat run on Thursday

9 X5446 Manuka (3) 6g  b
Zacinto (GB)-Honey(by Al Akbar (AUS) out of Pride Of Limerick) 

- 69kg (R50)
Tangerine, white spots, white arm bands & cap

Trainer: Dan O'Leary (Marton)
Owner: D M O'Leary

Wins:

Stats: All   5:0:0:0:2
Prz  $2,940.00
Win  0%
Plc    0%
L12    4:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $2,700

Notes: 1 December 2019 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  0:0:0
Sf  1:0:0
H  4:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    1:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    3:0:0
R    2:0:0
Hdl  4:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  2:0:0
2Up  1:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $588
Days  15

Perf:
FOXT Trials 08 Feb 22 - - u of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1400 S Stephan Karnicnik 1st: Hosel Rocket 1:30.40
FOXT Trials 12 Apr 22 - - u of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1400 S Stephan Karnicnik 1st: Harmonious 1:29.63
FOXT Trials 24 May 22 - - 4 of 4 MDN C/Wgt 1400 H Stephan Karnicnik 1st: Quota 1:34.87

WAV (L) 17 Jun 22 1st up 9 of 13 MDN $12k 1650m H0 6th otr,und pres 600,faded away L Douglas[R45] 58.5->55.5 (4) 11/11 $34.30 1st: Precious Niamh 1:49.03 22.5L
Stipes report: Proved very difficult to load into the gates with the connections advised a warning was placed on the barrier record of the gelding. 

FOXT Trials 02 Apr 24 - - u of 7 MDN C/Wgt 1600 G Lemmy Douglas 1st: Home Rule 1:44.18
WAV  Trials 30 Apr 24 - - 2 of 7 MDN C/Wgt 1650 G Sam O'Malley 1st: Haloumi 1:42.03
FOXT Trials 14 May 24 - - u of 5 MDN C/Wgt 1600 S Jim Chung 1st: Haloumi 1:46.28

HAWE(L) 19 May 24 702 dys 702 1st up 5 of 9 MDN HDL $20k 2800m S5 9th inr,closer tn,boxed on H McNeill[R50] 69 (3) 6/6 $17.40 1st: Auld Jock (AUS) 3:13.49 6.4L
Stipes report: Jumped indifferently throughout.

CAMB Trials 27 May 24 - - 1 of 4 MDN HDL C/Wgt 2800 S Hamish McNeill 2nd: Charred 00.00
TE A(R) 03 Jun 24 15 dys 15 2nd up 4 of 9 MDN HDL $20k 3100m H8 Slw,trld,undr rd,.life 2nd last,btl S Karnicnik[R50] 69 (1) 5/5 $12.40 1st: Helena Baby 3:43.4 17.6L

Stipes report: Slow to begin. Landed awkwardly after jumping the fence near the 400m.
TE A(R) 27 Jun 24 24 dys 24 3rd up 4 of 5 MDN HDL $20k 3100m H9 4th outr, closer 600, plugged away S Karnicnik[R52] 69 (2) 3/2 $9.00 1st: Mont Ventoux 3:46.96 23.6L

Stipes report: Jumped outwards at the start making contact. Came together after jumping the fence near the 2200m.
TREN(L) 13 Jul 24 16 dys 16 4th up 6 of 10 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 8th outr,6th tn, plugged on N Downs[R51] 69 (9) 6/7 $24.30 1st: Semper Magico 3:04.63 20.4L

Battled away in four runs over the hurdles & steps up to the bigger fences.



Starts 12:26pm 4cont'd.... TRACMAC SALES SERVICE WANGANUI MDN STEEPLECHASE 4000m Meeting 6

10 X0P40 Peerless Warrior (9) 7g  br
Savabeel (AUS)-Ruthless Lady(by Keeper (AUS) out of Lady Dehere) 
Langmore 3f(Almanzor (FR)), Deadly Desire 2f(Super Seth (AUS)), 
Ruthless Dame 4m(Tavistock), Tafika 5m(Tavistock), 

Stephan Karnicnik 69kg (R50)
Red, royal blue sleeves with black armbands & black cap

Trainer: Ken Duncan (Hunterville)
Owner: J E & R Cassidy, J, Mrs J M & Ken Duncan

Wins: 7th up B.On 12/20 ROTO ROTO S0.0 MDN $10k 1950 [R45] 55.5(2) 2:01
9th up 1/21 RUAK WHAN G0.0 Rating 74 Benchmark $11k 2100 [R61] 52(5) 2:12

Stats: All   50:2:7:5:4
Prz  $56,521.00
Win  4%
Plc    28%
L12    4:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $1,925

Notes: 1 August 2017 Gelding
15 December 2019 Stable Change - Murray Baker & Andrew Forsman
6 February 2024 Stable Change - Ralph Manning

Fm  0:0:0
G  19:1:5
Sf  14:1:2
H  13:0:1
Syn 4:0:4

C    0:0:0
Dst 1:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    34:1:10
R    16:1:2
Hdl  1:0:0
Stp  1:0:0

F30  9:0:1
F90  6:0:2
2Up  5:0:1
Fav   1:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1130
Days  15

Perf:
RUAK(R) 13 Apr 22 84 dys 84 7th up 7 of 10 Rating 65 Benchmark* $12k 1600m G4 Slow,clear last,clsr wd cn,no fin T Newman[R62] 59.5 (6) 5/7 $10.30 1st: Explosive Miss 1:36.56 6.9L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly and crowded, losing ground.
BB WGUI(L) 30 Apr 22 17 dys 17 8th up 7 of 14 B.Off Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2060m S5 9th otr,bk wide cn,solid fin,ulky N Parmar[R61] 58->55 (2) 12/11 $25.40 1st: Amathusia 2:12.6 4.6L
BB ROTO(L) 14 May 22 14 dys 14 9th up 2 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2200m S5 5th otr,tite cn to 200,drove, misd T Newman[R60] 57.5 (11) 7/7 $12.20 1st: Pacheco 2:17.8 0.1L

Stipes report: Held up until approaching the 250 metres.
CSYN(L) 15 Jun 22 32 dys 32 10th up 2 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $12k 2000m S Trailed to cn,tite out,drove,missed T Newman[R62] 58.5 (1) 2/2 $5.20 1st: Cleese 2:03.46 0.2L

BB RUAK(R) 02 Jul 22 17 dys 17 11th up 5 of 14 Rating 74 Benchmark $30k 2100m S5 Slow,5bk inr,out,solid fin,had more J Kamaruddin[R63] 54.5->53.5 (3) 6/8 $15.90 1st: Chevron 2:12.81 9.9L
Stipes report:  Began awkwardly.

TE R(L) 30 Jul 22 28 dys 28 12th up 3 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2100m H0 12th otr,up 4th 600,fght,game efrt A Riddell[R62] 68.5 (10) 3/4 $6.70 1st: Hey Happy (AUS) 2:22.77 3L
BB RUAK(R) 06 Aug 22 7 dys 7 13th up 8 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2100m S5 5bk inr,searched,not much room T Newman[R63] 59 (5) 3/3 $7.10 1st: Hail Damage 2:10.26 6L

Stipes report:  Held up for the majority of the final straight. 
TE R(L) 27 Aug 22 21 dys 21 14th up 10 of 15 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2400m H0 14th otr,out wd cn,no danger N Parmar[R62] 58.5->55.5 (13) 8/8 $15.70 1st: Loftys Gift 2:39.26 15.2L
TE R(L) 04 Sep 22 8 dys 8 15th up 5 of 11 Rating 65&JMPS Benchmark* $30k 2200m H8 11th inr,out,imp wd 800,chl cn,btld A Riddell[R61] 68 (9) 3/3 $6.40 1st: Enchanted Elle 2:27.73 6.9L
CSYN(L) 14 Sep 22 10 dys 10 16th up 2 of 11 Rating 60 HCP $14k 2000m S Rear group to 600,strong finish T Newman[R60] 60 (7) 4/4 $6.80 1st: Lagerfeld 2:02.37 3L

Stipes report: Raced wide through the middle stages.
CSYN(L) 28 Sep 22 14 dys 14 17th up 3 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 2000m S 5bk inr,imp,clsr cn,ran on gamely T Newman[R60] 58 (6) 3/3 $5.40 1st: Glorified 2:02.6 2.3L
ROTO(L) 16 Oct 22 18 dys 18 18th up 9 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1950m S7 Hmp,slow,14th otr,ran on,tite late T Newman[R60] 57.5 (10) 5/3 $10.40 1st: Leicalot 2:00.61 5.8L

Stipes report: Hampered leaving the barriers losing ground, held up over final 150m when disappointed for a run
TE R(L) 22 Oct 22 6 dys 6 19th up 2 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2400m G4 7th otr,2nd ot 1000 to cn,fght well S Spratt[R59] 57 (9) 2/2 $4.10 1st: Peecee Pussycat 2:34.64 0.8L

Stipes report: Improved three wide from 1600m before settling outside leader approaching 1000m
TE R(L) 05 Nov 22 14 dys 14 20th up 8 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2200m G4 12th otr,up widest cn,btld,no dash S Spratt[R60] 58.5 (11) 2/2 $5.30 1st: Canheroc 2:19.02 4.4L
ROTO(L) 30 Nov 22 25 dys 25 21th up 7 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 2200m H0 4th otr to 600,out,urged,no dash T Mitchell[R59] 58->55 (7) 3/3 $5.50 1st: Poser 2:29.95 7.4L

Stipes report: Raced in restricted room in the back straight.
RUAK(R) 06 Jan 23 37 dys 37 22th up 4 of 7 B.On Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 2200m H8 3bk inr,4bk 900,5w cn,ran on T Newman[R58] 57 (3) 6/5 $8.10 1st: Iffie Shows 2:23.21 2.6L

Stipes report: Raced in restricted room leaving the 600m having to be steadied.  Contacted I*M ALICE entering the home straight.
TE R(L) 18 Jan 23 12 dys 12 23th up 12 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 2100m G3 5bk inr,last wdr cn,no danger C Grylls[R58] 56.5 (4) 9/7 $16.30 1st: Super Six 2:10.34 10.9L

HAWE(L) 21 Apr 24 459 dys 459 1st up 12 of 12 B.OffRating 60 HCP $17k 1600m G4 Slw,clear last 1400,never in hunt C Butler[R56] 58->56 (9) 12/12 $62.70 1st: Ragamuffin 1:37.12 37.1L
Stipes report: Slow to begin.

WDVL(L) 26 May 24 35 dys 35 2nd up  of 6 MDN HDL $20k 3000m S6 6th inr,mixed jumps,pulled up str N Downs[R50] 69 (4) 6/6 $18.00 1st: Torque Time 3:41.34
Stipes report: Jumped indifferently throughout. Retired from the event prior to the last fence. 

HAST(L) 29 Jun 24 34 dys 34 3rd up 4 of 6 B.On MDN STP $20k 4000m H0 5th outr, mixd jumps, wknd out C Wiles[R50] 69->67 (2) 4/4 $20.60 1st: Kentucky Boy 5:19.4 81.5L
Stipes report: Misjudged the fence near the 1400 metres.

TREN(L) 13 Jul 24 14 dys 14 4th up 10 of 10 B.OnRating 75 Benchmark* $35k 2100m H0 Bk outr,well bk tn, no fin N Jenkins[R54] 66.5 (10) 10/10 $57.90 1st: So Call Me 2:23.49 52.8L

Well beaten fourth at Hastings. Had flat run since. Place chances best hope.

11 00X4P Target (7) 7g  br
Highly Recommended (AUS)-Governor Bay(by Deputy Governor (USA) out of The Essence (AUS)) 
Tan's Legendary 8g(Highly Recommended (AUS)), 

- 69kg (R50)
Dark blue, white spots & cap

Trainer: Barry Beatson (Dannevirke)
Owner: B B Beatson

Wins:

Stats: All   7:0:0:0:2
Prz  $2,400.00
Win  0%
Plc    0%
L12    2:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $1,300

Notes: 1 October 2019 Gelding
1 September 2020 Stable Change - Samantha Logan

Fm  0:0:0
G  1:0:0
Sf  2:0:0
H  4:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    7:0:0
R    0:0:0
Hdl  2:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  2:0:0
2Up  2:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $342
Days  15

Perf:
AVON Trials 01 Oct 19 - - 3 of 6 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 1000 H Ashvin Goindasamy 1st: Mascarpone 1:04.28
TTKO Trials 23 Oct 19 - - 6 of 9 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 1000 S Ashvin Goindasamy 1st: Vincere 59.41
CAMB Trials 26 Nov 19 - - u of 12 MDN C/Wgt 1200 G Samantha Collett 1st: Sweet Fields (AUS) 1:11.87

WDVL(L) 13 Aug 21 1st up 9 of 11 MDN $10k 1400m H0 7th 4w opn,wdr,faded,tough run J Mudhoo[R45] 58.5->54.5 (11) 8/8 $35.50 1st: Pull No Punches 1:30.26 14.9L
Stipes report: Raced wide without cover throughout.

HAWE(L) 03 Sep 21 21 dys 21 2nd up 4 of 12 MDN $12k 1400m S6 3rd otr,chal cnr,fght on gamely F Lazet[R45] 59.5->55.5 (11) 12/12 $72.10 1st: Lord Esperanza 1:28.78 0.6L
AWAP(L) 25 Sep 21 22 dys 22 3rd up 10 of 12 MDN $15k 1400m H0 8th otr to cnr out,failed to fire F Lazet[R50] 58.5->54.5 (5) 9/9 $23.70 1st: Platinum Bordeaux 1:30.97 10L

Stipes report: Dictated outwards in home straight. 
HAST(L) 16 Oct 21 21 dys 21 4th up 15 of 16 MAAT $50k 1400m G3 16th otr to 500,never in it A Goindasamy[R49] 57->56 (8) 16/15 $94.90 1st: Solid Impact 1:23.4 13.9L
AWAP(L) 30 Oct 21 14 dys 14 5th up 13 of 13 MDN $15k 1600m S5 Crw,10th otr,wdr cnr,out,no finish D Bradley[R48] 58.5 (8) 13/13 $50.40 1st: Newstalk 1:40.06 14.2L

Stipes report: Tightened start. 
CAMB Trials 27 May 24 - - 4 of 5 RST OPN HDL SWP C/Wgt 2000 S Stephan Karnicnik 1st: Shocking Penny 00.00
CAMB Trials 17 Jun 24 - - 3 of 5 MDN STP C/Wgt 2700 H Hamish McNeill 1st: Pontardawe 00.00

HAST(L) 29 Jun 24 973 dys 973 1st up 4 of 9 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 6th inr,didt 4th tn,btld away S Karnicnik[R50] 69 (6) 9/9 $46.10 1st: Verry Royal 3:00.46 35.2L
TREN(L) 13 Jul 24 14 dys 14 2nd up  of 10 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 10th inr, pulled up 3rd to last K Wiles[R50] 69->67 (1) 10/10 $43.50 1st: Rocabury 3:06.29

Stipes report: Retired from the race prior to the third to last fence when well beaten.

Well beaten fourth over the hurdles. Pulled up last time. Steeples debut.

12 96426 Fabulous Nancy (8) 6m  b
Fabulous-Nancy Hope(by Lord Ballina (AUS) out of Lady Of The Lake) 
Tiger Cafe 11g(Tiger Prawn (SAF)), Tikvah 14m(Towkay (AUS)), 
Wee Biskit 15m(Zed), 

Portia Matthews 67kg (R54)
Red, royal blue sleeves with black armbands & black cap

Trainer: Ken Duncan (Hunterville)
Owner: Mrs J G, Mrs J M & Ken Duncan

Wins:

Stats: All   25:0:1:0:2
Prz  $11,670.00
Win  0%
Plc    4%
L12    7:0:1:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    14%
L12 est  $6,380

Notes: 26 February 2023 Stable Change - Ken Duncan

Fm  0:0:0
G  1:0:0
Sf  5:0:0
H  19:0:1
Syn 0:0:0

C    3:0:0
Dst 3:0:1
TrkD 0:0:0
L    25:0:1
R    0:0:0
Hdl  9:0:0
Stp  4:0:1

F30  4:0:1
F90  4:0:0
2Up  4:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $466
Days  15

Perf:
WAV (L) 17 Jun 22 36 dys 36 3rd up 7 of 9 B.On JMP HWT $12k 2200m H0 4bk inr,kn,to cn,out,never emerged L Douglas[R45] 65->64 (9) 9/9 $51.20 1st: Lochwinnoch 2:34.15 7.9L

Stipes report: Over-raced and had to be steadied near the 1400 metres.
OTAK(L) 24 Jun 22 7 dys 7 4th up 5 of 12 MDN $12k 2200m H0 Trailed,cut cn,battled,no dash L Douglas[R45] 56.5->55 (3) 7/9 $18.80 1st: Sailor Jack 2:27.95 8.7L
HAST(L) 02 Jul 22 8 dys 8 5th up 10 of 11 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 Jumped poorly,11th,never in hunt N Downs[R50] 67->66 (8) 10/10 $50.00 1st: Noess 3:01.16 21.4L

Stipes report: Poor jumps first two fences losing ground and continued to jump indifferently throughout
TREN(L) 16 Jul 22 14 dys 14 6th up  of 10 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 Hndy till 1000,und pres,pulled up H McNeill[R50] 67 (4) 10/9 $70.10 1st: Hurry Cane 3:23.17

Stipes report: Hit fence near 800m. Did not finish
HAWE(L) 28 Aug 22 43 dys 43 7th up 5 of 8 MDN $14k 1600m H0 5th outr, 4th inr cnr, plugged L Douglas[R47] 56.5->54 (3) 6/6 $20.30 1st: Ironwood 1:46.21 6.8L

Stipes report: Slow to begin. Lay out under pressure throughout the final straight. 
TE R(L) 04 Sep 22 7 dys 7 8th up  of 13 MDN HDL $20k 2800m H8 Trld,drifted,last 800,pulled up M Cropp[R50] 66 (5) 12/13 $69.70 1st: Verry Flash 3:22.03

Stipes report: Retired from race prior to third last fence when well beaten
OTAK(L) 15 Sep 22 11 dys 11 9th up 4 of 6 B.Off MDN $14k 2100m H0 Trailed,out 4th otr 800,btld away L Douglas[R47] 56.5->54 (1) 4/5 $14.00 1st: Grand Prospect 2:24.81 5.3L

Stipes report: over-raced and had to be steadied passing the winning post on the first occasion. 
WDVL(L) 02 Oct 22 17 dys 17 10th up 5 of 7 MDN $14k 2200m H0 3bk inr,4th und pres 600,no extra L Zydenbos[R50] 66.5 (1) 5/5 $14.60 1st: Billy Boy (AUS) 2:33.48 16.3L

Stipes report: Placed in restricted room near the 1800 metres.

OTAK(L) 20 Apr 23 200 dys 200 1st up 6 of 8 MDN $14k 2100m H8 3bk inr,tite cn,out,urged,no dash L Douglas[R50] 56.5->55 (5) 8/7 $19.20 1st: Perfect Turn 2:15.81 7.4L
Stipes report: Briefly held up rounding the final bend

HAWE(L) 26 Apr 23 6 dys 6 2nd up 6 of 7 RST OPN HDL SWP $30k 2800m S7 7th otr,6th und pres 600,no extra S Karnicnik[R50] 64 (6) 7/7 $30.00 1st: Obrigado 3:25.08 11.7L
TREN(L) 27 May 23 31 dys 31 3rd up  of 8 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 Rear group,akw jumping,pulled up B Lammas[R50] 67->68 (3) 5/5 $26.70 1st: West Coast 3:23.83

Stipes report: Jumped away awkwardly, retired from race prior to third-last fence
TE R(L) 17 Jun 23 21 dys 21 4th up 7 of 12 MDN HDL $30k 2800m S7 Slow,10th to 800,und pres,no danger P Matthews[R50] 67->64 (9) 11/12 $51.70 1st: The Mighty Spar 3:18.99 20.5L

Stipes report: Slow to begin.
HAST(L) 01 Jul 23 14 dys 14 5th up 7 of 11 MDN HDL $30k 2500m H0 8th otr,up 5th 500,urged,no extra E Farr[R50] 67 (6) 11/11 $40.50 1st: Country Bumpkin 2:58.56 8.3L
TREN(L) 15 Jul 23 14 dys 14 6th up  of 9 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 5th inr,bad jump 1200,puld up E Farr[R50] 67 (2) 9/9 $34.90 1st: Metallo (AUS) 3:22.18

Stipes report: Poor jump at fence passing 1200m, retired from race prior to the final fence
HAWE(L) 06 Aug 23 22 dys 22 7th up 10 of 14 MDN $17k 2100m H0 8th otr, to 600,und pres,no extra L Douglas[R49] 56.5->55.5 (5) 13/13 $83.70 1st: The Finnster 2:22.35 15.2L
ROTO(L) 22 Aug 23 16 dys 16 8th up  of 8 MDN STP $20k 3500m H0 2nd,led 2400 to 600,hdd,lost rider E Farr[R50] 67 (4) 7/8 $33.60 1st: Mondorani 4:25.44

Stipes report:  Misjudged the second to last fence, dislodging its rider who was uninjured.  Post race vet check clear.

WAV (L) 18 Apr 24 240 dys 240 1st up 9 of 10 MDN $17k 2200m G4 3bk inr,cut cnr,out,never emerged L Douglas[R48] 56.5->55.5 (7) 10/9 $44.10 1st: Murphy 2:20.67 6.3L
WGUI(L) 09 May 24 21 dys 21 2nd up 6 of 7 MDN HDL $20k 3000m S7 4th outr,urged tn, wknd L Douglas[R50] 67->64 (2) 7/7 $29.50 1st: Kentucky Boy 3:36.4 6.3L
WDVL(L) 26 May 24 17 dys 17 3rd up 4 of 7 MDN STP $20k 4000m S6 Bk,handy inr 2000,plugged away N Downs[R50] 67 (6) 6/6 $18.50 1st: Auld Jock (AUS) 4:52.07 25.6L
HAST(L) 29 Jun 24 34 dys 34 4th up 2 of 6 MDN STP $20k 4000m H0 3rd inr,loomd tn,btld on well J Parker[R50] 67->64.5 (6) 3/3 $10.00 1st: Kentucky Boy 5:19.4 5L
TREN(L) 13 Jul 24 14 dys 14 5th up 6 of 10 MDN STP $20k 4000m H0 8th inr,9th tn,whacked away J Parker[R55] 67->66 (6) 3/4 $6.20 1st: Al's Red Zed 4:50.82 28L

Stipes report: Misjudged the start fence on the second occasion.

Best run to date over the fences at Hastings. Only battled at Wellington.



Starts 12:26pm 4cont'd.... TRACMAC SALES SERVICE WANGANUI MDN STEEPLECHASE 4000m Meeting 6

13 Greystone Scratched

14 57X38
E2

Monitor (4) 7g  b
Highly Recommended (AUS)-Dark Flame (AUS)(by Secret Savings (USA) out of Lucky Chief (AUS)) 
Flame N Fortune 10m(Coats Choice (AUS)), What A Pearla 6m(Highly Recommended (AUS)), 

- 69kg (R50)
Dark blue, white spots & cap

Trainer: Barry Beatson (Dannevirke)
Owner: B B Beatson

Wins:

Stats: All   23:0:0:1:1
Prz  $8,704.00
Win  0%
Plc    4%
L12    3:0:0:1
L12-W   0%
L12-P    33%
L12 est  $2,550

Notes: 1 August 2019 Gelding
1 September 2020 Stable Change - Samantha Logan

Fm  0:0:0
G  1:0:0
Sf  6:0:0
H  16:0:1
Syn 0:0:0

C    2:0:0
Dst 3:0:1
TrkD 0:0:0
L    23:0:1
R    0:0:0
Hdl  3:0:0
Stp  6:0:1

F30  4:0:0
F90  4:0:1
2Up  4:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $378
Days  15

Perf:
NPLY(L) 24 Jul 21 51 dys 51 5th up 8 of 12 MAAT $22k 1400m H0 8th 3w cvr,wdr cnr,out,no danger K Hercock[R45] 57 (9) 12/12 $93.30 1st: Miss Dixie 1:32.5 12.6L
OTAK(L) 31 Jul 21 7 dys 7 6th up 10 of 14 MDN $12k 1600m H0 10th 3w cvr,und pres 400,no fin D Hirini[R45] 58.5 (5) 11/12 $28.40 1st: Hey Hey Hey 1:47.64 13.6L

Stipes report: Shifted out abruptly at the start and over-raced in the early stages. 
WDVL(L) 13 Aug 21 13 dys 13 7th up 9 of 12 MDN $10k 1600m H0 4bk inr,und pres 500,never emerged J Mudhoo[R45] 58.5->54.5 (5) 10/10 $23.00 1st: Nellie Jean 1:47.64 17.7L
HAWE(L) 03 Sep 21 21 dys 21 8th up 7 of 11 MDN $12k 2100m S6 2nd otr,3rd 800,und pres cnr,no ext F Lazet[R45] 59.5->55.5 (4) 10/10 $33.50 1st: Vanguard 2:15.98 7L

BB WAV (L) 30 Sep 21 27 dys 27 9th up 4 of 13 B.On MDN $12k 2200m H9 Trld,hld up 600,out 200,had more F Lazet[R45] 58.5->54.5 (1) 12/12 $43.80 1st: Super Spirit 2:31.14 0.8L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly and bumped. Raced keenly in the early and middle stages. Held up for some distance rounding the home turn.  

TAUH(L) 14 Oct 21 14 dys 14 10th up 5 of 6 MDN $12k 2050m H0 Soon led,kn,hdd 800,faded from cnr F Lazet[R50] 58.5->54.5 (2) 2/3 $3.70 1st: Brozgottwinkletoes 2:21.53 6.1L
Stipes report: Dictated inwards near the 1500m. Raced keenly middle stages.

WDVL(L) 22 Oct 21 8 dys 8 11th up 6 of 6 MDN $12k 2200m H9 2nd otr,und pres cnr,urged,no xtra J Riddell[R50] 58.5 (4) 6/6 $17.90 1st: Teroti (AUS) 2:25.71 7.6L
CAMB Trials 27 Jun 22 - - 1 of 5 RST OPN HDL C/Wgt 2000 H Nick Downs 2nd: Major Tom 00.00

TREN(L) 16 Jul 22 267 dys 267 1st up  of 7 MDN HDL $20k 2500m H0 4th inr,und pres 800,pulled up S Karnicnik[R50] 69 (5) 4/4 $17.50 1st: Happy Star 3:22.86
Stipes report: Did not finish

TE R(L) 30 Jul 22 14 dys 14 2nd up  of 12 RST OPN HDL SWP $30k 3200m H0 8th otr,badly hmp 2000,pulled up M Cropp[R50] 66 (4) 11/11 $83.10 1st: Kajino 3:50.84
Stipes report:  Jumped the first fence awkwardly losing ground. Hampered by the fallen runner at the sixth  fence. Pulled up prior to jumping the final three fences.

WAV (L) 21 Aug 22 22 dys 22 3rd up 7 of 11 MDN HDL $20k 3000m H0 Rear group all the way,never close N Downs[R50] 68->67 (9) 11/10 $125.50 1st: Rocking Good Time 3:37.37 33.5L
TE R(L) 04 Sep 22 14 dys 14 4th up 5 of 6 MDN STP $20k 3900m H8 4th otr to 800,und pres,faded away S Karnicnik[R50] 68 (4) 6/6 $29.00 1st: Locally Sauced 4:38.6 51.5L
WDVL(L) 17 Oct 22 43 dys 43 5th up 5 of 10 MDN $14k 2100m S7 3bk inr,tite,angld out cn,fair fin S O'Malley[R49] 58.5 (2) 9/9 $34.00 1st: Zappa Jak 2:16.81 4.4L
WDVL(L) 03 Nov 22 17 dys 17 6th up 6 of 11 MDN $14k 2100m S5 Wrkd,5th 3w opn,cv 1000,btld away S O'Malley[R49] 58.5 (12) 10/11 $35.00 1st: Wagon Wheel 2:13.28 5.1L

TREN(L) 27 May 23 205 dys 205 1st up 7 of 12 MDN $15k 1600m H0 Hmp,slow,10th to 600,no finish M Singh[R48] 58.5 (3) 12/12 $76.30 1st: Courageous Step (AUS) 2:00.21 19.7L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly then contacted and crowded start losing ground, steadied when placed in restricted room approaching 800m

TE R(L) 17 Jun 23 21 dys 21 2nd up 6 of 8 MDN STP $30k 3900m H9 7th,badly hmp 4th fence,back after S Karnicnik[R50] 69 (8) 8/8 $47.60 1st: Whiskey Tango 4:46.66 46.9L
Stipes report: Severely hampered by the fallen runner at the fourth fence, losing ground.

TREN(L) 15 Jul 23 28 dys 28 3rd up 5 of 8 MDN STP $20k 4000m H0 Midf,led,bad jump 1200,3rd 800,btld S Karnicnik[R50] 69 (4) 8/8 $39.80 1st: Password 5:15.53 19.6L
Stipes report: Crowded jumping fence near the 1200m and blundered on landing

TE R(L) 17 Sep 23 64 dys 64 4th up 7 of 8 0-1 WIN STP $30k 3900m S5 3rd,back 1200,urged,no danger S Karnicnik[R50] 68 (1) 8/8 $54.60 1st: Whiskey Tango 4:32.09 29L
Stipes report:  Raced keenly in the early stages.

CAMB Trials 27 May 24 - - 2 of 4 MDN STP C/Wgt 2700 S Michael McNab 1st: Devoted 00.00

HAST(L) 29 Jun 24 286 dys 286 1st up 3 of 6 MDN STP $20k 4000m H0 Led, 2nd otr 1600,3rd tn, plugged S Karnicnik[R50] 69 (1) 5/5 $28.60 1st: Kentucky Boy 5:19.4 16L
TREN(L) 13 Jul 24 14 dys 14 2nd up 8 of 10 MDN STP $20k 4000m H0 2nd outr,5th tn,wknd out S Karnicnik[R51] 69 (4) 8/7 $16.80 1st: Al's Red Zed 4:50.82 31.5L

Stipes report: Crowded near the 350 metres.

Better when third at Hastings. Struggled at Wellington. Capable of better.

15 463P0
E3

Khafeef (14) 8g  ch
Champs Elysees (GB)-Tawaareekh (USA)(by Monsun (GER) out of Nuqoosh (GB)) 

- 69kg (R60)
Tangerine, white stars, white sash with royal blue logo Fortuna (b&f), white, royal blue & tangerine diagonal striped sleeves & quartered cap

Trainer: Kevin Myers (Wanganui)
Owner: Fortuna Khafeef Syndicate (Mgr: John Galvin)

Wins: 2nd up 8/19 Let    $21k 2100 [R] 52.6(11) 
4th up 10/21 AWAP FGLD S0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 2200 [R61] 58(9) 2:18
4th up 4/22 HAWE EGMN H0.0 JMP HWT $12k 2000 [R67] 67(9) 2:04
3rd up 4/23 HAWE EGMN S0.0 RST OPN HDL SWP $30k 2800 [R55] 66(1) 3:27

Stats: All   50:4:4:4:5
Prz  $110,208.00
Win  8%
Plc    24%
L12    12:0:0:2
L12-W   0%
L12-P    17%
L12 est  $9,590

Notes: 1 January 2020 Gelding
21 October 2020 Stable Change - Jamie Richards

Fm  0:0:0
G  11:0:3
Sf  21:2:2
H  11:1:2
Syn 3:0:0

C    2:0:0
Dst 1:0:1
TrkD 0:0:0
L    46:3:7
R    0:0:0
Hdl  4:1:1
Stp  4:0:2

F30  6:0:1
F90  8:0:0
2Up  8:1:2
Fav   4:1:1
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $2204
Days  37

Perf:
OTAK Trials 21 Mar 23 - - u of 8 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1200 S K McNabb 1st:  1:14.98

WGUI(L) 06 Apr 23 143 dys 143 1st up 11 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1600m S7 Slow,5bk inr,out,never emerged H McNeill[R65] 60->56 (5) 10/11 $29.70 1st: Thomas Aquinas 1:42.0 10L
Stipes report: Slow away

OTAK(L) 20 Apr 23 14 dys 14 2nd up 3 of 9 JMP HWT $14k 2100m H8 3bk inr,out wider cn,closed gamely K Macnab[R64] 69.5->68.5 (2) 7/5 $10.30 1st: Obrigado 2:16.83 1.4L
HAWE(L) 26 Apr 23 6 dys 6 3rd up 1 of 7 RST OPN HDL SWP $30k 2800m S7 3bk inr,4th 800,led 2nd last,strong S Fannin[R55] 66 (1) 2/1 $3.10 2nd: Lucky Viking 3:27.24 3L
HAST(L) 05 Jun 23 40 dys 40 4th up  of 9 0-1 WIN HDL $30k 2500m S6 4th,kn,led 1400,fell 950m S Fannin[R69] 69.5 (8) 2/1 $3.90 1st: English Gambler (AUS) 2:51.71

Stipes report: Raced keenly early and middle stages. Fell fence near 950m
ASYN(L) 16 Jun 23 11 dys 11 5th up 6 of 8 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 2140m S Slw,8th in,kn,ot 600,beat straggler M Hudson[R64] 59.5 (2) 6/7 $13.00 1st: Free Spirit 2:10.59 9.3L

Stipes report: Slow to begin.  Raced fiercely through the middle stages, proving a difficult ride.
CAMB Trials 24 Jul 23 - - 2 of 5 RST OPN STP C/Wgt 2700 S Dean Parker 1st: Obrigado 00.00
RSYN(L) 09 Aug 23 54 dys 54 6th up 12 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 2200m S Hndy,kn,saddle slipd erly,easd down S MacNab[R63] 69 (10) 5/4 $7.60 1st: Bad Flamingo 2:17.38 40.7L

Stipes report: Raced keenly in the early stages with the saddle shifting forward, severely disadvantaging the rider for the remainder of the race.
RICC(L) 12 Aug 23 3 dys 3 7th up 7 of 7 0-1 WIN HDL $30k 3100m H0 Led,very kn,hdd 1000,no finish D Parker[R69] 69.5 (2) 3/3 $6.60 1st: Lord Spencer 3:43.66 27.8L

Stipes report: Over raced badly in the early to middle stages
WAV (L) 10 Sep 23 29 dys 29 8th up 8 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 2200m S5 5bk inr,out widest cnr,no danger M Hudson[R63] 59 (10) 11/11 $24.90 1st: Cocktail Lad 2:19.95 5.2L
WDVL(L) 05 Oct 23 25 dys 25 9th up 3 of 7 RST OPN STP SWP $30k 4000m S6 6th,keen,3rd 600,fought bravely M Roustoby[R50] 66->65 (3) 4/4 $8.90 1st: Izymydaad 4:59.38 5.5L

Stipes report:  Over-raced for the majority of the race. 
TREN(L) 17 Nov 23 43 dys 43 10th up 11 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2400m S5 Slw,6bk inr,widest cn,no danger M Hudson[R62] 58.5 (8) 9/10 $27.30 1st: Malfurion 2:34.06 10.9L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground.  Over-raced in the early and middle stages. 
FOXT Trials 07 Mar 24 - - u of 5 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1200 S Jim Chung 1st: Hi Yo Sass Bomb 1:16.88

NPLY(L) 22 Mar 24 126 dys 126 1st up 10 of 10 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1800m S5 10th inr,kn,out wider cn,no danger L Sutherland[R61] 58->57 (3) 10/10 $56.90 1st: Bella Waters 1:54.39 7.5L
Stipes report: Over raced middle stages

OTAK(L) 01 Apr 24 10 dys 10 2nd up 8 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 2100m G4 Clr last to turn, made up ground S O'Malley[R60] 57.5 (11) 11/11 $30.60 1st: Stringline 2:11.61 7.2L
Stipes report: Restrained to the rear from a wide draw. 
